RIVERSIDE OFFICE

Federal Reserve Bank of San I Fiscal Agent of the United	Francisco States	3/20/42	Name
Name: MARY AKA	411-	(Date) Telephone: Interview: *	(Surn
Address: 149 00 8 (Street and City)	Number) (State)	Adult: *\ Minor: Male: Female: *\ Citizenship:	M.A. a.
Date of last entry into Unite Operating under Treasury Lice			(63
Type of Business: Partneship: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: Principal property involved a common for the common f	Person Intervie Address: Telephone Number and scope of problem Address:	iles - former over the	Uz Terumi Jean Ge
(puting of of in a country of or in a country)			
Action taken: * Mrr. Chrom is and if the is a down			

Cold Jane

Name: MARY TAKAHASHI (Print)		(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surn
MARKATAN PROPERTY OF COMPANY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF TH		Adult: X Minor: Male: Female: X Citizenship: U.S.A.	name)
Date of last entry into United St	cates:		
Operating under Treasury License	now?: No.		(Given
Partnership: x	Person Interviewed: Address:	Above	en)
Corporation: Individual: x	Telephone Number:		1

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Reports 3/25 & 4/13

Miss Takahashi entered into escrow for sale of the drug store for \$3.000 - to be as of April 23rd - funds available on or about May 1st.

Father TERUSANE TAKAHASHI, Japanese citizen, now in internment camp somewhere. Was in Missoula but she received a telegram from him several days ago to not send him any more mail there as the Government was going to move him to another camp. Had an endowment policy with the New York Life Insurance Company which lapsed January 27, 1942. She had written them to see about reinstatement. They notified her it could be reinstated less the disability and double indemnity features with out medical examination if she would have certain forms filled in by him and signed and also by her mother (now in Los Angeles) who is the beneficiary. Policy was for \$2,500 and they had a loan against it of \$1,750. She expects to retire the loan from the escrow but the papers must be signed and returned to the San Diego office of the New York Life Co. not later than April 27th. She has sent the papers to Los Angeles for her mother to sign and return, hoping to hear from her father of his new address in the meantime. If she cannot get his address in time to complete Action taken: " the transaction by April 27th, what to do?

Wrote the San Diego office of the New York Life explaining the circumstances and requesting them to notify her if they could make an extension of time if necessary.

Handled by:

EL CENTRO, Calif.

1

	и	×
ш	ш	и
и	н	٩
n	м	
	и	
	и	
*	а	
м	и	

Name:	Mary Takahash1 (Print)		(Date) Tolephone: Interview: x	(Surname
Address:	126 West Main (Street and	The state of the s	Adult: X Minor: Male: Female: X	ime)
Date of la	Brawley (City) ast entry into Unit	Calif. (State) ed States:	Citizenship: U.S,	<u> </u>
	under Treasury Lic			(Given
Type of Bu	isiness: tnership:	Person Interviewed	1: Above	en)
Prop	prietorship: X poration: ividual: X	Address: Telephone Number:		-

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Reports 3/25 - 4/13 - 4/16

Miss Takahashi now has returned the insurance Company's forms signed by her parents and is forwarding them to the Insurance Company with her check for \$1,722.71, which together with her previous remittance of \$200, will should reinstate the policy in question and pay off the policy loan against it.

Has disposed of the Union Drug Store of Brawley with the exception of liquor stock. Says Max Marcot of Brawley only offers \$220 whereas wholesale value is around \$450.

Action taken: *

Closing file unless the New York Life Insurance Company raises further question.

Called Max Marcot on telephone- states some items of this stock are slow movers down here and some of the whiskey is over 2½ years old and cannot be retailed after July 1st. She could probably get more on the Coast, but agreed to raise his bid. If he offers \$250 she thinks she will sell to him rather than go to expense of sending this over to the Coast.

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fr Fiscal Agent of the United S	ancisco tates	3/24/42 (Date)	Name
Name: T. E. Ornders (Print)	um	Tolephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address: (Street and N (City)	C ala	Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship: MA	0. a
Date of last entry into United	States:		
Operating under Treasury Licen	se now?:		9
Type of Business: Pertner hip:	Person Interview	ed: Office	3
Propriatorship: Corporation:	Address:	<u> </u>	
Individual: X	Telephone Number	·	
Wents to demon of the Cel Centra wife holds of the Cel Centra wife holds of the Cel Centra grant of th	a honorod a	unce Co. (Johnness Co.) m on with Beard Keller thomas Dibrit house	iman of
Action taken: * Tolk friend in gonese My Affrica in grand	I private of att	Any wirely at the province.	n Ame
		Handled by:	
*Attach additional pages where	necessary	C 76 761	from !

Mamos E. GHIGHARISA ATS From Green El Centro, Callf. esons; at reinenesitte (4313) tue don for .

Reports wold his restaurant for \$1,000 - \$500 each & balance & \$60 I motta if the truess with notboolico palvael -operiven no dison req Sank in El Ceatro. Imrebaser Woodrow Edwards.

SAPR 2 2 1942

Ed Cestro, Calla

Los Angelos Branch Federal Paserve Bank of San Prancisco Fireal Fest of the United States

tological tologi	t ome?
Adult: X Minor: Minor: Minior Peccilo: Citteonship:	(suith) (suith) (suith) (suith) (suith) (suith) (suith)
	Cated of Jast onerg into united States:
	Sperating under Transacray order and deliberage
	Type, of Parliment Person Takes **Correction Correction Institution Telephone Telep

triefform to egoes and seviloval viresory legitrative

STREET MORIOR

Fiscal Agent of the United		31.1.	Name
		(Date)	
Name: MRS MARY DE	FRICK	Tolephone: Interview: X	(Surname
Address: B 377 (Street and	Number)	Adult: * Minor: Male: Female: *	ine)
El Culino (City)	(State)	Citizenship:	N.V.V.
Date of last entry into Unit	ed States:		
Operating under Treasury Lic	ense now?:		(Giv
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interv	riewed: Ohne	en)
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:	11	
Individual:	Telephone Nur	mber:	
Principal property involved	and scope of probl	Lem:	
Has forms property les	now to an On	wien born about	aforese th?//xx
L.y. mukai. It willy	hothar T. Tu	omena, on alien Jolf	for tropash samo
the form sinder his c			
on count by a cref or	estage in mul	ear's named the gold	in tally trampe
Colomonia to	V. n. and Assissan	. No morioin in les	me to surt lening
m Auit att	the second	Pedam da ala	in have over interes
I was expressed by everyone !	0 0		
C.4 morasaigned to mrs. Device wents f in the outs contrary?	o Law. Corners	9 Las arburan me	me drug beginning
Antin toler			
Wright husto get	on attrong to	, book after her mi	timesto. Mrs. Refine
Field arent of the Wart.	vina Civilian	amorpory bothers	rill write the
Mirican for to get Field agent of the Wart. I of more Laustin	t minus d	get their storm	
/ '		Handlod by:	
*Attach additional pages wh	ere necessary	0.7%.	A Tomm

El Centro

Los Angeles Branch

				Thursday managed whitens		(83)33333
Name:	LOUIS Y. MURAI			(Date) Telephone: Interview:		(Su
Address:	(Print) Box 224		Adult: **			Surname
	(Street an	nd Number)		Minor: x Male: Female: Citizenship:	U.S.A.	
	(City)	(State)	_	Grerzenship;		'
Date of 1	ast entry into Un	ited States:	orn Hawaii	1899 Ctf. #9411		
Operating	under Treasury L	icense now?:	No			(Given
	uriness: tnerchip:	Person I	nterviewed:	Above		en)
Pro	prietorship: poration:	Address:	-			
Ind	ividual:	Telephon	e Number:			

mmes 3644 3040

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Bill of sale and agreement with Ralph E. Myers Co., Salinas, Calif. Dec. 16, 1941, covering 190 acres lettuce and romaine, jointly with Firoko Kawakita, a U.S. citizen.

Owe advances to Golden Valley Produce Company for care of crops and other expense.

Check from Myers Co. for \$1.904.71, payable to Mukai and Kawakita as individuals with a/o of sales delivered to them today - they individually signed the releases and endorsed the check - check delivered to Golden Valley Produce Co. by them in Attorney Horton's office and release with copy of agreement mailed to Myers Co.

Eldredge ranch (formerly known as the Correll Ranch) ly miles east of Heber in Imperial County

Action taken:*

Handled by: 2mm

Name: ORONON KODOMA - MI (Print)	TOYA FUJIMOTO	(Date) Tolephone: Interview: x	(Sur
Address: Rt. Son 50-4 (Street and Nu (City)		Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship: U.S.A.	Surname)
Date of last entry into United	States: ??		1
Operating under Treasury Licens	se now?:No		6
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed:	Above	Given)
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:		
Individual: x	Telephone Number:		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Rodoma had 20 scres Tomatoes, 7 acres squesh, 3 acres onions. Fujimoto " 18 "

They each made a marketing agreement with Leo Azhderian of El Centro to market the crops for them and to take over the care of the crops immediately upon evacuation of the Japanese. Fart of the agreement was that Azhderian was to advance to each of them \$500 and was to re-imburse himself for this out of a 50¢ per crate retain as crops were sold in addition to all other "deductions". The contracts were in order and favorably compare with similar marketing agreements normally used in this area. The contracts were made on the supposition that the evacuation would be ordered prior to marketing was in progress. Ashderian is retaining the 50¢ per crate"evacuation reserve" to build up to the \$500 he has bound himself to advance to each of the Japans boys and the boys object to this deduction - insist that he not me this deduction until after he has advanced the funds. This is a reasonable demand - market price is good now and this retain a made but probably later on in the deal there would not be su Action taken: * turns to repay any such sum. A couple of other seem to be bothering the boys in connection with the cor I can learn of the boys they are probably trying to "; similar to the above argument. I agreed to discuss them and Ashderian this afternoon or Monday - but them "sit in on the conference". They did not meet in my office @ 2:30 this afternoon. At 2:3 on the telephone stating that the boys just called somewhere (they wouldn't say where) that they could Closing file unless something else develops.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fra Fiscal Agent of the United S		1,10	Name
Name: FUJIWHAA-VA (Print) Address: (Street and Note City)	TA	(Date) Tolephone: Interview: X Adult: * Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship:	(Surname)
Date of last entry into United	States:		
Operating under Treasury Licen	se now?:		(g)
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: Address: Telephone Number:	Mark	(ng
Principal property involved an Father - Matchatche South Imperial Yal involved And My Knowly and My The F.B. I. and on free to gother than the action taken: " Action taken: " Drygeshiet Whit Ir and and are and are and are and are are and are are and are and are are are and are	ley Grown as a ley Grown of the and from the artificial from the first to one of the contract to one of the contra	La miturel Carringa ma ha association to certain for s denor to men	a prichem mon Threbaud no as nevotarry
		Handled by:	

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Handled by:

Federal Regree Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name:	Junichi Fukuda		April 13th, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Su
	(Print)		Adult: ×	Surname
Address:	P.O.Box 417 (Street and Westmorland	Number)	Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship: U.S.	
			n July 5, 1900 - never out	- (
Type of Bu Part Prop	under Treasury Lic siness: nership: rietorship: poration:	Person Inter Address:		Given)
Indi	vidual: x	Telephone Nu	mber:	

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

1940 Dodge Sedan in name of I. Kubota who is a Japanese alien and went to Japan July 1941 and still there. Kubota was living with Fukuda. Car originally bought by both of them in October, 1940, but in name of Kubota. They paid about \$1,100 for the car. When Kubota left for Japan, there was still owing about \$876. Fukuda has since paid \$316 leaving an unpaid balance of \$560.

Can Fukuda sell the car and if so how should be endorse the pink ownership ticket to deliver title? Balance of contract is owing to Bank of America. Brawley.

Action taken: *

Fukuda is going to sell to S. D. PRESLEY. P.O.Box 183. Westmorland, with bill of sale. Presley to assume balance of contract if satisfactory to Bank of America, and subject to getting pink slip transferred. Coming back in Thursday.

Handle	d by	7:	
El	Cen	tro	.Calif.

LOS ANGELES BRANCH FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES El Centro, Calif. April 13th. 1942. Mr. Fred C. Bold. Ass't Manager. Federal Reserve Bank. 707 South Spring Street, Los Angeles, Calif. Dear Mr. Bold : Re : JUNICHI FUKUDA Referring to attached report of interview : Can Fukuda endorse the pink ownership certificate in some manner or fill in some form by which the ownership can be transferred to S. D. PRESLEY in connection with this car? I. Kubota, while the "registered owner" on the Motor Vehicle Dep't records, actually has no interest in this car as Fukuda has actually provided all of the funds that have been paid so far. Kubota, being in Japan, brings up a set of circumstances that I have not been up against so far here and the local office of the Motor Vehicle Dep't can give me no information as they refer all such matters to Lon Butler's office in Los Angeles. May I impose on you for some guidence in this matter? Yours very truly. Field Representative. April 15, 1942 During a telephone conversation on other matters with Mr. Small, we made the suggestion that in the event the Japanese at interest who is not the registered owner, doesn't have a power of attorney from Mr. Kubota, who is the registered owner and presently in Japan, that he execute an affidavit reciting the circumstances in an endeavor to effect transfer of ownership. We suggest that this affidavit be supported by a character affidavit before submission to the Division of Motor We have no information that such affidavits would be accepted in lieu of a power of attorney, but no other means of transferring title appear to be available. Watkins.

LOS ANGELES BRANCH

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO

FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES

El Centro, Calif. April 24th, 1942.

Mr. Fred C. Bold, Ass't Manager, Employment Description Federal Reserve Bank,

Los Angeles, Calif. Dear Mr. Bold :

707 South Spring Street,

Referring to attached report of interview with JUNICHI FUKUDA:

If the Bank of America, Brawley Branch, is justified in impounding the car under the circumstances, couldn't some arrangement be made by them to release it to Fukuda for a few days in order to enable him to try to sell it to individuals instead of forcing him to handle thru a dealer on blue-book basis? It seems to me the local manager of the Bank of America is "leaning over backwards" to be absolutely safe knowing that if they keep it impounded. Fukuda will sconer or later probably be forced to sell it to a car dealer and pay them off.

The prospective deal that Fukuda had with S.D. PRESLEY as noted in my report of April 13th, could not be consummated because Presley could not payy the full purchase price in cash and wanted to assume the contract balance to be paid on its due date in July but the Bank refused to permit the substitution. They told me they would probably refuse any other substitution on the basis that there might be some liability on their part in being a party to transfer of title when the original signer of the contract is not in this country and wanted their contract paid off in full - the sconer the quicker. Because they refused to accept Presley assuming the contract, he would not go anywhere else to try to make a contract tor etire the existing one as he thought there must be something wrong with the deal.

A word to J.M. Thompson, Manager of the Bank of America, Brawley Branch, from one of the B. of A. officials there in Los Angeles in their auto contract loan department would clear up this situation if you would care to tell them the story, or if you prefer I can demand of Thompson that he be a little more reasonable in working out this deal rather than "sitting tight".

Yours very t ruly.

Field Representative

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name: JUNICHI FUKUDA		(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surn
Address: P.O. Box 417 (Street an	d Number)	Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship: Wasaa	ame)
Westmorland (City) Date of last entry into Uni	(State)		
Operating under Treasury Li Type of Business:	Person Interviewed:	No Above	(ven)
Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:		- 1

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 4/13/42, and a coompanying letter.

Mr. Watkins of Los Angeles office, Federal Reserve Bank, subsequently phoned that Fukuda could sell the car and make affidavit as to circumstances to be forwarded to Motor Vehicle Dep's to effect transfer.

Bank of America, Brawley Branch, sent word to Fukuda to come in to see them, they being the legal owner a/c of contract with unpaid balance of \$560 not in default - all due in July 1942. When he came in, they put the car in storage in Brawley and impounded it on the basis that the registered owner, I. KUBOTA, not being here, regardless of the fact that Fukuda had made them payments on account of the contract of \$316 they could not recognize him as having any rights in the car. They informed me that the only way they would release the car would be for someone to pay off the balance of their contract. The car is not claimed to be unduly depreciating while in Fukuda's care and the contract is not in default. Fukuda wants possession of the car so that he can endeavor to sell it. He lives over 10 miles from Brawley and claims to not be able to

Action taken: * sell it unless he can exhibit it to prospective buyers, - they will not go in to the garage to look at it, evidently thinking it was in there for repair purposes.

Is the Bank of America justified in impounding the car under the circumstances?

Handled by: MmaV

ch additional pages where necessary

11

Mr. C. H. Smell, Field Representative Evacuee Property Department Federal Reserve Bank 540 State Street El Centro, California

Dear Mr. Small:

Please refer to your letter of April 24 regarding Junichi Wukuda. We telephoned Mr. McArthur, at the Head Office of the Bank of America. It appears the bank arbitrarily requires the possessor should have some written authority from a registered owner, either by letter or power of attorney. Whether or not this is a requirement in their contract, we do not know, but you may be able to determine this fact from exemination of the instrument.

Ordinarily a verbal agency may be established between principal and agent, which cannot be questioned, and so long as the principal's debt is current the creditor cannot therefor mature the contract. Undoubtedly fukuda can maintain an action of Claim and Delivery to recover the car if his authority to possession can be proven by agency. An attorney should be retained to obtain possession.

In the absence of the agency authority, Mr. Fukuda is a volunteer payor and acts at his own peril when carrying on Mr. Kubota's obligations or debts. Quite naturally his ignorance of the law causes a financial loss.

The Bank of America, of course, may benefit to the extent of payments made by Fukuda. However, if he holds any written evidence he will experience no difficulty regaining the car. Mr. Thompson of the Bank of America, Brawley branch, is being advised by the head office to lend such cooperation.

However, it appears that the obstacle of acquiring registered ownership is far more important than the issue of recapture of the car in its present title status. Offhand, the bank's action should be tolerated to gain title in the bank's name by repossession. The bank can gain merchantable title in that way and resell and transfer over to Mr. Yukuda for unpaid balance. The Mr. Fukuda could have a transferable title.

April 29, 1942 -2-CHS Therefore, it appears that Fukuda should negotiate such agreement with the bank and thus acquire the title which he does not now possees. Undoubtedly a friendly agreement of this type is a better alternative to pursue than regaining possession of the vehicle and lack merchantable title thereto. Yours very truly, Assistant Manager LFS:rh

Name:	Junichi Fukuds (Print)		(Date) Telephone: Interviewx	(Surname
Address:	P.O.Box 417 (Street and No	mber)	Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female:	name)
Date of la	Westmorland (City) ast entry into United	(State) States: Born		.s.a.
Operating	under Treasury Licen	se now?:	No	(Given
	usiness: tnership: prietorship:	Person Intervi	.ewed:	B
Cor	poration: ividual: x	Telephone Numb	per:	

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 4/13/1942 and 4/24th

Fukuda paid off balance of contract to Bank of America at Erawley and received the pank ownership certificate. He signed an affidavit drawn up by Attorney C.B.Smith of El Centro to the effect that he was in reality the owner of the Dodge automobile in question and is sending this in to the Motor Vehicle Dept at Los Angeles, Calif. for transfer into his own name and expects to take it with him in evacuation or sell the car.

Action taken: *

closing file

Handled by: AW AV El Centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Los Angeles Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco
Fiscal Agent of the United States

April 29, 1942

Mr. C. H. Small, Field Representative
Evacuee Property Department
Federal Reserve Bank
540 State Street
El Centro, California
Dear Mr. Small:
Please refer to your letter of April 24 regarding Junichi Fukuda.

Please refer to your letter of April 24 regarding Junichi Fukuda. We telephoned Mr. McArthur, at the Head Office of the Bank of America. It appears the bank arbitrarily requires the possessor should have some written authority from a registered owner, either by letter or power of attorney. Whether or not this is a requirement in their contract, we do not know, but you may be able to determine this fact from examination of the instrument.

Ordinarily a verbal agency may be established between principal and agent, which cannot be questioned, and so long as the principal's debt is current the creditor cannot therefor mature the contract. Undoubtedly Fukuda can maintain an action of Claim and Delivery to recover the car if his authority to possession can be proven by agency. An attorney should be retained to obtain possession.

In the absence of the agency authority, Mr. Fukuda is a volunteer payor and acts at his own peril when carrying on Mr. Kubota's obligations or debts. Quite naturally his ignorance of the law causes a financial loss.

The Bank of America, of course, may benefit to the extent of payments made by Fukuda. However, if he holds any written evidence he will experience no difficulty regaining the car. Mr. Thompson of the Bank of America, Brawley branch, is being advised by the head office to lend such cooperation.

However, it appears that the obstacle of acquiring registered ownership is far more important than the issue of recapture of the car in its present title status. Offhand, the bank's action should be tolerated to gain title in the bank's name by repossession. The bank can gain merchantable title in that way and resell and transfer over to Mr. Fukuda for unpaid balance. The Mr. Fukuda could have a transferable title.

CHS -2-April 29, 1942 Therefore, it appears that Fukuda should negotiate such agreement with the bank and thus acquire the title which he does not now possess. Undoubtedly a friendly agreement of this type is a better alternative to pursue than regaining possession of the vehicle and lack merchantable title thereto. Yours very truly, Assistant Manager

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name: Kunichi Fukud		May 19th, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Sur
Address: P.O.Box & (Street	and Number) prland , Calif.	Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship: U.S.A.	Surname)
Date of last entry into Operating under Treasury	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	'-5-1900 No	(Gi
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: x	Person Interviewed: Address: Telephone Number:	Above	Given)

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See reports 4/13, 4/24 & 5/1/42

Subsequent to action per report of 5/1/42, Fukuda sent the pank ownership certificate and white registration certificate to Motor Vehicle Dept for new registration in his name - not back yet and he wants to sell car because he is being evacuated on May 21st.

Subsequently he sold car to Alejandra Z. Singh, P.O.Box 699, Brawley, Calif., for \$600 cash - giving me power-of-attorney on Motor Vehicle Dept form to sign for him with request to deliver certificates to Singh when received from Motor Vehicle Dep't.

Action taken:*

Listed for record purposes until certificates are received.

MAY IS IS ISASS

Handled by: Amar El Centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

	ben
	無
	122
	盤
	200

Name:	C. FURUKAWA (Print)		(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Sur
Address:	(Street an	d Number)	Adult: x Minor: Male: x	Surname)
	Westmorland (City)	Calif.	Female: Citizenship: ??	-
	ast entry into Uni			(G
Type of B Par Pro Cor		Person Intervi	ewed: L.G.WILSON, Credit Agent lif.Electric Power Co., El Centr	Given)

April 27th. 1942.

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See reports 3/20 & 3/25/42

Power Company is repossessing the ice-box under authority of License S.F.23159 received by it today from San Francisco per application TFE 1 accompaning my report of March 24th.

Action taken:*

File Closed

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Sty

Federal Reserve Bank of San F Fiscal Agent of the United Name:	rancisco States	(Date) Tolephone: Interview:	Name (Su
Address: (Street and (City)	Number) (State)	Adult: \(\frac{1}{4} \) Minor: Male: \(\frac{1}{4} \) Female: Citizenship: \(\frac{1}{4} \) A	Surname)
Date of last entry into Unite	d States:		
Operating under Treasury Lice Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed	as Impliment stra	(GE WID)
morns crowing to	I must from Go	enny Mary 12th	has
Action taken: * Roy gester 40-60 Ly 7. 8 D Don't a Attorny towny 140 Ancho is in an	eas with Y hast	was of for more It is a free with from It is, whenting to Handled by:	Thystoni mt of m Auri Yally Fed . Pas. Vin
*Attach additional pages when		Handled by:	m

Los Angeles Branch ederal Reserve Bank of San Fr Fiscal Agent of the United S Name: (Print) Address: (Street and Note Color)	(Date) Tolephone: Interview: Adult: Minor:	Name (Surname)
Date of last entry into United		(6
Operating under Treasury Licen	Andreform 1 1 glann	lies.
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: X Individual:	Address: El Cally Cally Telephone Number:	
hung driver copy of restrictions of restrictions	d scope of problem: Williams when I have a strong of the collaboration in following the colla	ir of in he

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Handled by:

78

Name: SA	ICHI HARA (Bray	wley Japanese Y.M.Assn)	(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surname
Address:	P.O.Box	196 und Number)	Adult: x Minor:	me)
	Brawley (City)	Calif. (State)	Male: x Female: Citizenship: U.S.A.	
		aited States: Born Hawai	1 1896- To U.S. 1919- not out	(C)
Type of Br		Person Interviewed	d: Above	(Given)

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Brawley Japanese Young Men's Assn is a club of Japanese, some citizens and some aliens. Hara is Treasurer. Assn owns building Lot 6 Block 75 Brawley on corner of 8th & K Sts.

Assn wants to leave the property consisting of vacant building in care of Q.C.WEBSTER.

Real Estate broker of Brawley, with authority to lease or rent it.

Action taken:*

Suggested that Hara assure himself that the Realtor, Webster, has full authority from the governing board of trustees or directors to execute a lease in the name of the Association, or to rent the hall for occasions in the name of the Association while it is possible to get the said Board together before they are evacuated.

Handled by:

El Centro Calf

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Name:	H. HATANAKA (Print)		(Date) (Date) Telephone: Interview: Adult:		(Surname
	(Street and	Number)	Minor: Male:	?	7
	Brawley (City)	Calif.	Female: Citizenship:		-
	ast entry into Unit under Treasury Lic		?		- 6
Type of Br Par Pro Cor	usiness: tnership: prietorship: poration:	Person Interviewe			Given)
Tud	ividual:	Telephone Number:			

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Letter from Security-First National Bank, Brawley, that a check for \$100 deposited with them by a Japanese before evacuated drawn by E.E.WAKE on Brawley Branch of Bank of America and containing the notation "pay in full for houses" has been returned marked "no account at Branch". Wanted it reported to Federal Reserve Bank.

Action taken:*

Ascertained that E.E. Wake had an account at El Centro Branch of Bank of America from which several somewhat similar checks had been paid and apparently drawer had made a mistake in not having one of his checks drawn on right Branch with him when making deal. Advised by Security Bank @ Brawley who will send check to El Centro Branch for payment - ascertained from Wake that he had made such a mistake and authorized changing branch name to El Centro from Brawley.

Handled by:



SECURITY-FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF LOS ANGELES

Brawley Branch 565 Main Brawley, California

May 21, 1942

C.H.H. Small, Field Representative Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 540 State Street El Centro, California

Dear Charlie:

We wish to call your attention to a check drawn on the Brawley Branch, Bank of America, dated April 16, 1942 payable to H. Hatanaka for \$100.00 and signed by E. E. Wake. A memo on the lower left hand corner of the check reads, "Pay in full for houses." This check was deposited by Mrs. Hatanka the day before she was evacuated and has been returned to us marked "No account at this branch."

Do do not know E. E. Wake. Unless he has made a mistake and drawn the check on Brawley instead of El Centro, we believe it is a matter that you might wish to check into. We are holding the check subject to your further order.

Very truly your s,

C. A. cacobson

Manager

CAJ: q

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fr Fiscal Agent of the United S		3/24/42	Name
Name: Mr. Hym Cycl	6	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X	(Surname
Address: (Street and 1) (City)	(State)	Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship:	
Date of last entry into United	i States:		
Operating under Treasury Licer	nse now?:		
Type of Business: Parthership:	Person Intervio	wed: Why	
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:		
Individual: >	Telephone Number	r:	
for nice-lever up furt track into a Ray develops an aliend in a concentration the work being done	unto Tokino Po last Normal a - will crest last a strally comp - Point	the Roman to the roman formed the roman the roman the roman the roman the roman the roman the best the the the the the the the the the th	the It
Action taken: " Told him probable on going among he is	Sea. He again	tent anything ner- a agreed + hecmas LA throughtning	should have the John
*Attach additional pages where			Amm A

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States Name: HIVAMA- (OSHITA Telephone: Interview: X Address: 908 & ST Adult: X Minor: Male: Female: X BRANNLEY CALLE Citizenship: JAPANESE Date of last entry into United States: Almagher And moved Johnnes Valend Operating under Treasury License now?: Person Interviewed: Arshands and Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Address: Corporation: Telephone Number: Tons Individual: X Principal property involved and scope of problem: Arebord in Cancentration Carol Omno toperate contents of Good stall and has high small tri house on rear of property on loved leaves from a maxican F.P. MENDOZA BOK386 Calefuco, Calif Hugama want to + com sell this chattels + the horse but the merican represe & aller transfer of title to furches who Months consummate deal of of his backen timbered thereof thereal Action taken: "

Action taken: "

Officery the formath thereal trying to hold up on wheat thereal thereal thereal trying to hold up on wheat the trying to hold up on the property to the trying to hold up on the property to the trying to hold up on the property to the p Tobe them to come back right weekmenthone are an visiting mexican that he well rather from that I like advantage of the smather Handled by: *Attach additional pages where necessary

214 645

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fran Fiscal Agent of the United Sta Name: HIXAMA = Vost (Print) Address: 908 9 16 (Street and Num (City)	ites Z	(Date) (Date) Telephone: Interview: Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship:	(Surname)
Date of last entry into United S	tates:		
Operating under Treasury License	now?:		Given
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed:	Marie and the second distriction and the second second second	<u>e</u>
Proprietorchip: Corporation:	Address:		
Individual: X	Telephone Number:	and the state of t	
Principal property involved and			

Action taken: *

Whate F. P. Windega Box 386, Califier, to come in the ser

The if he fast any claim on the tim horner which they ima is

trying to sell and which Wendryah epintedly will not fermit to be

Rolled by:

*Attach additional pages where necessary

C. T. A Donney

Federal Reserve Bank of San Fra Fiscal Agent of the United St	Elro/42	Name
Name: HIVAMA - Voshi (Print) Address: 908 9 At.	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X	(Surname
Address: (Street and No (City))	Minor: Male: * Female: Citizenship:	of .
Date of last entry into United	States:	
Operating under Treasury Licens	se now?:	(Civ
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed: Mrs. My mm	⁸
Proprietorchip: Corporation:	Address: Ovr	7
Individual: 7	Telephone Number:	S. S. S.
Deferminates very less to the of the standards of the sta	ges. of 3/24 ges. of Kirk-atterny for 7. P. grammat that the time be brief grammat that the hope and bright of Hogo and thereing over the atre. Much and for most infanting the will not the most infanting the will not the working a worther due not me working a worther due not my moderny a worther due not my moderny a worther due not mill be made a straffactory to a	her me sermed They kny orms mais egt was y atentra him herichterin to mendoze has ext. No u hut she contr
*Attach additional pages where	necessary Color	man di

GEORGE R. KIRK
ATTORNEY AT LAW
218 REHKOPP BUILDING
EL CENTRO. CALIFORNIA

March 25, 1942.

C. H. H. Small, Field Representative, Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco, 540 State Street, El Centro, California.

Dear Mr. Small:

Your letter of March 23, addressed to F. P. Mendoza relative to the claim of Yoshita Hiyama, at 908 G. Street, Brawley, has been referred to me by Mr. Mendoza, and I write this letter on his behalf and as his attorney.

Mr. Mendoza advises me that Hiyama was a long time tenant of theirs and that originally there was a written lease calling for payments of \$80.00 per month. That the tenant desired to place this improvement, consisting of a tin house, on the lot in back of the building, and it was orally agreed between the parties that if this improvement was made, Mendoza would reduce the rent from \$80.00 to \$50.00 per month, which was done, and after the lease expired the tenant continued making the same payments until the present time. Mr. Mendoza advises me that the understanding was that the building was to remain on and be a part of the property and, further, that the building is so attached that it has become a part of the realty. He further advises me that the building is possibly 10 x 12 feet, and as to the value, he does not know. Under the circumstances I feel that this building belongs to Mr. Mendoza and not to the tenant. If there is anything further we dan do to assist you, please advise us.

Leong Rkish

GRK:S

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name: Honda- Homano - Takanaki-

Address: I.C. Boxley & K. K. Sharp (Street and Number)

(Print) Hoshizaki (Geo. & Frank) - May 23rd, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x Adult: Minor: Male:

Female:

Citizenship:

(City) (State)

Date of last entry into United States: Various dates.

Operating under Treasury License now?:

Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship:

Corporation: Individual:

Person Interviewed:

Address:

Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

This is an involved case which was first called to my attention March 23rd, 1942. Several lawyers representing different interests asked me to sit in with them in an effort to adjust or compromise a matter regarding some claimed interests of several Japanese. None of the principals were at this conference. The lawyers were more interested in telling what they thought of each other than in the facts in the case. I notified them to submit briefs to me in order to confine bur consideration to facts. Whitelaw & Whitelaw, representing L.C.Boxley sub-mitted the attached brief dated April 6th which gives a rather complete outline of the facts of the case. Attorney D.B.Roberts submitted his brief attached hereto dated May 6, 1942, on behalf of K.K.Sharp. Messrs. Horton and Knox representing one or more of the Japanese involved refused repeated requests for brief or claim. I sent word directly and indirectly to the Japanese named offering our services if they desired to enter a claim or statement of fact. Secretary of the Japanese Assn discussed the matter with me and stated the Japanese thought Action taken: * the case should be handled by the attorneys in court rather

than come in with a claim. In registering for evacuation, one of the Hoshizaki's made mention of a possible claim to the representative of the F.S.A. He sent for a special investigator of their department who spent several days here on the case and a copy of his report is attached. The Field Representative of the F.S.A. here, Mr. A.V.Schenck, also attended the conference MAY 2: 5 1942 with the lawyers on March 23rd referred to above and has col-

laborated with me and I with him from the inception. This for record purposes only.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

El Centro, Cal /f.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FARM SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

El Centro, Ealif. May 22, 1942.

Statement of facts as given to the evacuation agent and special agent re Homano:

The land owner is Mr. Boxley of Holtville who leased to George Hoshizaki. The lease was taken in the name of George Hoshizaki whose name may or may not have been signed by Frank Hoshizaki, a brother. The land was actually worked by Homano who planted carrots and lettuce and later disced up the carrots and planted cantaloupes.

Homano executed a crop mortgage to Eugene Honda of the U.S.Army in amount of \$2.500. Honda we believe gave power of attorney to Tanagaki.

When news of the war first broke, both Hoshizaki's were called into the District Attorney's office and, we believe, signed statements to the effect that they had no interest in the crop or the land which they or one of them leased. We understand that Homano also signed a statement to the effect that he was working as a farm laborer and had no interest in the crop. The District Attorney admits that Homano told him this, but denies that the statement was signed. Boxley on the other hand told Messrs. Tarlock, Teitlebaum and Farr that Homano had paid linstalment of \$750 on the rent and that the second instalment was not due at the time the crop was taken over by Boxley.

Boxley, on the advice of the District Attorney, took charge of the crop and was told that Homano had no interest in the crop. Homano had a prospective purchaser of the crop, Mefford Bros., who tendered the \$750 due as the 2nd rent instalment.

On the advice of the District Attorney, Boxley sold the crop for \$1700. approximately March 17, 1942, to K. K. Sharp. A few days later Boxley sold the land also to Sharp for an unknown price.

At the time Sharp took the land he took it subject to a recorded crop mortgage which appears from off-hand examination a bonafide claim against Sharp. Sharp's attorney, D. B. Roberts told me that in the event the mortgage is bonafide against Sharp that he in turn will have a right of action against Boxley in that Boxley guaranteed to K.K. Sharp that the crop was free and clear of all encumbrances.

On May 21, conversation was had with Boxley, attorney Knox of the Horton office, who represents the Japanese interests, and Roberts, attorney for K.K.Sharp. In these conversations it would appear that K.K.Sharp was willing to pay a little money, not more than \$200. This was a tentative proposition. Boxley on the other hand is willing to pay something to settle the matter as he does not want to be involved with court costs and attorney's fees.

It is our opinion that the facilities of this office be used if they are requested by any of the attorneys in the case. It appears that the matter oculd be settled by Mr. Horton's office.

D. B. ROBERTS ATTORNEY AT LAW 207 BANK OF AMERICA BUILDING EL CENTRO, CALIFORNIA May 6, 1942. Mr. C. H. H. Small. El Centro, California. Dear Sir: As attorney for K. K. Sharp and K. K. Sharp Co., I desire to call to your attention the circumstances surrounding the purchase of a crop of vegetables by said K. K. Sharp, which is now claimed by a Japanese who is being evacuated. We are informed that last summer (1941) a landowner by the name of Boxley, made a lease with an American Citizen Japanese by the name of Geo. Hosizaki who resided in Los Angeles. This Japanese never went on the property, but an Alien Japanese farmed the premises; the rental for said property was payable in cash; one payment in the sum of \$1520.00 being due on March 15, 1942. About January or the early part of February, 1942, the District Attorney of this county sent out questionaires to all land owners who had Japanese tenants, and all Japanese tenants, demanding to know all the particulars respecting the Japanese occupying farm lands. The Japanese tenant and the Japanese alien farming the Boxlry land, filed a report under oath with the District Attorney of this county stating that they or either of them had no interest in the crop or crops on the Boxley land. This information was disclosed by the District Attorney to Boxley. Early in February, 1942, Boxley took possession of his land from the Japanese. This possession was obtained peaceably, but without consent or Court action, and for approximately a month Boxley cared for the crops then growing thereon. Early in March, 1942, Boxley offered the crops growing on said tract for sale. He obtained three separate and independent bids or offers for said crop from responsible and legitimate produce buyers of Imperial County and the bid of K. K. Sharp, in the sum of \$1700.00 being the highest bid, he sold the crop to K. K. Sharp for \$1700.00, which sum said K. K. Sharp has paid to said Boxley. ---

May 6, 1942.

Mr. C. H. H. Small-

Mr. Sharp was assured by Boxley, Mr. R. B. Whitelaw, attorney for Mr. Boxley, and the District Attorney of this County that Boxley's title to said crop was good and proceeded to take possession of said crops and has and is harvesting the same. It is too early to determine whether there will be a profit made from said crops. However, this is immaterial inasmuch as Mr. Sharp paid the full value of the crops at the time he purchased the same, and since that time has expended considerable time and money in caring for said crops since the date of purchase.

In February, 1942, a crop mortgage was recorded executed by said Japanese tenant to one Eugene S. Honda to secure an alleged indebtedness of \$2500.00. This crop mortgage was dated a month or so before date of recording, and was not recorded until after Boxley had taken possession of the crop.

Mr. Sharp is a responsible and respectable citizen of this community, and had purchased the crop and parted with his money before he was advised that any dispute existed concerning this crop.

Mr. Boxley, his attorney, Mr. Whitelaw, and the District Attorney of this County, still insist that the Japanese have no interest in the crop, and Boxley refuses to make any concessions or adjustment concerning this matter.

In my opinion, Mr. Boxley is going to insist that the whole transaction with the Japanese was a fraud, and that the deal between the Japanese tenant and the Alien in possession was a violation of the Alien Land Law. Boxley will also claim that when he took possession in February the crop was being neglected.

Please call upon us if you desire any further information concerning this matter, but bear in mind that the crop is not being neglected, but receiving proper care, and that the usual Courts of law are open to the Japanese if any of their rights have been violated.

Very truly yours,

Descolus

LAW OFFICES

WHITELAW AND WHITELAW 207-210 REHKOPF BUILDING EL CENTRO, CALIFORNIA

April 7, 1942

Mr. C. H. H. Small, Agent Federal Reserve Bank El Centro, California

In Re: Boxley, et al

Dear Mr. Small:

In order to clarify possible misunderstanding regarding the acreage in the above matter, beg to advise you that said land consisted of approximately 76 or 77 acres net; that originally planted upon said land crops estimated above as follows:

- 1. 30 to 35 acres of carrots, which were plowed under in December of 1941 and the same land planted to late cantaloupes;
- 30 acres of early lettuce, which was only partially harvested and through a dry pack and not replanted;
- 3. 5 acres of tomatoes;
- 4. 10 to 12 acres of late lettuce, this is the crop which was harvested by K. K. Sharpe.

You will please bear in mind that the above figures were estimated only, as no measures were ever had of said crops. Trusting this will clarify the situation, I am

Very truly yours,

WHITELAW & WHITELAW

R. B. Whitelaw

Attorneys for Boxleys

RBW: mw

all Boyout & F. B. O. cally about forgery angle
Tola time puricilians - Case disharding
John Sumignit of theman & get

LAW OFFICES

WHITELAW AND WHITELAW 207-210 REHKOPF BUILDING EL CENTRO, CALIFORNIA

April 6, 1942

Mr. C. H. H. Small, Agent Federal Reserve Bank San Francisco, California

In Re: Boxley, -Honda-Homano-Takanaki-K.K. Sharpe.

Dear Mr. Small:

Following the conversation had a few days ago in our office, at which time Mr. Horton and Mr. Knox represented Honda and our office representing Boxley, and Mr. D. B. Robert's office representing K. K. Sherpe, I beg to advise you of the facts concerning said transactions.

On the 23rd day of June, 1941, L. C. Boxley and his wife executed a lease to one, George Hoshizaki for the period of one year terminating on the first day of July, 1942, and upon the South one-half of the West one-half, of Tract 55, Township 16 South, Range 16 East, S.B.M., yielding and paying therefor \$2280.00, with rental payments in the amount of \$760.00; final payment on the first day of June, 1942.

The signature "George Hoshizaki" appears on the lease as lessee. The party signing lease as George Hoshizaki was represented to the Boxleys as being George Hoshizaki. It was not until shortly before the difficulty grose between these parties that it was ascertained that the supposedly George Hoshizaki was Frank Hoshizaki. As above noted the lease is not signed "George Hoshizaki by Frank Hoshizaki", but the signature appears as though the person signing it was George Hoshizaki.

A Japanese national by the name of Homano took charge of the property shortly after the lease and neither of the Hoshizakis have ever been upon the property, nor shown an interest therein. Homano planted the premises to crops consisting of 35 acres of cantaloupes, and five acres of tomatoes, and the remainder in lettuce and following the blowing up of the lettuce with exception of approximately 12 acres the land was planted to late cantaloupes and at the time of the dispute arising herein there was upon the property 5 acres

Mr. C. H. H. Small -2-April 6, 1942 of tomatoes, 12 acres of lettuce, and 30 acres of cantaloupes, the latter, just breaking through the ground. The name of Honda, whose full name is Eugene Dunoa Honda, never appeared in the picture until the 17th of February. 1942, at which time an alleged mortgage was placed of record showing execution of said mortgage on the 17th day of December, 1941. Japanese national by the name of Takanaki came upon the premises on the 23rd day of December and represented to the Boxleys that he had advanced funds to Homano for the growing of the crop and was interested therein. Following the attack on Pearl Harbor on December 7, 1941, all work was stopped by Homano, who did nothing but sit around and let the crop blow up; in fact the 35 acres of carrots were not watered and though the Boxleys attempted to force Homano to water the carrots he replied "too much trouble" and the entire crop of carrots, which was according to the Boxleys a beautiful stand, blew up and was lost and not one carrot harvested and in fact on the 23rd day of December on instruction of Takanaki were plowed under. The 27 acres of early lettuce, which was a beautiful stand was not watered for a period of two weeks when it was needing water and though the Boxleys talked to Homano and demanded that he water the crop he refused, to reply concerning the same and very little lettuce was harvested and that was done by Fitz-Gerald & Litrov on a dry pack basis and through another Japanese national by the name of J. I. Osuga at 478 Commercial Street (which Japanese is now in concentration camp) and he has never been able to learn of the disposition of funds received on this lettuce except to be advised by Fitz-Gerald & Litrov that Osuga still owed the money advanced by them after having given credit for the lettuce received from the Boxley ranch. When the District Attorney of Imperial County made a demand for a report by all persons holding an alien lease through "lease boy" such as is this lease, the Boxleys immediately appeared before Mr. Heald and advised him of their lease with the alleged "George Hoshizaki". This was followed by an investigation by Mr. Heald covering both George Hoshizaki and Frank Hoshizaki and he now holds in his office written statements by each of them that they never had any interest in said crop and desired to be released from the lease. This statement can be seen by any agent of the government and speaks for itself. The grower, Homano, was brought before Heald and made

Mr. C. H. H. Small -3-April 6, 1942 a statement in writing over his signature that he too had no interest in the crop and was only working for 40 cents an hour. This statement is also available. With the knowledge of the statement made by the Hoshizakis and on or about the 10th day of February, 1942, the writer wrote the following words across the face of the Boxley-Hoshizaki lease "the within lease is hereby mutually cancelled and all rights mutually terminated this 10th day of February, 1942", which was given to the Boxleys with the instructions to take the same to the Hoshizakis for their signature. This was done and the Hoshizakis refused to sign the same on the grounds that Takanaki had advanced the money and wanted to be protected but said quite frankly that no mortgage had been executed. On the 17th day of February, 1942, the mortgage above described was recorded by someone on behalf of Honda. This fact was not learned until after the crops had been sold to K. K. Sharpe. With the knowledge of the statements by George and Frank Hoshizaki and of Homano, the writer advised the Boxleys to obtain bids on the then growing crop and sell to the highest bidder, but before doing so to notify the Hoshizakis that they had taken possession of the crops and that their rights under the supposed lease had been terminated. This was done in writing. Pursuant to my instructions they offered the crop to Alex Pilobos, who refused to pay more than \$1350.00; they then offered the crops to Phil Linde, of Holtville who refused to pay more than \$1500.00; then offered the crop to K. K. Sharpe of Holtville who offered \$1700.00, which offer was accepted. Following this transaction the Boxleys have sold their real estate to K. K. Sharpe. Sharpe immediately took possession of the crops and harvested the lettuce; the tomatoes are yet to be harvested and the cantaloupes will not be ready for harvest until possibly before June or later. The above is as clear a statement of the facts as we are able to ascertain through investigation both through Mr. Heald's office and through the Boxleys. We seriously question the validity of the mortgage to Honda, who is in the American Army and feel that Takanaki is the real man in interest as well as Homano the grower

-4- April 6, 1942 Mr. C. H. H. Small on said ranch. We will be glad to cooperate in any way possible to the end that this matter may be satisfactorily clarified. Very truly yours, WHITELAW & WHITELAW R.B. Whitelaw R. B. Whitelaw Attorneys for Boxleys RBW: mw

Federal Reserve Bank of San F Fiscal Agent of the United	States	Wame _
MIHARU HO	Casehaux (Date) Telephone:	1
Name: Miliaru 77 (Print)	Interview:	Surname
Address: Box 947	Adult: × Minor:	ame)
Brawley (City)	Number) Male: Female: 7 Citizenship: Japa	ru
Date of last entry into Unite	d States: 1929	_
Operating under Treasury Lice	nse now?:	(GEV)
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed: SAME	<u>er.</u>)
Proprietorchip: Corporation:	Address:	
Individual: /	Telephone Number: 10	_
Principal property involved a	and scope of problem:	
Furn	iture in Storage for 42 Noom 1	ttel
with	KATO KEJKO HOOKAWA	1
Hoe	o to effect a Satisfactory Salv	8
		, Est
		RE
		hand 1
		Mu William
Action taken:*		
Called he	attention to getting deal cleaned u	^
alternat	tion have agt of KEIKO Keep in	
custody	cuation to getting deal cleaned up two have agt of KEIKO Keep in with Ma for later more favorable.	Jala
		<i>z</i> 5
	Handled by: CoL	Court hand

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Handled by: Coles

Name: Mrs. MIHARU HOS	SKAWA	April 23, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surname
Address: P.O.Box 947.		Adult: x Minor: Male: Female: x Citizenship: Japan	7
Date of last entry into Ur		1929 No	(GIV
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: x Corporation: Individual:	Person Interv Address: Telephone Num		en)

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report March 28, 1942.

Says has been unable to sell her furniture for any satisfactory figure and is giving a power of attorney to Mr. G.P.Conner, of Brawley to handle for her after she is evacuated—storing the furniture. Mr. Ross T. Nickoox will be her attorney and draw up the power of attorney and storage agreement.

Action taken:*

Handled by: Man

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Name:(Mrs.) MIHARA HO		- HOSOKAWA	May 19, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: X	(Su
	(Pri	nt)		Surname
Address:	P.O.Box 947		Adult: x Minor:	ne e
	(Street	and Number)	Male:	
	Brawley	Calif.	Female: X Citizenship: Ja	panese
	(City)	(State)	oronasionap.	1
Date of	last entry into t	United States:	1929	
Operatin	g under Treasury	License now?:	No	(Given
Type of I	Business: rtnership:	Person Interviewe	ed: Above	en)
Pre	oprietorship: rporation:	Address:		
	dividual:	Telephone Number:		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Has Chevrolet pickup 1941 under contract to GMAC with balance of \$462 due July 1, 1942. Wanted to transfer to Arena Company but GMAC would not permit unless at least \$200 was paid on balance.

Smertena kandmana

Action taken:* Contacted GMAC representative who stated cash discount for paying off in full now would be\$2.35; but that if \$200 were paid on account there would also be a transfer of interest fee of \$10 also. Explained to Mrs. Hosokawa and who made an appointment for her with GMAC representative for tomorrow morning in Brawley when she thinks she will pay off GMAC in full and make a separate deal with Arena. GMAC would let me know if deal wasn't closed closing file, no further report having come in from either party.

Handled by: Dyna

El Centro, Calif.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States 5-25-42 Telephone: Interview: % Adult: > Minor: Male: Female: > Citizenship: Date of last entry into United States: Operating under Treasury License now?: Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Partnerchip: Proprietorship: Address: Corporation: Individual: > Telephone Number: Has 4 children Principal property involved and scope of problem: Frank of Kohana (Husband) never concentration comp Route Fe, M. M. Heorrich a restament. Ale has being ofining Nhamos - no pound allows or heines - no refuse Winter sill rectains for \$750, - Has forestitute tinger Amstand had can man contract with womante - Wate hard below to Woroach (or 920 ac) will not give her prike with And trates alintings Free Cont 500 & 14 mile 4729 arrived for to go to Seemity Book, Brownly where of atterning part brokery to of more of atterning part for the formation of the seement of t Action taken: * from Arrabard Come back 7 ridge to see if I have might notion from dia asked or yesterdy regarding and hornefino Handled by: *Attach additional pages where necessary

Name: Mrs. TAMA INAF (Prin Address: 150 So. 9th (Street Brawley, (City)	UKU t)	(Date) Telephone: Interview: x Adult: x Minor: Male: Female: x Citizenship: Japane:	(Surname)
Date of last entry into U	nited States: 1923		
Operating under Treasury	License now?: No		(Given
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed:	Above	en)
Proprietorship: x Corporation:	Address:		-
Corporation: Individual:	Telephone Number:		- 1

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 3/25/42

Remports she sold the restaurant to Milton Alantigo for \$750 - cash \$200 balance @ 47.09 per month beginning 5/24/42- leaving contract with Brawley Branch Security First National Bank of Los Angeles for collection and credit proceeds to her account/

Action taken:*

Closing file

MAY 1 2 1942

Handled by:

El Centro, Cal if.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Name: Keige Kaku		(bate) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surname
(Pr	int)		ne
Address: Rt. 1 Box (Stree	139 A t and Number)	Adult: x Minor: Male: x	E)
Brawley (City)	Calif. (State)	Female: Citizenship: U.S	3.A.
Date of last entry into	United States: Born 1	/6/1915- Not out	
Operating under Treasur	y License now?: Su	pposed to be	ATD)
Type of Business: Partnership: x	Person Intervie	wed: Above & brother H	iroshi ^B
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:		
Individual:	Talanhana Mumba		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 3/28/42
See letter attached to Mr. Bold

(letter sent to Mr. Bold Special Delivery mail separate cover)

May 5. 1942

Action taken:

Handled by:

Elcentro, Calif.

540 State Street El Centro, Calif. May 13, 1942.

Mr. R. E. Everson, Ass't Cashier Federal Reserve Bank San Francisco, Calif.

Dear Mr. Everson:

Referring to your memo of May 8th, subject Foreign Funds Control Dep't, to our Los Angeles Branch relative to Licenses S.F. 19821 and 21040 issued to Kaku Bros. - subject brought up originally by me in letter to our Loan Angeles office May 5th:

In accordance with the last paragraph of your memorandum, Mr. C. A. Jacobson, Manager of the Brawley Branch of the Security-First National Bank of Los Angeles, and I went over the ledger and deposit records of their account in the name of Hiroshi Kaku and discussed this matter with Hiroshi Kaku and his brother Keige Kaku. At the time application for these licenses was made and for a period prior thereto and subsequent thereof the credit balance was less than \$300. and the only credits to the account for several weeks prior to the date of the application consisted of two deposits of \$150 and \$250 respectively. These deposits consisted of advances made to the Kaku Brothers by a vegetable wholesale dealer under an agreement for handling their vegetable crop, said crop being grown by the two brothers for themselves under a lease made by them. Since then, the Kaku brothers have sold their crops (in preparation for evacuation) under a marketing agreement and this agreement provides that advances made theretofore (including the \$400 referred to) are to be retired from sale of these crops.

Setsudo Kaku, father of the two Kaku brothers referred to, was interned in or about February 15, 1942, and it is claimed the two brothers have been operating on their own for over six years with no interest of Setsudo Kaku therein. We have been unable to find where any interest of Setsudo Kaku is in evidence for the past two years at least - which is as far back as I went for this purpose. Under the circumstances, Mr. Jacobson and I are satisfied that Setsudo Kaku had no interest in the funds above referred to and that both licenses were issued unnecessarily.

Yours very truly,

C.H.H.Small, Field Representative

Copy-C.A. Jacobson, S.F. N. Bk. Brawley.

OP

Y

LOS ANGELES BRANCH FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES 30 By 366 May 11, 1942 Mr. C. H. H. Small, Field Representative Evacuee Property Department 540 State Street El Centro, California Dear Mr. Small: Reference is made to your letter of May 5, 1942, concerning Keige Kaku and Hiroshi Kaku, American born Japanese, who have been operating property in Imperial Valley. Two special licenses have been issued to the Kaku brothers which require certain reports be made to the Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco. You are under the impression that inasmuch as these brothers were citizens and there was no necessity for the checking account having been blocked, it would perhaps not be necessary to render these reports. This matter was referred to our Head Office in San Francisco, and we now have received its reply, a copy of which we are enclosing for your information. You will notice that reports may be omitted if you and the Manager of the Brawley Branch of the Security-First National Bank can determine that Setsudo Kaku, father of the two brothers, had no interest in the original funds deposited for the son. Assistant Manager H. Naken Kaken (custer) Contraction of Similar Enclosure.

TO: LOS ANGELES BRANCH

Date May 8, 1942.

SUBJECT: Foreign Funds Control Department

Reference is made to your letter of May 6, 1942, relative to Kaku Bros., Brawley, California, and our efforts to obtain their reports pursuant to instructions contained on Licenses Nos. S. F. 19821 and S.F. 21040.

The information in our files indicates that Keige and Hiroshi Kaku are both American born Japanese and that their father, Setsudo Kaku, is a blocked Japanese national, due to the fact that he returned from a trip to Japan subsequent to June 17, 1940.

An affidavit executed by Hiroshi Kaku on February 11, 1942 alleges that the Brawley Branch of the Security First National Bank of Los Angeles blocked the account of Hiroshi Kaku, due to their belief that his father, Setsudo Kaku, had an interest in the funds on deposit in said account. The affidavit further alleges that the bank should not have blocked the account since Setsudo Kaku had no interest therein. However, Hiroshi Kaku has presented no evidence or information which would indicate from what source he received the money originally deposited in his name.

If your field representative at El Centro and the Security First National Bank of Los Angeles at Brawley, California, can determine that Setsudo Kaku had no interest in the original funds deposited in the name of Hiroshi Kaku, the matter of report can be overlooked, as it appears that both the licenses were issued unnecessarily. Otherwise, a report should be filed under License No. S.F. 21040, as expenditures of \$9,000.00 were authorized thereunder. The report requested under License No. S.F. 19821 may be eliminated entirely, as that Lincense authorized expenditures of \$250.00 only, over a period of 15 days.

R.E.Everson Assistant Cashier.

Rt. 1 Box 139, Brawley, Calif. Feb. 18, 1942.

Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco, 400 Sansome Street, San Francisco, California. Re: License No. S.F. 19821 Feb. 7, 1942.

Dear Sirs:

Thank you for your letter of February 5th, together with above license granted for 15 day period.

In reply thereto, particularly with supplementary information in connection with TFBE-1 Affidavit, I am enclosing herewith information you seek.

This farm belongs to Keige Kaku, my brother, who is an American Citizen, now serving in the United States Army. That I am operating same as his agent and manager. That no one other than my said brother and myself, is interested in or controls this farm.

Inasmuch as our bank account was blocked, I applied for a special license for the use of the bank funds, and affidavit under TFBE-1 supplied. However, I have been advised that this bank account should not have been blocked under the actual facts which was not presented properly to the Security 1st National Bank of Los Angeles, Brawley Branch. I have therefore, 12, 1942, for cancellation and outright release of February ing. If you will please act and take into consideration the application under the February 12, date I would appreciate it greatly as I believe the account should not be blocked.

In the meantime, because of the necessity of utilizing the frozen bank account under the license granted me, I am herewith enclosing application for a further period upon expiration of the license heretofore granted.

Thanking you kindly, I am

Yours very truly,

HIROSHI KAKU

Salad Test Brand Rancho Brokerage Co. Produce Buyer and Shipper BRAWLEY, CALIF. January 23, 1942 Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 400 Sansome Street San Francsico, California Re: Yours of January 5, 1942 Assigned Application No. S. F. 16297 Gentlemen: In reference to yours of the above captioned date, I have been asked by Mr. Hiroshi Kaku to write to you and give to you further information for a reconsideration of his application for a license. The account which has been blocked is in the name of Hiroshi Kaku, a citizen of the United States, and the local bank refuses to release the account on the grounds that the control is in the hands of his father, Mr. Setsudo Kaku. Since Mr. Setsudo Kaku made a visit to Japan after June 17, 1940, namely, July 17, 1940 and returning September 24, 1940, the account in question has been blocked. The reason set forth by Mr. S. Kaku for making the trip was to visit his ageing folks in Japan for the last time. Mr. Hiroshi Kaku is now actively engaged in farming in Brawley, and the management of the farm is entirely in his hands. His father has voluntarily retired from active supervision, and his son is in full charge. As the local banks cannot furnish application forms to be completed, the above information is submitted to you to reconsider the previously completed form. Thanking you to give your early attention and consideration to this matter, I remain, Very truly yours, T. F. Iwasaki On behalf of Mr. t1: Hiroshi Kaku

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO

FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES

January 26, 1942

Rancho Brokerage Co., Brawley, California.

Attention: T. F. Iwasaki

Re: Application No. SF 16297, Hiroshi Kaku.

Dear Sirs:

We have for acknowledgment, your letter of January 23, 1942, addressed to us on behalf of the subject, in connection with the above mentioned application.

For your information, the application of Hiroshi Kaku was not approved, and our records were marked accordingly. Therefore, we are unable to reconsider that particular application.

In view of the information furnished, however, it will be necessary for Hiroshi Kaku to file an application for a 15-day business operating license. In this connection, we are enclosing a copy of Procedure to be Followed in Obtaining Business Operating Licenses. It should be noted that the applicant is also required to file an affidavit on Form TFBE-1.

It will be well to submit the 60-day application, and affidavit on Form TFBE-1, at the time of filing the affidavit for a 15-day business operating license, all of which should be executed in accordance with the instructions as set forth in the enclosed mimeographed copy of Procedure to be Followed in Obtaining Business Operating Licenses.

A supply of application Form TFE-1 (Revised) is enclosed for the convenience of the applicant in the preparation of the required applications, together with a copy of Form TFBE-1, which contains information with respect to the various points to be included in the affidavit.

Yours wary truly,

Assistant Cashier.

Enclosures

Federal Reserve Bank of San Fiscal Agent of the United	Francisco
Name: KAKU-K	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X
Address: Rt 1 Ry (Street and (City)	Adult: × Minor: Male: × Female: Citizenship: M.A.A.
Date of last entry into Unit	ted States: 300 6,1915
Operating under Treasury Lic	
Type of Business: Pertnership:	Person Interviewed: Write
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:
Individual: K	and scope of problem:
1110	osin Kolon from of atts to findle his affairs. Army Receive February 23, 19+2, 4 come have. a format his father Setgrangs Kakahad bun the security 1st returned is mite had "Abrehed his ofe refres he could do transmiss as his word to.
	M- Of carried more in name of It. Kakewinth Kaken. K. Kaken didn't bennon there was: arranged with K. Kaken and the Bonk to
corneil in his name	. Arranged with K. Kaken and the Bonde to ~ Monday morning 4 of une and more thinte
of in his own no	0 0
ic or wooding will	ere necessary Mandled by:
*Attach additional pages who	ere necessary

				u
	R	е	а	Ą
	С	я	в	4
		٦	۸	
	r	٠	и	
	١		3	
	в	•	3	
	۰	т	ĸ	

Name: Ar	thur Kaniye		(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(9 _u
	(Print)		Adult: x	Surname
Address:	199 A Street (Street and	Number)	Minor: Male: x	e)
\	Brawley, Ca	(State)	Female: Citizenship:	73
Date of la	st entry into Unite	d States:?		
Operating	under Treasury Lice	nse novr?:		(Given
Type of Bu	siness: nership:	Person Interviewed	l: T. E. TOPHAM	
Prop	rietorship:	Address:	Riverside, Cali	f.
	vidual: x	Telephone Number:		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

T.E.Topham & Sons, dealers in fertilizers, have been dealing with Kaniye for years. Kaniye operates what is known as the Brawley Strawberry Farm - 8 acres of strawberries on the outskirts of Brawley. This business subject to many hazards - experience is that either a very profitable year or disastrous financially. **** October 1, 1939, Kaniye gave Topham a note due in 6 months for a balance owing and on which he has been making small payments and paying cash for current fertilizer accounts. Balance of note now about \$1,400. Topham was going to sue and get judgment but his attorney advised him to come in and discuss with me first.

Kaniye has been experiencing extreme difficulty in selling his crop and interests therein. Very doubtful if he will get any cash out of the deal over and above current accounts. Topham admits his relations have always been very pleasant with Kaniye and he thinks Kaniye will pay if and as he gets any funds— that Kaniye had even offered to assign a of any income he might receive as a Federal allowance for his family while in evacuation camp.

Action taken:*

I asked Tophem, if under the circumstances, with no tangible assets that he knows of belonging to Kaniye on which to levy, and in view of Kaniye's attitude, he thought he would be fair in suing on a note which would not outlaw in the near future and adding further costs. He then admitted that Kaniye had offered to turn over his truck to him if he was not permitted to take it with him in evacuation. He then agreed to either get in touch with Kaniye when evacuation order for this area is issued or have his local representative get in touch with him and make a voluntary arrangement. Handled by:

*Attach additional pages where necessary

El Centro, Calif.

rederal Reserve Bank of San : Riscal Agent of the United	Francisco States		Nan
•		3/20/42	Б
Name: KATAYAN (Print)	a-J.	(Date) Telephone: Interview:	(Surna
Address: 130 So 8	S. F.	Adult: X Minor:	ine)
(Street and (City)	(State)	Male: X Female: Citizenship: 1	pa.
Date of last entry into Unit	ed States: Bam 19	13 in Colo in John	3240
Operating under Treasury Lice	ense now?:	no.	Marine (CIV
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation:	Person Interview	ed:	en)
Individual:	Telephone Number	-	
of Kategorne - Horsell for Kategorne is mone is mone of Manner or muncher of called?	guld Boundy A	hus rever an and	January January
Action taken: " Abried minister a collector or allector Alexa going to I	hartren either h	atheres.	ritums 2
Ale is arine to I	respecial Tally	and Fernand Will	enas th
in a state of the ortate	wh through &	has a select former.	afriting .
*Attach additional pages when	ne necessary	Handled by:	an

Name:	J. KATAYAMA		Tel	Date) Lephone: Cerview: x	(Su
Address:	(Print) 130 South 8th St (Street and			Adult: X Minor: Male: X	(Surname)
	Brawley, (City)	Calif.		Female: Citizenship: U.S.A.	
	ast entry into Unite under Treasury Lice			Japan for 3 mos. 1932	(63
Type of Bu Part Prop Corp		Person Interaction Address: Telephone Num	riewed: A	bove	Given)

April 25th. 1942.

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Closing up the Brawley store of the Valley Seed Company and is assigning all of the accounts receivable to one Norman Armstrong, of Brawley, for collection.

Action taken:*

Closing file

Name: J	ames Katayama	· ·	(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(5)
	(Print)			Surname
Address: _	130 So 8th St., (Street and Nur	nber)	Adult: X Minor: Male: X	le)
	Brawley, Calif		Female: Citizenship: U.S.	.A.
	st entry into United S		/1913- In Japan for 2	~
Operating	under Treasury License	now?: No		Given
Type of Bu Part	nership:	Person Interviewe	d: Above	en
Corp	rietorship: oration: vidual: x	Address:		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Has checkD 6321 of S.K.Produce Co., 760 South Central Ave., Los Angeles for \$170. drawn on Yokohama Specie Bank, Los Angeles dated Dec. 6, 1941 to order of T. Kojima, endorsed in blank by Kojima, and Katayama.

Kojima had been prior to date of check field man for said S.K.Produce Co. and Katayama was working for them. Check was made out in Los Angeles to Kojima who brought it down to Imperial County and upon delivering it to Katayama for wages due him endorsed it over.

Banks refused to handle check for Katayama after Pearl Harbor as Yokohama Bank was reported closed. Finally Bank of America atBrawley sent it in for collection and it has been returned marked "stale date".

Action taken:*

Had Katayama make out a claim on W.W.Gray, Assignee, and will mail it in to Gray tonite with explanation of circumstances.

SACT SI YAM

Handled by: Amon El Centro , Calf.

Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States ames Katayama Telephone: X Interview: Adult: Minor: (Street and Number) Male: Female: Citizenship: War (State) Date of last entry into United States: Operating under Treasury License now?: Type of Business: Person interviewed: Partnership: Propose touship: Corporation: Individual: Telephone Number: Principal property involved and scope of problem: Monts know if www. Gray - Fruster for surval Japanene Oroshuer fino received the of 1700 from him on J.K. Produce to Yokahame Office South - Amale has written sletters to Gray who does not seem to acknowledge them if this che 1,70° was received Action taken: # 1/42 - Katayana somenatur Thursday mays, for Parker + wants Lear about gets way = Thome mr. Gray FR9194 and he reports as follows. Handled by L page

Los Angeles Branch

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States Telephone: V Interview: Adult: Minor: Street and Number Male: Female: Citizenship: Date of last entry into United States: Operating under Treasury License now?: Type of Business: Partnership: Propose souship: Corporation: Individual: Principal property involved and scope of problem: Kozima, who was norman sof x & Troduce to for later with Katayama who was another Just wently WW gray, druste forsok the 170 duch to Koyma in not clearing - how its up to ele ottlement with his

May 20th, 1942. (Date) Telephone: James Katayama Interview: (Print) Adult: x 130 South 8th Street Address: Minor: (Street and Number) Male: X Female: Brawley, Calif. Citizenship: U.S,A. (City) (State) Date of last entry into United States: Born 1/1/13- in Japan 2 mos. 1932 Operating under Treasury License now?: No Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Above Partnership: Proprietorship: Address: Corporation: Individual: x Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 5/11/42

Letter from W.W.Gray, assignee, that he had paid a claim to S. Kojima for labor some time ago in which was included this \$170.

Action taken:*

Telephone Katayama this information and he said he would collect from Kojima, - would not need our assistance.

Closing file

Handled by: Small El Centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

BONDED TO THE STATE OF GALIFORNIA

W. W. GRAY

Los Angeles Produce Dealers Credit Bureau

943-A SOUTH SAN PEDRO STREET LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONES TRinity 9194

May 19, 1942

CREDIT RECOLLECTIONS

Mr. C. H. H. Small Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 540 State Street El Centro, California

Dear Mr. Small:

Pardon delay in responding to your letter relative to the check of S. K. Produce Company now in possession of Jimmy Katayana.

This check has already been made good, the \$170 plus additional sum having been paid to T. Kojima who made demand on the writer some months ago soon after the assignment for benefit of oreditors was made.

We recognised the check for \$170 and the additional sum paid Katayama as a labor claim; labor claims being preferred, we always pay them immediately upon demand upon a release and receipt from the employee.

It will be necessary for Katayama to see Kojima to recover any funds to him.

Yours very truly,

L. A. PRODUCE DEALERS CREDIT BUREAU

SECRETARY-MANAGER

WWG/nm

540 State Street. El Centro, Calif., May 11th, 1942. Mr. W. W. Gray, Assignee, S.K. Produce Co., 943-A South San Pedro St., Los Angeles, Calif. Dear Mr. Gray : In your recent letter outlining a number of firms for whom you are assignee, you included the S.P.Produce Co. Enclosed is a statement of claim of creditor together with Check of said Company for \$170 - the unpaid check being the basis of this claim. Assertion is made that James Katayama, claimant, was doing certain field work in Imperial Valley prior to date of the check, December 6, 1941, under direction of T. Kojima, the payee of the check, and who was a field man for the said Company. The check was issued in Los Angeles by the Company for payment of the services of Katayama and given to Kojima to be endorsed by him and delivered by him to Katayama after inspection of said services rendered. This was done. The check was delivered some time after "Pearl Harbor" and local Banks would not negotiate the check having received information that the Los Angakes Branch of the Yokohama Specie Bank was not open for business. When the check was finally sent in by the Brawley Eranch of the Bank of America as a collection item for Katayama, it was returned marked "stale date". Hence this claim. Inasmuch as the evacuation of the Japanese from this County is "just around the corner", will you please get word to me as soon as possible what further action in regard to this claim is necessary and how soon it might be allowed? Your cooperation under the circumstances will be appreciated. If an immediate reply cannot be made, will you please send me an acknowledgment of the claim and check that I can deliver to Mr. Katayama before he is evacuated? Yours very truly. C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name: HIF	ROKO KAWAKITA	, _Ap	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X	(Su
	(Print)		*	Surname
Address:	535 Giles Ave		Adult: X Minor:	ne)
	(Street and N	Jumber)	Male:	1
(Calexico, Calif.		Female: X Citizenship: U.S.A.	
	(City)	(State)		1
Date of last	t entry into United	States: Born U.S. 1916	- In Japan 4 months in 1929	
Operating w	nder Treasury Licer	nse now?: No		(Given
Type of Bus: Partne	iness: ership:	Person Interviewed:	Above	en)
Propr. Corpo	ietorship: ration:	Address:		
Indiv	idual: x	Telephone Number:		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Bill of sale and agreement with Ralph E. Myers Co., Salinas, Calif., Dec. 16, 1941, covering 190 acres lettuce and romaine jointly with L.Y.Mukai, a U.S. citizen:

Telephone Number:

Bill of sale and agreement with Ralph E. Myers, Co., Salinas, Dec. 16, 1941, covering 130 acres of lettuce and 30 acres of cabbage;

Similar bill of sale and agreement covering 150 acres of lettuce.

Owes advances to Golden Walley Produce Co., for care of crops & other expenses.

Joint deal with Mukai covers the Eldredge ranch, la miles east of Heber COUNTY

Decomption of Property Individual deal covers the Baker Ranch, 3miles north of Calexico- legal

description South | of Tract 147-16-14

Action taken: * Checks Myers Co. for \$1,904.71 payable to Mukai & Kirokita as individuals, and for \$15,113.05 to her, and for \$1,980.21, and for \$8,305.96 delivered to her per letter of transmittal from Myers Co., with a/os of sales. She endorsed them and delivered them to Golden Valley Produce Co. with in attorney's office; releases and copies of agreements mailed to Myers Co.

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Federal Reserve Bank of San Fiscal Agent of the United	rancisco States	4/1/42	Name
Name: V. DENTAROKA (Print) Address: Rt. 3 Pox/ (Street and) HOLTVILLE (City)	26	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship:	(Surname)
Date of last entry into United	d States:	1921	
Operating under Treasury Licer	nse now?:		(Civ
Type of Business: Pertremohip: Propolatorship:	Person Interviewed	a: Wrong W. E. Am	crok B
Corporation: Individual: X	Address:		
Principal property involved as Escarge or acres from 3 acres squash + tomothe 4. A. Karramone - T. a form future 8/16/39 due 5/25 Has 7/2 toos cand also.	ans in the track out of a cus to the track of a cus of a	mus asen. J-D. thromms (fat) E. Harvick-balonia	hn) + K. William a) nother maring
Action taken:* Told them to go of on written high of each white ex of or me on to fine hours or	at and make as	and patrifacting to worderstanding as to note, If Kommun	both seites - overment + montantrafied
		Handled by:	/Ann

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Federal Reserve Bank of San Fr Fiscal Agent of the United S	ancisco tates	4/16/42	Name
Name: GEORGE KHWA	MAN	(Date) Telophone: Interview:	(Surne
Address: P.O. Box 33 (Street and No CALSXICO (City)	unber)	Adult: Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship:	D. 0.
Date of last entry into United		23 - In Jahres 1927	4 months
Operating under Treasury Licen	se now?:	4.	Giv
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed Address: Telephone Number:		(h)
Marcon orma a James	dans Levis 51 - c	owned clear by Fath eine 1927- ink slip transfers	
Action taken: * Ruggisled Father + he as bruger and a Newfor from throught	sign as regiment from	mula selling m mula office of m Handled by: 2	Pink blip Thor Vahille Donner
*Attach additional pages where	necessary	Elen	The Calif

Los Angeles Branch Fideral Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

May 18th, 1942 (Date) Ichiro Telephone: Konmining Kawanami Interview: x (Print) Adult: x Address: P.O.Box 32 Minor: (Street and Number) Male: X Female: Calexico, Calif. Citizenship: U.S.A. (City) Date of last entry into United States: Born 1923 Operating under Treasury License now?: _____No Person Interviewed: Above & W.T.Bathe Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Address: Corporation: Individual: x Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 4/16/42 in name of George Kawanami (Ichoro Japanese name)

Sold 1937 GMC pickup to W.T.Bathe, Rt.l Box 13, Calexico, Calif. for \$365 cash. Ownership and registration certificates not back from Motor Vehicle Department yet in his name. Gave me power-of-attorney on Motor Vehicle Dep't form to sign for him to turn over to Bathe when certificates are received from Motor Vehicle Dept.

Action taken: *

Listed for record purposes only.

Also turned back FRB Form 2 of Father Kenichi Kawanami covering storage of furniture and furnishings with Federal Reserve Bank as they had decided to leave these with the Pioneer Wa chouse in Elecentro where it now is form returned herewith.

SARI G S YAM

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San F Fiscal Agent of the United		-//	Name
		2/23/42	_
Name: S, KAWAS	HMA	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X	(Surname
Address: PO. Boy (Spreet and Wolfmill) (City)	Number) (State)	Adult: \(\) Minor: Male: \(\) Female: Citizensh:	
Date of last entry into Unite	d States:	1908	
Operating under Treasury Lice	nse now?:	Yes	OC VID)
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Intervi- Address: Telephone Numb	1	3
Principal property involved a Refer to the Principal property involved a Refer to the Refer to t	Egr.	1000.=	Anterdratum And
Action taken: * Action	5 got Dat ! Spring of ! Repring of !	Creaming and a sort interest of the contract o	

*Attach additional pages where necessary

El Centra

i	6514 33
ar.	55
	35.
œ	ш.

Jame:	Maria V. X Kayi (Print)	itani	May 2. 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Sum
Address:	910 E. Main (Street and	St.,	Adult: X Minor: Malo:	Surname)
-	Brawley, (City)	Calif. (State)	Female: X Citizenship: <u>Mexico</u> Hus. Mosaku- Japanese	-
Date of la	ast entry into Unit	ed States: <u>Mo</u>	saju 1905	-
perating	under Treasury Lic	ense now?:	No.	(Given
Prop	isiness: tnership: prietorship: poration:	Person Interv	riewed: Cabe Abdelnour Brawkey, Calif.	en)

Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 3-29-42

Individual: x

Mr. Abdelnour reports that he bought this property and has bill of sale from Kayitani.

Action taken:*

Closing file.

Handled by: El Centro, Cal

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fran Fiscal Agent of the United Sta		Name
Name: HVGH (Print) Address: (Street and Num (City)	(Date) Telephone: X Interview: Adult: Y Minor: Male: Y Fenale: Citizenship: Male:	(Surname)
Date of last entry into United S Operating under Treasury License Type of Business: Partnership:		(Given)
Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Address: Telephone Number:	- -
attachments on 3 ants	scope of problem: tad of cases in question winding mobiles and I piece of themselved explanation in constitution areas to a board permonental hours to handle.	

Action taken:*

andrews seems of be other it as sass has in with minus

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Handlod by: Fordon Hulland

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States 2/24/42	Name _
Name: (Print) Address: (Street and Number) (City) (Date) Telephone: Interview: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship:	(Surname)
Date of last entry into United States: Ongust 1922 -	
Operating under Treasury License now?:	(GIV
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: Person Interviewed: Address: Telephone Number:	en)
Principal property involved and scope of problem: Sacrus troutes Thinks worth \$1,000 = Will to Bell forwhat can get What from do I need.	to
Action taken:* Didriving bright on get a from TFE = 1 of Remainder of the Action of the Action of the Action of the Action and the Action an	r
El Centro	

Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States	4/2/42	Name
Name: SHINCHO KINJO (Print)	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X	(Sur)
Address: (Street and Number) (City) (State)	Adult: * Minor: Male: * Female: Citizenship:	Surname)
Date of last entry into United States:	1906	
Partnershin:	iewed: James Kriji (age 2) mit Bom N.D Where	Given)
Principal property involved and scope of proble (937 Ford Pickery (States) 4 1 Abrich in Cocentration Comp This has her forming in our Charles but regulation in father same (4 and to the all little cans but has	1934 Cher. Ridam - Clear - Occupation laborer Decree actually he bought as human male 21 at the tom	i de la companya de l
Action taken: " Advisor him to moder his deals of Day to get from of attends from	in fithers more by himself fathered him time,	

Handled by: Amon

Name: Tomosiike Kishara	April 16th, 1942. (Date) Telephone:
Name: TOMOSUKE KISHABA (Print)	Interview: x
	Interview: x Adult: x
Address: Rt. 1 Box 127	Minor:
(Street and Num	
	Female:
Calexico. Calif.	Citizenship: U.S.A.
(City)	(State)
Date of last entry into United S	tates: Naturalized Hawaii 1919- reissued in L.A.
Operating under Treasury License	now?: No Petition #1394 G
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed: Above
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:
Individual: x	Telephone Number:

Bill of sale and agreement with Ralph E. Myers Co., Salinas, Calif., Dec. 16, 1941 covering 70 acres lettuce

Owes advances to Golden Valley Produce Co., for care of crops and other expenses.

Legal description- Lot 4 & SW2 of NW2 Section 3-17-14, being 80 acres 3 miles south of Heber in Imperial County

Dugathan

Action taken: #

Check of Myers. Co. for \$3,310.29 delivered per letter of transmittal from Myers Co. together with a/e of sales. He endorsed it and handed it to Golden Velley Produce Co. in Attorney Horton's office. Release and copy of agreement mailed to Myers Co.

Handled by:

Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name: Carl Kita (Print)	April 9, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surname
Address: 36 Second Str (Street and Numb	Male: x Female:	name)
Calexico. (City)	(State)	1
Date of last entry into United St		9
Operating under Treasury License	now?: No	Given
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship:	Person Interviewed: Above Address: On leave from U.S.Army	en)
Corporation: Individual: x	Telephone Numbers	1

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Private in Medical Corps William Beaumort General Hospital, El Paso, U.S.Army. Home on leave for a couple of days to straighten up affairs. Operated a store at above address prior to enlistment under name of Calexico Market. Enlisted Sept. 10, 1941. Since then his Mother has been operating the store assisted by mother brother also native born. Admits the store is in bad shape financially - estimating total assets at between \$500 and \$600 with liabilities of approximately \$850.

Attachment served on hem yesterday on behalf of M. Mann doing business as Business Men's Claims Exchange - evidently a collection agency - for an account of the Catalina Fish Company. Karl Kita admits owing them the money but dislikes the idea of the one creditor getting his a/c paid in full with costs and the other creditors "holding the sack".

Action taken: * Contacted the local referee in bankruptcy who agreed to talk the matter over with Karl Kita and if deemed advisable enter Karl Kita as a voluntary bankrupt so that all creditors would get their proportionate share of the assets.

Handled by:

El Centro, Colif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

	Ľ	3		ī
	ĕ	ç	Ä	١
	ì	ü	ч	
	B	8	3	
	и	ř	ч	

Name: Carl Kita (Print) Address: 36 Second Street, (Street and Num	Female:	(Surname)
Calexico, Cali: (City) Date of last entry into United State of Last entry into United State of License	(State) tates: Born 6-6-1918	(6
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: x Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: George Kita, Address: Brother of Carl above Telephone Number:	Given)

See report 4/9/42

George Kita reports attachment of M. Mann was released on the store April 10, 1942, and they have sold stock in trade and most of the furniture and fixtures - some shelves and counters left which they are going to give to the Chandler-Sherman Co., owhers of the building.

There was an attachment on the bank account of George Kita in this transaction which attachment was not released. He tx filed an answer thru his attorney, Mr. Sattinger of Calexico, on April 9th denying any interest in the business - suit set for May 5th in Justice Court at Calexico, Calif.

Action taken: *

Closing file

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

M

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

		April 24	, 1942.		- 1
Name: EDWIN TORU		(Dat Telep Inter			(Surname
	(Print)	^	dult: ×		nam
	96 Creet and Number)	M M F	inor: Tale: X Temale: Titizenship:	77	le)
(City)	(State)				1
Date of last entry		??			(Gi
			W.P. Sherman, Calif. Teleph	Manager,	Given
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Inter	viewed: Sou.	Calif. Teleph	one Co.	
Proprietorship Corporation:	Address:	gypskap tartiaprovokskapisativos "gymannie inkra	Brawley, Cel	i.e	
Individual: x	Telephone Nu	mber:			

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

The Telephone Company informs me that Mr. Kitamura apparently sold his crops to a Mr. Acker and informed the Company on or about March 30th that he would no longer be responsible for his telephone bills but that Acker wanted the phone left in for his benefit. Acker's foreman or representative made some toll and long distance calls from this telephone but Acker never did come in to the Telephone Company to sign up for a changeover to his name. The Company disconnected the telephone but claimed the Japanese, Kitamura, was morally "stuck" for these charges inasmuch as he told them to leave the telephone in. I suggested they send me an itemized bill for these charges.

Action taken:*

The telephone Company supplied me with an itemized bill showing total charges of \$7.67. I had Mr. Acker come in and after explaining the details as had been presented to me, he gave me \$7.67 to settle for these charges which I turned over to the Telephone Company and transmitted to him the receipt.

Handled by:

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San I Fiscal Agent of the United	Francisco States	4/2/42	Name
Name: K. Kitatani (Print)		(Date) Telephone: Interview: X	(Surname
Address: (Street and City)	Number) (State)	Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship:	ime)
Date of last entry into Unite	ed States:	7	
Operating under Treasury Lice			- G
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewe	3 Wirnely are El	o de la composición della comp
11/4/39 to 1/1/43 - 1 A 780 Per mon. I Action taken: 4 Action taken: 4 Action taken: 4 Action to company of the money	leasing restimants satisfactory on his files East in alvo san faint + I'll east to John has to parnithmy left is in the satisfactor the transition of the immy belond.	mee for hot sommitted from however a furtility to sall his each - to mi-if within 2000 3 M to by april 15 to or 15 Albu advances went	promise will me will and give as a free will
*Attach additional names who		Handled by:	TY MY

LOS ANGELES BRANCH FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES April 15, 1942 Mr. Charles H. Small, Field Representative Evacuee Property Department 540 State Street El Centro, Calif. 441 Barry Dear Mr. Small: Your report of April 2, 1942, on K. Kitatani indicated that you had an interview with Mr. Elmer Leonard, the landlord, in regard to possible refund of the \$160.00 advanced rent deposit he was holding. Apparently, Mr. Leonard was agreeable to making a partial refund of this amount, providing the premises were vacated by April 15. We have now received, and enclose for your information, a copy of telegram dispatched by Mr. Kitatani to our

We have now received, and enclose for your information, a copy of telegram dispatched by Mr. Kitatani to our Head Office in San Francisco, which is self-explanatory. We suggest that you again contact Mr. Leonard and the Japanese tenant in an endeavor to effect a compromise if at all possible. The telegram from Mr. Kitatani indicates that he may have contacted you subsequent to your report, in which event you may already have determined whether the matter can be negotiated.

Yours very truly,

Assistant Manager.

Enclosure.

Pouglas of expend of extendence for damages of adjust of or other or other

Attention: Fred C. Bold

TO Los Angeles

The following wire received from K. Kitatani, 441 Broadway, El Centro:

"I have deposited with my landlord \$160 deposit on last two months of lease. The landlord refuses refund or credit the amount for this months rent. Is there any way in which I could claim refund. I am forced to terminate because of the evacuation and not breaking the terms of lease. Your local agent has no solution for this. Please advise me of the ruling in cases like this."

Suggest your El Centro Representative call in landlord for consultation if this hasn't been done to determine whether matter can be negotiated. We have had some success in effecting compromises between landlords and tenants in similar cases.

HALE

1049 a

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Mame

Name: K Kitatani (Print) Address: /4/41 Broadway (Street and		(Date) Telephone: x Interview: Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female:	(Surname)
Date of last entry into Unit	Calif. (State)	Citizenship: Japanese	
Operating under Treasury Lic			(Giv
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: x	Person Interviewed: Address: El Ce	Elmer Leonard	en)
Corporation: Individual:	Telephone Number:		1

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 4/2/42 & subsequent letters

Leonard, landlord, telephones that Kitatani has offered \$50 in lieu of April rent and wants Leonard to sign an agreement that this will pay all rent until evacuation order is issued.

Action taken:*

I asked Leonard if he was satisfied to accept this \$50 in lieu of full April rent of \$80. Although Kitatani is conducting his restaurant business at this location, Leonard agreed to this and is going to offer a receipt to Kitatani for full rent for April for this \$50 and if evacuation order is not issued by May let to make another deal along the same line for the month of May-depending on circumstances. I have sent word directly and indirectly to Kitatani to come in to see me if he had any problem as indicated in his wire to the Federal Reserve at San Francisco per Mr. Bold's letter of April 15th, but he don't ome in Handled by:

Attach additional pages where necessary

			STEELS F
Name: K. KITATANI		(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Sun
(Print) Address: 441 Broadway.		Adult: x Minor:	Surname)
(Street and Nu	mber)	Male: x	
El Centro	Calif.	Female: Citizenship: Japanese	
(City)	(State)	oreganisms. Our pariese	
Date of last entry into United	The second secon		(Giv
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed	Elmer Leonard & Kay Nishim	SU!
Proprietorship: x Corporation:	Address: El Cer	ntro	1
Individual:	Telephone Number:		1

April 23rd, 1942.

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See reports 4/2/42, letters, and report 4/21/42

Kitatani has paid Leonard \$50 for rent for April and Leonard has given a receipt for full month's rent (instead of \$80 as called for by lease).

Leonard will check with me again about May 5th if evacuation order has not been issued for this area by that date amm arrange for some kind of a mutually satisfactory arrangement for May rent. Kitatani will not deal direct with him except thru this office.

Action taken: *

Handled by: /www

*Attach additional pages where necessary

			(Date)	
Name: K. Kitatani			Telephone: Interview: x	(Sur
Address:	(Print) 441 Broadw	ay	Adult: X Minor:	Surname)
	(Street and		Male: X Female:	
	El Centro, (City)	Calif. (State)		mese
Date of 1	ast entry into Unit	ted States:		_
Operating	under Treasury Lic	cense now?:	Ио	(Giay an
Type of B	Business:	Person Interv	iewed:	_ =
Pro	prietorship:	Address:		
	lividual: x	Telephone Numi	ber:	

See reports 4/2 - 4/21 & 4/23/42

Mr. & Mrs. Kitatani, Elmer Leonard (landlord) and J.L.Travers a disinterested party used for arbitration purposes, had a conference with me yesterday. They all agreed on the equipment belonging to Kitatani & to Leonard respectively with the exception of some gas furnace burners installed by Kitatani in furnace built by Leonard and a cash register of Leonard's broken while in Kitatani's hands; also agreed on Leonard not charging any rent for occupancy of premises up to evacuation on 21st and Kitatani not making any claim on \$130 deposited by Kitatani as forfeiture deposit - lease to be canceled as of today.

Action taken: *

Leonard agreed on Kitatani taking out the furnace burners and Kitatani agreed to have Cash register repaired. Leonard called on 'phone at 5:30 p.m. yesterday that cash register was repaired but repair man wanted to collect from Leonard. He said Kitatani promised to pay him the \$12.00 repair bill before 7 P.M. and 'I told him to see me at 7:30 a.m. today at evacuation assembly center if he did not get his money. He did not appear at Assembly Center so assume he got his \$12.00 Handled by:

Name: Hi	sao & Matsuo Kob	ayashi	(Date) Telephone: Interview:	x	(Surname
	(Print)		Adult:	x	nan'
Address:	P.O.Box 387		Minor:		ne)
	(Street and	Number)	Male:	x	
	Westmorland	Calif.	Female: Citizer		
Data of 1	(City)	(State) od States: Born 1915	& 1014 resp	ectively- not	out
Date of T	ast entry into Unite	od States: Dorn 1010	C TORE TOND	00014013- 1100	~
Operating	under Treasury Lice	nse now?: No	p 		Given
	usiness: tnership: x	Person Interviewe	ed: Matsuo	Kobayashi	(n)
Pro	prietorship:	Address:	races seems appeared to the reason seems are a see		
	lividual:	Telephone Number:			

May 14th, 1942.

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Have 40 acres of land leased 7/1/41 for 3 years now in alfalfa Hisao now in U.S.Army - Matsuo to be evacuated May 19th. Mrs. Mary Edwards, Westmorland, is land owner. Terms of lease 1st year free rent- 2nd and 3rd years crop share basis- \(\frac{1}{4} \) to landlord, lease provides no assignment nor hub-lease. They have given power-of-attorney to C.A.Jacobson, Mgr., Security 1st Nat'l Bank, Brawley to handle their interests. Landlord will not permit lease to run being handled under a power-of-attorney - stand probably justified. They are now cutting alfalfa and expect to make another cutting about June 10th.

Action taken:#

Asked him what basis they would consent to cancel the lease- they claim \$75 for cement headgates they installed and a full cutting of hay in July this year or in lieu thereof a cash payment of \$300.

Proposition transmitted to landowner.

May 15th- Land owner has agreed to permit lease to run to August 1, 1942, so they can get a full cutting in July with no \(\frac{1}{4} \) share to her and they to make no claim for value of headgates. They agree to this.

Closing file.

Handled by: 40

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States Date Telephone: Name: HISHO KOBAXASH Interview: X Adult: > M.O. TSOA 38" Minor: Malo: X Female: mortany Citizenship: M. A. Q. 1915 Bom-ruhbunont Date of last entry into United States: Operating under Treasury License now?: ___ Person Interviewed: Malana Type of Business: Partnership: Address: Lines - Mitter ford - Jordan Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: \ Telephone Number: Principal property involved and scope of problem: Overso et a acres - 2010. talone \$2000. Taxes delinguent 2 years Hesso now in N. P. Ovrny - Brother operating from - Was in Pras Expects to leave to Roy Willen for 3 years 2/2 bolome \$ 500 der 7/1/41 = \$500-1/1/42 = 500 7/1/42 = 500 1/43 Propose to give C. Q. Josevien of Brief Power of attimy to called leave money + off of some torondo their + 490, in a manner estingating to Reffre gwell - Benefring of A/D. Farming 14 acres of linear land in addition - wastermeland alfalfal in amount of Kabunash Brao Come in Trace me @request of Liftingwell with also monto Action taken: We. Is avanging a corry on his operations by memo of our or min pours of atting being frymer by his atting. Itell him to go about to me stating there freto Handled by: Down

*Attach additional pages where necessary

El Centro, Calif. . April 1st. 1942. Mr. L. M. Sawyer. President. Whittier National Trust & Savings Bank. Whittier, chif. Dear Mr. Sawyer : Subsequent to the receipt of the copy of your letter of March 21th to Hisao Kobayashi, I happen to know that Kobayashi also received a letter from Mrs. Leffingwell and has been endeavoring to straighten up his affairs in enticipation of the enforcement of the coming evecuation order. He was in to see me this morning, or rather his brother hatsue Kobayashi was in as Hisao is now in the United States Army, and I am informed that he expects to lease the ranch encumbered by a deed of trust to Mrs. Leffingwell to one Roy Miller and is giving a power-of-attorney to one of the officers of the Security First mational mank. Brawley, to look after his interests during Mheir enforced absence, collect the rent under the said lease and use the proceeds entirely for the benefit of taxes thereon and the obligation to Mrs. Leffingwell. Yours very truly. C.H.H. SMALL Field Representative.

Name: GEORGE KODOMA - MITTER	OYA PUSIMOTO	ey 2, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surname
(Street and Num		Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship: U.S.A.	une)
Date of last entry into United S	tates: ??		
Operating under Treasury License	now?: No		(Given
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed:	Above	ren)
Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: x	Address: Telephone Number:		

Kodoma had 20 acres Tomatoes, 7 acres squash, 3 acres onions. Fujimoto " 12 " 4 " 1

They each made a marketing agreement with Leo Azhderian of El Centro to market the crops for them and to take over the care of the crops immediately upon evacuation of the Japanese. Part of the agreement was that Azhderian was to advance to each of them \$500 and was to reimburse himself for this out of a 50¢ per crate retain as crops were sold in addition to all other "deductions". The contracts were in order and favorably compare with similar marketing agreements normally used in this area. The contracts were made on the supposition that the evacuation would be ordered prior to marketing was in progress. Azhderian is retaining the 50¢ per crate"evacuation reserve" to build up to the \$500 he has bound himself to advance to each of the Japanese boys and the boys object to this deduction - insist that he not make this deduction until after he has advanced the funds. This is an unreasonable demand - market price is good now and this retain can be well made but probably later on in the deal there would not be sufficient re-Action taken: turns to repay any such sum. A couple of other minor items seem to be bothering the boys in connection with the contract - from what I can learn of the boys they are probably trying to "pull something" similar to the above argument. I agreed to discuss the whole problem with them and Azhderian this afternoon or Monday - but insisted all three of them "sit in on the conference". They did not like this idea but agreed to meet in my office @ 2:30 this afternoon. At 2:30 Mr. Azhderian called me on the telephone stating that the boys just called him on the 'phone from somewhere (they wouldn't say where) that they couldn't keep the appointment. Handled by: Closing file unless something else develops.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Federal Reserve Bank of San Fran Fiscal Agent of the United St.	ncisco ates	Namo
Name: V. Korff(SU) (Print) Address: P.O.Box 62 (Street and Nu) (City)	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship: M. (O	(Surname)
Date of Last entry into United	States:	
Operating under Treasury Licens	e now?:	(Given
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: Own Address: Telephone Number:	
Rom Roden Pt. L.a. +	scope of problem: - Charles C. J. Produce C. Jone. - And Statument Sharing rul of \$197. - Anomaly Canal 20. # 613 622 - Faton at al. for ore 3/4 gam of a - Boy Carries repeationship with for the forther and in loops on	. 33 000
More him the rame	mithants trenth wind - e my thong done emarroule to a of other social atting necessary Handled by:	e mount
*Attach additional pages where	necessary	MM//

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fran Fiscal Agent of the United Sta		2/-/-	Name
Name: 7REP KOHN		(Date) Telephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address: (Street and Number (City)	ber) (State)	Adult: / Minor: Male: / Female: Citizenship:	L. S. G.
Date of last entry into United	states:		
Operating under Treasury Licens	now?:		(G: v
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed	: alore	³
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:		
Individual:	Telephone Number:		
Principal property involved and M. SAKURAI = BANK Whomas wife to the Agisterna wife to the Agisterna his now ench as prima the like to have the pre-	the in-larry we have children. Bat in prosession. Wants to die	annihod a 193 of Kahnut other proce of chattras +	m to Burch chittals - worth
Action taken: * Progeofish he man Pakernain + me woul get fruit + man f	ediately reconsitions to another in the information	- s arrometer	, 0
Attach additional pages where		Handled by	~000

	Apr11	19th, 1942.	
Name: Kive Koroda (Miss) (Print)	Te	Date) lephone: terview:x	(Surname,
Address: Rt. 1 Box 5. (Street and Nur Calexico Calif. (City)		Adult: Minor: x Male: Female: x Citizenship: U.S.A.	ame)
Date of last entry into United		23 - never out	. (0
Operating under Treasury License	now?: No		(Given
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed: A	bove	en)
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:		
Individual: x	Telephone Number:		

Father Seijiro Koroda, Japanese, now in camp in Bismark, N.D. Mother Itoe Koroda a Japanese. Younger brother Hiroshi born in U.S.- never out- age 17.

Was operating 71 acres in name of C. Nishikawa- crops have been sold. Koroda owns a Farmall tractor and other farm equipment clear, a Chevrolet 1934 pickup and a Plymouth 1939 sedan all in thename of S. Koroda. They want to put their equipment in the hands of M. D. Hevener of Calexico to hold for them to see if they can go to farming in some other area after they are evacuated and have this equipment shipped to them. If they cannot take their cars with them, they would want to sell them - otherwise sell one and take the other. What to do and how to arrange things.

Action taken:*

Suggested they send the pink slips for the cars to Father by air mail to have them endorsed by him and return to facilitate sale if necessary or desirable - that they endeavor to sell their equipment, which she claims they have tried to but can't get fair value, and if they want to make a deal with Hevener that they leave this with him under a power of attorney which they should have drawn by an attorney. She suggests either Sattinger of Calexico or Horton or Kirk of El Centro - all of them are reputable attorneys.

Handled by:

El Centro, Co ic.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fran Fiscal Agent of the United Sta	ncisco Ltes	3/3//	Name
Name: Sprich (HARRY (Print)		Telephone: Interview: X	(Surname
Address: 145 7h 8 5 (Street and Num	-101.	Adult: Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship:	me)
Date of last entry into United S	states:	1922	
Operating under Treasury License	nov?:	<i>Yn</i>	— (Giv
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Enterview Address: Mar	Y NET PRESNIE	S. A. S.
Principal property involved and Ofwarter a real amount of Enterin February 17 Whee of within some Rush or a solvent Office of a solvent Appendix	2 the altere add E train - Tool 818. I am Allens one for with one for my Tox	near for agents an ar commen	
Action taken: * Referred them & to	In Arcial A	acints frombo	istince
		0	
*Attach additional pages where n	ecessary	Handled by:	many m

Federal Reserve Bank of San Fr Fiscal Agent of the United S	ancisco States	, ,	Name
,		S/25/4 V (Date)	Ĭ
Name: AKUBOTA (Print)	7-UKICHI	Telephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address: Street and N	ulta 21.	Adult: * Minor: Male: Female:	ame)
(City)	(State)	Citizenship:	
Date of last entry into United	States:	1907	
Operating under Treasury Licer	se now?:	70	4ED)
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship:	Person Intervi	ewed: Olma	en)
Corporation: Individual: X	Address: Telephone Numb	Or:	
Whit book	tricks by tricks by yoterhooms your yashi 1000 r yashi 1000 r yashi 1000 r	tap literal apair	both seemen
Action taken:* O Mant Answ- All Mant for me All Mant for me Artach additional pages where	in win of a	reconstroni - Ilenour	Wilton corner
of anni alm terms	ble presistant	a for finish mudo du	ring mother
· erruntson from	char.	Handled by:	100
#Attach additional pages where	necessary	(9.76/.76	1 Johnson

Name: Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San F Fiscal Agent of the United	RANKT.	(Date) Telephone: Interview: Adult: Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship:	Name (Surname)
Date of last entry into Unite			6
Operating under Treasury Lice Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interview Address: Telephone Number	otra (Diven)
Principal property involved a Onno 40 acros The M. A. Oroma Roya Fulled form And for the thorn to	Propose to lunca Propose to lunca Bomb wheen	A bran of 1500, ap	erm L
Action taken: * Delighered form The appeared for a Configurational pages when	Rock Minerates coopering such land a line of how of Long Br	trick straightered for the state on atternation which he was a state of the many cracking cra	moutoff of
*Attach additional pages when	re necessary	(3/1) January	V 0/000

Fiscal Agent of the Unite	od States	-1/-	Name
		(Date) (Date) Telephone: Interview: X Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female:	e (Surname)
YWLAMA (City)	(State)	Citizenship:	1. D. A.
Date of last entry into Uni	ited States:		
Operating under Treasury Li			e e
Type of Business: Partnership: * Proprietorchip:	Person Intervio		Ogr)
Corporation: Individual:		r:	
Principal property involved 1. Has antimorphis - Come to the toler 2 In particularly High patients Authorities a	oration funting ature a larger ature a larger a literary	melost - usually be	no from the
Action taken: * 1 Callad Chyda with Chum -0	Aminger-Days K. Shisone is a	Krimishnia has hed of to date . Shy wid	comy Ami if

*Attach additional pages where necessary

reminion of strongs

Los Angeles Branch

2 - Recommended him town a.P. Drugfer, Soul Poulton

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States	4/15/1942
Name: HARRY K. KUNISHIMA	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X
Address: P.O. Box 8/6 (Street and Number)	Adult: X Minor: Male: X

Date of last entry into United States: Born July 1999 Hammian Terrops.

Operating under Treasury License now?:

Type of Business:

Partnership: X

Proprietorship:

Corporation:

Address:

Ome

Telephone Number:

Female:

Citizenship: M.J. H

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Individual: X

Leased 34g acres in Niland area from G.H.JONES of Brawley. Calif. planted to small vegetables - eggplant, tomatoes, etc. Working under verbal joint agreement with SINJI OKUBO - both interested jointly in the crops. Kunishima acting for himself and Okubo signed over this crop to G.H.JONES about April 1st in view of evacuation to handle for them - they working for Jones until evacuation takes place.

Attachment served on Kunishima at ranch about March 10th in case #613830 Municipal Court of Los Angeles in complaint of BEN HAYFER doing business as Ace Credit Exchange vs S. OKUBO also known as Shinji Okubo and Harry K. Kunishima, Doe 1 and Doe II", for \$300 with interest @ 7% from November 25, 1941, and costs. Kunishima claims he told Hayfer shortly after attachment was served that he owed Jones rent but would turn over the crop voluntarily to Hayfer if he would pay off the rent and any other liens on crop, settle this claim and hold any net proceeds for Kunishima and Okubo. Hayfer promised to come back but never did. Then Kunishima assigned over the crop to Jones on the basis that Jones would take out his rent, pay off any operating expense, and hold proceeds for any claimants.

Action taken: *

None

Handled by: Morrow

X

April 22, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x

Surname HARRY K. MUNISHIMA Adult: x Address: P.O.Box 815. Minor: (Street and Number) Male: x Female: Niland, Calif. Citizenship: U.S.A. (State) Date of last entry into United States: _ Operating under Treasury License now?: Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Above

Partnership: Proprietorship:

Corporation: Individual:

Address:

Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 3/24/42

Sold his automobile.

The partnership sold the store @ 1000 Brighton St., El Centro, to an El Centro widow for \$900 cash.

Action taken: #

Closing file

Attach additional pages where necessary

Handled by:

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name

Name: <u>Eichi Kuramot</u> (Print		(Date) Tolephone: Interview: x	(Surname
	nd Number)	Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female:	
City) Date of last entry into Un	(State)	Citizenship:	Japanese ?
Operating under Treasury L			(Given
Type of Business:	Person Interviewed	Gabe Abdelnour	<u>E</u>
Partnership: Proprietorship: x Corporation:	Address: Br	awley, Calif.	
Individual:	Telephone Number:		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Abdelnour reports he has purchased Kuramoto's restaurant for \$1,200 on a contract of sale - \$300 down and balance @ \$50 per month.

Action taken:*

Listed for record purposes

SACY S YOUR

Handled by: Mmn/ El Centro, Calif.

"Attach additional pages where necessary

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fiscal Agent of the United	Francisco	3/2.1/1/	Name
Name: MASUKANE (Print) Address: To. Zox (Street and	2/3	(Date) Telephone: Interview: Adult: Minor: Male:	(Surname)
(Cità)	(State)	Female: Citizenship: My	0, 0, .
Date of last entry into Unit	ted States:		
Operating under Treasury Lic			(2)
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interaction Address: Telephone Num	POTSON 213 ED C	in the second
is the impaint of and for a contration of for for former of for for former of for former of the form	oring - these was some full to the some full to the some or the so	on Douga of Amile M 941, for \$3000 - of m function from 4 to 257 10 & Shermanstando to com secure mointon of them in writing that	tuck \$1210 E Yo Fumbi Compute mattern as to she cont
Anggester on de Danger Construct	or angeles off	ni mightham ar	upreton
*Attach additional pages who	ere necessary	Handled by:	arran

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco

FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES

April 2nd, 1942

Musea were being

Mr. James G. Hayden, Field Representative Evacuee Property Department Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 310 W. Main Street Santa Maria, California

Dear Mr. Hayden:

We are enclosing a copy of a letter received from Mr. C. H. Small, our Field Representative in El Centro, relative to Mr. I. Osuga, 1116 West Church Street, Santa Maria, who owes \$1,210.00 to Mr. Masukane of El Centro, California.

If you should come in contect with Mr. Osuga, try and ascertain if possible, if he intends to do anything regarding the payment of his indebtedness to Mr. Mesukane, and report to us.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Menager

CFL:MC
Enclosure

Co: O. H. Small

El Centro

Pala evap de 24,1941 for \$2000.2

1500.

Recal Jan 77. 250.2

1250.2

1210.2

LOS ANGELES BRANCH

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO Fiscal Agent of the United States

March 29th, 1942.

Federal Reserve Bank 707 South Spring Street Los Angeles, Calif.

Gentlemen:

Referring to my field report of March 24th - subject MASUKANE, Minora :

I am now advised the address of the individual who bought Masukane's crop of lettuce December 24, 1941, for \$3,000 on which there is still due Masukane \$1,210, is as follows:

I. OSUGA 1116 West Church Street Santa Maria, Calif.

Mrs. Masukane (mother of Minora) who has been taking care of her son's interests while he is absent in the service of the United States Army (he being an American born citizen) is informed that I. Osuga is at present in a concentration camp. She can obtain no information as to what is being done to liquidate his accounts payable from Santa Maria.

Has this case been reported to you from that territory as to Osuga and do you have any knowledge of any assurance that we can give to Mrs. Masukane that Osuga's interests are being taken care of and when she may expect further payments? If no, can we secure information for her? The last word she had from Osuga or anyone representing him was a check on account on or about February 10th with no statement or other word.

Yours very truly,

(Sgd) C. H. Small Field Representative.

Name: MINORA MASUKAN	Te E Ir	Date) Lephone: terview: x	(Sur
Address: Private #3916825 Camp Crowder. (Street ar	5. Quartermaster Detachment	Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship: U.S.A.	Surname)
Operating under Treasury L: Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation:		1919- never out Above	(Given)
Individual: x	Telephone Number:		

See report 3/28/42 & 3/26/42.

No further information from our Los Angeles office nor from James G. Hayden, our field representative @ Santa Maria since my receipt of copy of letter sent to Mr. Hayden by Mr. Bold April 2nd.

Minora Masukane obtained a furlough from the army to come home to attempt to straighten out their affairs. He has wired Osuga - so far without a reply. He has written and I have written (today) to John W. Dykes, U.S.Dept of Agriculture- Agricultural Marketing Service, 294 Wholesale Terminal Bldg, Los Angeles, if there is anything his department can do towards effecting collection of the outstanding balance of \$1,210.00.

16 acres lettuce was sold to Osuga on or about December 24, 1941, for \$3,000 - \$1,500 cash and payments made since of \$250 Jan. 27th and \$40 Feb. 16th - balance \$1,210.00. Lettuce was all harvested and sold by Osuga.

Action taken:#

Handled by: Offichrow

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco

FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES

Box 367 Santa Maria California

April 15, 1942

Mr. Fred C. Bold, Assistant Manager Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Los Angeles Branch, Evacuee Property Division 707 South Spring Street Los Angeles, California

Dear Mr. Bold:

With reference to your letter of April 2nd in regard to request for information received from Mr. C. H. Small, Field Representative in El Centro:

I am informed by Mr. Ken Utsunomiya, friend of the family of J. I. Osuga and one time employee, that Mr. Osuga is interned at Bismark, N. D., and that he is reported to be insolvent. Mr. Utsunomiya has recently interviewed Mr. William Tanaka, formerly a bookkeeper for Mr. Osuga, having left the employ about January 1st last, and now living at the Union Hotel, 9th and San Pedro Streets, Los Angeles. According to the information received from Mr. Tanaka, Mr. Osuga's bank accounts in both El Centro and Los Angeles have been attached, and his trucks taken over by the Harbour Box and Lumber Co. of Los Angeles.

Local creditors apparently have been unable to find any assets to attach, and have attached an automobile owned by an employee of Mr. Osuga on the contention that they operated as partners.

It seems that Mr. Osuga is a speculative operator who has made and lost a number of fortunes.

Yours very truly,

Jemes G. Hayden (signed) Field Representation

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE Markon AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICES Administration 294 Wholesale Terminal Bldg. Los Angeles, Calif. In replying please refer to File PACA LA-792 April 15, 1942 Mr. C. H. H. Small, Field Representative Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 540 State Street El Centro, California Dear Mr. Small: Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of April 13, 1942, wherein you report inability of Minora Masukane to secure from J. I. Osuga. Santa Mara, California, the \$1210.00 due as the balance of the purchase price of the 16 acres of lettuce sold by Mr. Magukane to Mr. Osuga. You asked that this Department take any action which might be within its province looking to the settlement of this complaint.

The Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act makes it unlawful in connection with any transaction in fresh fruits and/or fresh vegetables in interstate commerce for the purchaser thereof to fail or refuse truly and correctly to account (pay) promptly therefor. J. I. Osuga is a licensee under the Act and if this lettuce allegedly purchased from Mr. Masukane were shipped in interstate commerce complaint under the Act would lie. It is my belief, however, that Osuga's main operations consist of buying patches and selling on the Los Angeles and other markets in the State of California. Those transactions are wholly intra-state. The Bureau of Market Enforcement of the State Department of Agriculture administers the State Produce Dealers' Act which applies to transactions within the State of California in the same manner that the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act applies to the interstate

It is my information that Mr. Howard B. Parsons of the State Bureau of Market Enforcement is at present in Imperial Valley and makes his headquarters in the office of Mr. B. A. Harrigan, County Agricultural Commissioner, Court House, El Centro. Mr. Osuga I believe is licensed by the State. Under the conditions involved in this complaint it is suggested that Mr. Masukane immediately get into touch with Mr. Parsons and lay the matter before him and at the same time present whatever evidence he has of the contract, either a writing setting forth the transaction or evidence showing the full purchase price, partial payments, etc.

transactions.

Mr. Masukane or his mother may know where the lettuce was delivered,

that is to a particular packing house in El Centro where Osuga probably packed it. The records of that packing house doubtless will show the disposition made of the packed lettuce, that is whether it was trucked from El Centro to Los Angeles or other markets in the State or loaded into refrigerator cars and shipped to points outside the State. If the shipments were made to points within the State the State Department of Agriculture would have exclusive jurisdiction but if the shipments were made to points outside the State the State Department would have concurrent jurisdiction with this Administration.

Inasmuch as both parties are with the State and Mr. Parsons is now in El Centro it may be that the Bureau of Market Enforcement, through Mr. Parsons, can effect very prompt settlement. If it develops that the lettuce was shipped out of the State and if the State Department can not effect such immediate settlement Mr. Masukane may execute the enclosed form of complaint and transmit it to me along with whatever documents he has and we shall initiate action. I believe that Mr. Parsons is expected back in Los Angeles on Saturday, April 18, therefore I suggest that you or Mr. Masukane get in contact with him immediately before he leaves El Centro.

Very truly yours,

J. W. Dykes

Specialist in Regulatory Work Fruit and Vegetable Branch

Enclosure

Federal Reserve Bank of San Fra Fiscal Agent of the United St	ncisco sates	-1	Name
		3/28/42	ľ
Name: MASKAN	E-MINORA	(Date)' Telephone: Interview:	Surname
Address: P.O. Boy >1	3	Adult: X Minor:	eme)
(Street and N	^ \	Male: × Female:	
(City)	(State)	Citizenship:	200
Date of last entry into United	States: /2	eff. 3, 1919	
Operating under Treasury Licens	se now?: Opple	in for man 68-A.	65
Type of Business: * Partnership:	Person Interview	red: Kumi Marsuk	APPROXIMATION OF THE PARTY OF T
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address: Lon	Evily norman	(Southerfront of)
Individual: <	Telephone Number	1	
Principal property involved and M. Masnikane, Rang Datemich Masnikane	f timen much	teme, in N. D. Willy	
Porning conduction of	minus o	riginally. What I	ator Anna
Dattamicki can	Transfer returns	. I Comer in cion	masukme by
D. Waenkane. Who	nhe went to	Concentration Comp	mrs. Macrotom
contrated operations	· m	manker to M. or	nantemb:
Commound of animons	our summed 20	O TO B	
Barbing with Brick	y crommon, ct	CIN (M PARTY)	+ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
13 and Mar her har	Uma the Te was	as Award 7c am	ALDO CON MA
Bonk Kon hun from	er the ord (the second	other Africa Aris march	Wall of the state
Bank of america is	trying to accent	in why They blocked	1 throw The Ame
will let me Row	. Tolathim	to come in again	July Will

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Handled by:

Fiscal Agent of the United	rancisco States	3/2/1/2	Name
Name: JOHN MAS	INATL	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X	(Surname
Address: RT Fo (Street and Clity)	X 176 F Number) (State)	Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship: Y	lame)
Date of last entry into Unite	d States:		
Operating under Treasury Lice	nse now?:		(Giv
Type of Business: Partner chip: Proprietorship:	Person Interview Address:	ed: Mrs.	en)
Corporation: Individual: X	Telephone Number		
Principal property involved a Ano 1939 For 0 Rom I gent another Another & Bonds on How I a Bonds on How the furth out How I don 10 news Anomatin wants to	Present Pro-	working find of	s from Ire
Action taken: # 1 - Rank of Armin 2 - Irvigation Di 3 - Duggestur	a payo ox.	humpo-will, let m & mill of a colored by	2 4
*Attach additional pages when		Handled by:	1/200

Los Angeles Branch

Name: MASUTANI (Print)		(Date) Tolephone: Interview:	Name (Surname
Address: (Street and CENTRO) (City)	Number) CHLIF (State)	Adult: \(\) Minor: Malo: \(\) Female: Citizenship:	me)
Date of last entry into Unit		st know	
Operating under Treasury Lie Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: X	Person Intervie	wed: T. Fl. Mc CHRIS	Conton
Principal property involved I. Machan has he from an John Y montant to make a continue montant to confirm and faid to split	continuity for a samuel me	monar in sunt some	sauro-
Action taken: " admined from to go with the american	t sides might	manie available	if agreement

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Los Angeles Branch

Handled by: Jordon Williams

Name: CHORGE MAISUMOT (Print)	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X	(Surname
Address: 620 south 6th (Street and (City))	Female:	we)
Date of last entry into Uni Operating under Treasury Li	ted States:	
phone and independ in	ceribe now:	Given
Type of Business:	Person Interviewed: Above	ا ا
Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:	
Individual: X	Telephone Number:	

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 5/8/42

No mply to my special delivery letter to Pacific Finance Co. Wired Gordon Williams (our Los Angeles office) May 12th)

Action taken:*

Ownership certificate and insurance policy received from Pacific Finance Company and delivered to Matsumeto who is selling the truck. Closing file

Handled by:

El Centro, Cal 1f.

Name:	GEORGE MATSUMOTO (Print)		(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Sur
Address:	630 South 6th St (Street and N El Centro, Calif		Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship: U.S.A.	Surname)
	ast entry into United	The state of the s	l - never out	. (6
Type of B Par Pro Cor		Person Taterviewed: Address: Telephone Number:	Above	Given)

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Father Joe S. Matsumoto had a contract with Pacific Finance Corp. of Calif.. Los Angeles, on a 1938 International truck - last payment of \$136.35 having been sent to them and acknowledged by them under date of May 5th. They will not send him ownership certificate with their interests released until his remittance check has cleared and they have a citizenship statement signed by Joe S. Matsumoto.

Joe S. Matsumoto was picked up by the F.B.I. three days ago for investigation. At that time he signed a power of attorney for his son George to sell the truck but is not available to sign the citizenship certificate requested. Evacuation will be in effect shortly in this area, and truck should be sold prior thereto.

SARY I MAN

mi 7561-11 otton

Action taken:*

Wrote Pacific Finance Corp. special delivery sending them the citizenship certificate which had been signed for Joe S. Matsumoto by his son George and requested that ownership certificate with their interests released be snet to me by return mail for delivery to George so that sale of the truck could be effected while yet there is time

Handled by:

El Contro, Califi

			Branch	
Federal	Reserve	Bank	of San	Francisco
Fiscal	Agent	of the	e United	d States

GEORGE MATSUMOTO

Name:

Address:

May 15th, 1942.

(Date)
Telephone:
Interview: x

Adult: x
Minor:
Male: X
Female:

(Street and Number)

El Centro, Calif.
(City) (State)

(Print)

630 South 6th Street

Citizenship:

Date of last entry into United States: Born 3/21/21 never out

Operating under Treasury License now?: No

Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Above
Partnerchip: Address:
Corporation:
Individual: x Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 5/8/42

No sply to my special delivery letter to Pacific Finance Co. Wired Gordon Williams (our Los Angeles office) May 12th)

Action taken:*

Ownership certificate and insurance policy received from Pacific Finance Company and delivered to Matsumoto who is selling the truck. Closing file

WEY 8 8 1 NAW

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States Telephone: Interview: Adult: Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship: Date of last entry into United States: Operating under Treasury License now?: Type of Business: Person interviewed: Partnership: Proprietorship: Address: Corporation: Individual: Telephone Number: Principal property hvolved and stope of problem: Offmall, July Reg. asking help to get prick ship (ownership) ervering Inch, which they want to appointly complete mle -Sphoned Ner. Norton of Fac. Fin. Co. what at Agtion taken: from and it would not be possible to clear the problem this quilly as was not me the last ch. for # 13635 hed cleand. Promind cooperation + if points to do so - Lety should me it whater of you stry an Attach additional parce occassant and - Williams and are arin Hed moon - Cloud

540 State Street, El Centro, Calif., May 8th, 1942.

Pacific Finance Corp. of Calif., 621 South Hope Street, Los Angeles, Calif.

centlemen:

Attention : F.J.NORTON, Asst Coll. Mgr.

Referring to your letter of May 5th to Joe S. Matsumoto, 630 South 6th St., El Centro, Calif., enclosed is the statement of citizenship requested which has been signed for Joe S. Matsumoto by George Matsumoto, his son.

Joe S. Matsumoto is not available for signing papers at this time and it is necessary for this ownership certificate to be available showing your interests released in order that the truck may be disposed of prior to the Army evacuation of the Japanese residents from this vicinity within the next few days.

We are assisting in this program by direction of General Dewitt. Will you please therefore send this certificate to me by return mail to be used in this connection?

Yours very truly,

C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative.

			May 20, 1942.	1
Name:	George Matsumot	0	(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Suu
	(Print)		Adult: X	Surname
Address: _	630 South 6th (Street and		Minor: Male: x	ne)
	El Centro,	Calif.	Female: Citizenship: U.S.A.	-
	(City)	(State)		_1
Date of la	st entry into Unite	ed States: Born	3/21/21	
Operating	under Treasury Lice	ense now?:	No	(Giv
Type of Bu Part	nership:	Person Inter	viewed: Above & Herbert Dea	on)
Corp	rietorship: coration:	Address:		-
Indi	.vidual: x	Telephone Nu	mber:	

Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Had received \$20 as a deposit from Herbert Dea of Imperial, covering an offered sale of a water heater, radio, and other equipment - receipt given specified "water heater, etc." It is claimed and admitted on both sides that the radio was to be repaired and have a short wave band reinstalled. Dea claims the deal was subject to his acceptance of radio after it was fixed on whether he approved the tone quality. Matsumoto claims no agreement as to tone quality.

Is a 15 tube old type 1936 radio and both agree amount involved in this transaction was \$50 for each the radio and heater and deposit of \$20 was based on \$10 down on each. Dea doesn't like the radio now and refuses to accept and wants his \$10 deposit back.

Action taken: #

I tried to get them together as Matsumoto is to be evacuated tomorrow morning. Neither would give in an inch. Dea finally gave up claim for \$10 deposit and Matsumoto is going to give the radio to a friend maxham - heater to be purchased for \$50 less the \$10 deposit on it.

> Handled by: El Centro,

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Name: Henry U. Matsushige

Holtville.

(City)

Address: Rt. 3 Box 124

April 23, 1942.
(Date)
Telephone:
Interview: x

Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female:

Citizenship: U.S.A.

Date of last entry into United States: 1911 from Hawaii

Operating under Treasury License now?: No

Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Above

Partnership: Address:
Corporation:
Individual: X Telephone Number:

Calif.

(State)

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

(Street and Number)

See report 4/3/42

Matsushige sold his crop to Jack Ellis and J.Mealey who are getting a F.S.A. loan to pay off. Matsushige admits owing Negano Produce Company about \$700. Sent for Mr. Michel of Monte Leone Michel Co. (assignees of Nagano Produce Co.) who claims Matsushige owes \$795. Mr. Michel agrees to release all claim for \$700 and Matsushige has given an assignment for this amount to Mr. A.V.Schenck, Field Representative here of the F.S.A. to pay to Monte Leone Michel Co.

Action taken:*

See above. File closed.

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

El Centro, Calif. April 3, 1942

Mr. Fred C. Bold, Ass't Manager, Federal Reserve Bank Los Angeles, Calif.

Dear Mr. Bold:

Referring to my letter to you of March 31st in re NAGANO PRODUCE CO., Monte, Leone & Michael Co., and Ace Credit Exchange.

The attached record of my interview of today with HENRY U. MATSUSHIGE, gives a slant on the methods being used by the said combination. Matsushige was born in Hawaii and has not been out of this country since he came here from Hawaii in 1911. He appears to be a high type individual and bears an excellent record here for many years for square dealing and I think his version of this affair is probably true.

It appears that Nagana Produce Co. did not release their crop mortgage of record in the spring of 1941 when Matsushige's advances were paid in full. Legally, of course, the mortgage now has no value as the debt it secured was extinguished and the crop mortgage, in addition, was on a truck crop (not an annual) and which crop was completely harvested at the end of the crop season in the spring of 1941.

The reason Matsushige did not get further advances from Nagano other than the original \$700 and switched to the Hopkins Co. was that at the time he needed further advances about six weeks ago, Nagano was in trouble and nobody could assure Matsushige that Nagano would be in position to go thru with the deal. Following the assignment by Nagano to Monte Leone & Michael Co., and their knowledge that Matsushige was securing advances from Hopkins and shipping to the latter, they immediately started threatening him with the old crop mortage instead of getting his story. Matsushige claims never to have denied owing them their advance and was and is willing to pay it off but cannot get a statement from them of just how much they claim and to whom to pay it.

Yours very truly,

C. H. Small Field Representative.

C P

Ele 1335 El Centro, Calif. April 3, 1942. Mr. Fred C. Bold, Ass't Manager, Federal Reserve Bank, Los Angeles, Celif. Dear Mr. Bold : Referring to my letter to you of March 31st in re NAGANO PRODUCE CO., Monte, Leone & Michael Co., and Ace Credit Exchange : The attached record of my interview of today with HENRY U. MATSUSHICE, gives a slant on the methods being used by the said combination. Matsushige was born in Hawaii and has not been out of this country since he came here from Hawaii in 1911. He appears to be a high type individual and bears an excellent record here for many years for square dealing and I think his version of this affair is probably true. It appears that Nagano Produce Co. did not release their crop mortgage of record in the spring of 1941 when Matsuspige's advances were paid in full. Legally, of course, the mortgage now has no value as the debt it secured was extinguished and the crop mortgage, in addition, was an a truck crop (not an annual) and which crop was completely harvested at the end of the crop season in the spring of 1941. The reason Matsushige did not get further advances from Magano other than the original \$700 and switched to the Hopkins Co. was that at the time he needed further advances about six weeks ago, Nagano was in trouble and nobody could assure Matsushige that Nagano would be in position to go thru with the deal. Following the assignment by Nagano to Monte Leone & Michael Co. and their knowledge that Matsushige was securing advances from Hopkins and shipping to the latter, they immediately started threatening him with the old crop mortgage instead of getting his story. Matsushige claims never to have denied owing them their advance and was and is willing to pay it off but cannot get a statement from them of just how much they claim and to whom to pay it. Yours very truly, C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States (Date) Telephone: Interview: X Adult: X Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship: Date of last entry into United States: Operating under Treasury License now?: Type of Buriness: Person Interviewed: Pertnarchip: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: X Telephone Number: Principal property involved and scope of problem: warment in tronge Orroso 10 acres - Lossing 8 ac. = 8 Fic. Terretio - 21/2 ac. Rymol Gar. on lever 8 acres Herry dem melono 100, enembro Un 1940 gare only rolly to Nogamo Produce Co., L. a. for advances of approximately 4800 + any plus. This was paid in full from In 1941 secured advances of approximately 4700 on of my of tross. 8200 Nagona interment comp. Recognist & Fronta Lame & Wichnello. The michael & mr. Myen (original salament of Nogens) sur Mitanahige about tweeto ago to said negans had accorded woundthing to them to they work prefront Action taken: to make further advances, materialize however arrange for further advances from Hopkens + co. of Am Francisco toshippele errough frome to them to clims My There a promose. We from to fire about Every ago of attaten motion alinges of small end milyage was now accigued to them as security (this craft metaling to find the plant of class of wall manufaction to have the manufaction of plant of him bear to of Magamo of \$700 = appropriately in selling his craf. Tolkhrin toda as. *Attach additional pages where necessary

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States	3/24/42	Name
Name: J. MAYEDA	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X Adult:	(Surname
Address: (Street and Number) (City) (State	Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship:	ne)
Date of last entry into United States	19/1	
Pertnership: Proprietorship: Addr Corporation:	ess: Manual Com Air	(diven)
Principal property involved and scope to a graph of Words to all tw	the alpha	
Action taken: " Refundt acenful for handle	y bruges + to Relamik 7. P.M. g ordered dans ruder a dul.	270

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Handled by:

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fr Fiscal Agent of the United S		3/24/42	Name
Name: HARRY MCC	044	(Date) 'Telephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address: POB64/7 (Street and 1) IMPERIAL (City)	Jumber)	Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship: M.A. C	
Date of last entry into United		nnd	- (6
Operating under Treasury Licer	nse now?:		- Aive
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship:	Person Interviewed: Address:	alon	_
Corporation: Individual:	Telephone Number:	3520	_
Principal property involved as Real islate marlage +5000 morris defoul	on the acres of fen	interment conf.	achida
ofwating form winders no all remits to do	from of others.		•
1- 1	V li attorney		

Action taken: "
A Christal from if he as drained to start fourteness out maked

Asalastate matgage if it verticines in default

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Fe Centr

加

	Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fran Fiscal Agent of the United Sta		3/2/12	Name
	Name: HARRY MIN	FMI	(Date) Tolephone: Interview:	(Surname
	Address: RATEOA (Street and Mum		Adult: Minor: Male: Male: Female: Citizenship:	M.A.A.
	Date of last entry into United S	tates:		
	Operating under Treasury License	Merra	to was	
	Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interview	ed: along 11 1 cm	own)
	Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Address: Telephone Number		
	Principal property involved and	Arabatras on		
١.	a depending good is notaretin under	0 6	LA TO DEMAND	MANN A CO
	Engelmen Line Lagrangen Grant and Land after Action taken:	4 carra of co	1 - movel atom	Coll confit
V.	Engelman, Line lagon	only desire four	est about again	dso. PomoVard
	will am al lever after	Your 1th To	into work.	
	Action taken:*	I sale there	a Osharin or his	atty Horton acknowly
	Action taken: " Osminh () to make Inthe or give from of atthe	0 7 3d ha	to the America his	miterists .
(Dangestin he arrang	et moter le	and tunnered san	That cannot
	Cens or how Engl	Imanitales	raw Whender to	takened of time
	Class of home Engineering	ecessary	01	H. Comm

Federal Reserve Bank of San Fiscal Agent of the United	Francisco States	4/1/42	Name
Name: SEICHI MITEN	VRA	(Date) Telephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address: Rt B (Street and (City))	Number) (State)	Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship:	Armie L
Date of last entry into Unite	ed States: 1900 Non	vin +1905 + M.Da.	
Operating under Treasury Lice	ense now?:)W.	(Giv
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:		od: S. Mittmum + Yosh	MANAGEMENT AND THE PARTY OF THE
men of olus soon	Bank 3000 years. A Bornk 6/3/29 + Le a Rehimen, 70 A Royal for pagar A Royal harder A Royal harder A Royal harder A Royal harder A Royal for A Later - Later Late	omigue, of La Pensone migue, of La Pensone most of those 2 viola. h stave committee to expense to expense to date with holomore. office to according	h Derenterno jut The balone are eggheret will about
*Attach additional pages when	1	Handled by:	mon

El Centro, Calif. April 1, 1942

Evacuation Department Federal Reserve Bank Los Angeles, Calif.

Gentlemen:

Referring to attached report in re SEICHI MITAMURA:

Presumedly although the notes to the Sumitomo Bank by Mitamura referred to in the report are in the assets of the Los Angeles Branch of the said Bank, the C/D's are probably in Japan or at least the assets represented by the C/D's are there. Offhand there would probably be no offset because of this fact.

Apparently, the Mitamuras will have little cash when they evacuate inasmuch as they are selling their crop before maturity and under the circumstances naturally they will not receive full market value thereof. Under these conditions, although Mr. Mitamura would like to pay off his notes out of other assets, he claims to be unable to do so. He also states that he notified the Los Angeles Branch of the Sumitomo Bank to liquidate the C/D's many months ago and out of the proceeds pay off these two notes and send him the balance.

Wouldn't the Conservator have a claim against general Japanese impounded funds and/orspecific funds of the Sumitomo Bank thru the Alien Property Custodian or Federal Foreign Funds Control Administration?

I promised Mitamura that I would write you to ascertain if he could offset his C/D's against his notes and have any balance left and he should come back to get the answer in a few days if he has not been evacuated then but strongly intimated that I doubted if this could be anything but a negative answer.

Yours very truly,

C.H.H.Small

Field Representative.

C P

LOS ANGELES BRANCH

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO

FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES

April 6th, 1942

Mr. Charles H. Small, Field Representative Evacuee Property Department Federal Reserve Bank 540 State Street El Centro, California

Dear Mr. Small:

Reference is made to your letter of April 1st regarding Seichi Mitamura. We have contacted Mr. Parker Robinson, Conservator for the Sumitomo Bank of Los Angeles and we are advised by him that they can allow no offset of a C/D held by Mr. Mitamura against his notes. Mr. Robinson explained that there is no deposit liability on the part of the Sumitomo Bank in Los Angeles for the reason that all deposits are in the form of C/D's and the money remitted to their bank in Japan.

The notes secured by the C/D's given by Mr. Mitamura to the Sumitomo Bank in Los Angeles are in the assets of the Los Angeles branch and the Conservator for the bank has a claim against Mr. Mitamura for payment of these notes.

Yours very truly,

Assistant Manager

Nam

Name: SEICHI MITAMURA (Print) Address: Rt. 2 Box 70 (Street and Num Imperial, Cali	Female: U.S.A.	(Surname)
	tates: 1900 Hawaii- 1905 to U.S.	(Given)
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: Mitchell Womack Motor Address: El Centro, Calif. Telephone Number:	engo

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Had 2 contracts with Womack-Mitchell Co. 1 on a 1940 Chewrolet pickup and 1 on a 1936 Chevrolet sedan. Latter contract was made after former one and more due on contract than value of car -the understanding being that any settlement made on one would be tied in with the other one and that if settlement on the 1940 pickup was ever made, \$60 would be paid on the other contract to bring the balance down to market value of car. Mitamura wants to sell the RE pickup and turn the sedan back to Womack-Mitchell for balance against it.

Action taken:*

I suggested that if and when above deal was to be consummated (expected May 4th or 5th), it be suggested to Mr. Mitamura that he come over to see me so that I could get the story from him as to any understanding as above outlined that the 2 contracts be tied together, and endeavor to arrive at a satisfactory settlement. Heretofore Womack-Mitchell Company has always had a very high reputation for fair dealing and standing by any contracts - think probably their story is correct.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

El Centro, Calif.

U.S.A.

Name: Frank Miyamoto (Print) Address: P.O.Boxx 426 427 (Street and Number)

> Niland, Calif. (City) (State)

Date of last entry into United States: Born May 10,1925- Not out

Operating under Treasury License now?:

Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: X

Person Interviewed: Above

April 6th, 1942.

(Date) Telephone:

Interview:

Adult:

Minor:

Male: Female:

X

Citizenship:

Above Address:

Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Had 20 acres of tomatoes - sold crop and all equipment to Vasques

Has Mother 2 brothers and 1 sister - Vasques has ordered them to move off lock stock and barrel

Wants to move to Brawley with relative - K. Kaku, Rt. 1 Box 139 A, Having difficulty - no information and no cooperation

Action taken: #

Referred him to Federal Employment Service for permit to movenow being taken care of

Attach additional pages where necessary

Name: Frank Miyata	CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	(Date) Telephone: x Interview:	(Surname	
	and Number) tro, Calif. (State)	Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship:	??	
Date of last entry into		99	(Given)	
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: X	Person Inter Address: Telephone Nu	viewed: Russell Yeager. Dist. Atty, El Cen	ASS'U	

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Mr. Yeager 'phoned that Constable at Westmorland had attached automobike of Miyata for unpaid contract and J.A.Munn, local collector had filed the complaint and would not permit the case to be called for trial, apparently stalling for time until the Japanese was evacuated and not here to defend himself. \$75 and costs due.

Ascertained that the above story was only partially true. Claim was filed on behalf of W.W.Gray, Assignee of Pioneer Produce Sales Corp. of Los Angeles, and was on a past due note of Miyata's for \$150. Car is subject to a lien of Robertson & Duringer of El Centro. Collector Munn offered to compromise on \$70 for cash and release attachment or would hold under a third party claim and pay off Robertson & Duringer.

Action taken:*

Believe debt is legitimate and Collector Munn is and has been doing his best to compromise rather than stalling for time.

Informed Deputy Dist. Atty Yeager as to facts of case. He notified Miyata and I am informed Miyata did accept compromise offer and attachment was released.

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

BONDED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

W. W. GRAY

Los Angeles Produce Dealers Credit Bureau

943-A SOUTH SAN PEDRO STREET LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONES TRinity 9194
TRinity 9195
TRinity 9196

April 30, 1942

CREDIT REPORTS
COLLECTIONS
ASSIGNMENTS
ESCROWS

Mr. C. H. H. Small Field Representative Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 540 State Street El Centro, California

Dear Mr. Small:

May we appeal to you for assistance?

Frank Miyata is indebted to Pioneer Produce Sales Corporation for \$150, as reflected by the note which we are including.

Our information is to the effect that he has disposed of his crop to Ralph Hynes who is obtaining a loan through Mr. Schenk and we wish to file this claim with Mr. Schenk.

A note is being entrusted to you with the request that you present it to Mr. Schenk and ask him to please protect us when the loan is granted to Hynes to pay for the assets being purchased from this grower.

Yours very truly,

I. A. PRODUCE DEALERS CREDIT RUREAU

wwg/nm

Eno.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San F Fiscal Agent of the United Name: (Print) Address: (Street and Section 1988)	States 1-0 4 Nobuo Number)	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X Adult: * Minor: Male: * Female * Citizenship:	Name (Surname)
Date of last entry into United	(State)		1
Operating under Treasury Licer			
Type of Business: Partramap: Propriesorship: Corporation: Individual: Principal property involved a Coast of Macros M. P. Amy Partra Und & American Und & American Composition: Und & American Composition: Und & American Composition: On a composition On	Person Interview Address: Telephone Number Called B.O. Ind scope of problem: Authory Mr. Authory for	charmater found or gate-brithm-alps ing racing papers	in the
Action taken:* Regional force of the control of th	or from the second	them drawn by an ord or the work of the world with	lungul to Jeropo mar Seropo compras Baron

Federal Reserve Bank of San I Fiscal Agent of the United	Francisco States	3/23/42	Name
Name: 5. Morik	HWH	(Date) Telephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address: (Street and (City)	Number) (State)	Adult: × Minor: Male: × Female: Citizenship:	4mm
Date of last entry into Unit		1902	
Operating under Treasury Lic		Jap 1 mm 1	9
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Inter Address: Telephone Nu	Other + Room	rails
Principal property involved and from the formal of the short	and scope of prob	olem: Mas. Makaham, War	A to Renor
2Whit about			punio mho.
near for	of opposit	of 1200 outstanding	
Action taken:	5 get a B	undy REaght mit	bright oring
to	direct leve	a orrest busines on	& prilmbo in
3 " toget :	or atterning or	antilaring Chamba or a calletin agency has by:	Janua, 9
*Attach additional pages whe		O. 4.4"	Smin

Name

Name:	(Mrs.) Hideko Mc	rikawa	(Date) Telephone: x Interview: Adult: x	(Surname
Address:	472 K Street (Street and N	lumber)	Minor: Male:	ne)
	Brawley (City)	Calif. (State)	Female: x Citizenship: U.S.	<u>A</u> .
Date of las	st entry into United	l States:		_
Operating t	under Treasury Licer	nse now?: No		(Given
Parti	siness: nership:	Person Interviowed	d: QUAY SMITH	en)
Corpo	rietorship: oration: vidual: X	Address:	Brawley, Calif.	- 1

Principal property involved and scope of problem: See report 3/25/42

Quay Smith reports he has received and accepted a power of attorney to act as outlined.

Action taken:*

Closing file

MAY 8 1942

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fra Fiscal Agent of the United St	ncisco ates		Name
Name: (Mo.) HIPEKO Mo	RIKAWA Inter	hona	e (Surname
Address: (Street and Nu (City)	mber) M (State)	inor: ale: emale: * itizenship: \(\int \text{\int} \)	ne)
Date of last entry into United	<u> </u>		3
Operating under Treasury Licens			iver
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed:	NOW	9
Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: X	Address: Telephone Number:		1
Brownly - Father (Ja) Monora Chair family at They four burns desi	a. (n. D. Cityle) onn matrina) over from mesent. To ever mesen with away of	The etc. Their or ate what should in the Realton of	thyon? Brunky.
Action taken: ** Reggested Receiving for frof ents before evacuate a gent in Brandag to a from Grand Father is	et fir them in those	thanks by howers	Jan 3
*Attach additional pages where		(74. 14. Land	1

Yoshinori Morinaga

Rt. 2 Box 41-A. (Street and Number)

El Centro, Calif. (State)

Address:

April 9th, 1942.

(Date)

Telephone:
Interview: X

Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female:

Citizenship: U.S.A.

Date of last entry into United States: Born April 4, 1920 (Not out)

Operating under Treasury License now?: No

Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Above

Partnership: Address: Home on leave from U.S.Army

Cor ation:
Individual: x Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Private in Headquarters Detachment Station Complement, Camp Joseph T. Robinson, near Little Rock, Arkansas. Enlisted November 7, 1941. Had 34 acres of small vegetables and cantaloupes - handled for him in his absence by his father. Crops have been sold to Othel Crossno who has an application in with Mr. Schenck for an emergency loan out of which Morinaga is to get \$1,875. Papers executed on or about March 30th. Creditors pushing Morinaga for debts which will be paid from these funds.

Bank of. @ Dewritz 1st north, El Cutas.

Action taken: * Suggested he make out list of creditors and assign to them individually amounts to be paid them by the F.S.A. from proceeds of loan.

Handled by: Amaro

N

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Name:	Yoshinori Morinag	;a		May 1, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(OE	70
Address:	(Print) Rt. 2 Box 41-A (Street and I	Number)		Adult: x Minor: Male: x	omitame)	
	El Centro, (City)	(State)	Calif.	Female: Citizenship: _	U.S.A.	-
Date of	last entry into United	d States:	Born 4-4	-1920		
Operatin	g under Treasury Licer	nse now?:	Мо			Given
Pa Pr Co	Business: rtnership: oprietorship: rporation: dividual: x	Address:	represent & Imp.Val	Kay Nishimura C.Deaton atives of Japan ley Credit Assn	& League	e

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 4/9/42

Makhan Creditor whose claim for \$800 had been assigned to the Imperial Valley Credit Association and filed with the F.S.A. to be paid out of purchaser's loan has been compromised and the claim has been reduced to \$523.04 and assignment likewise.

Morinaga's instructions while home on furlough were that funds to him should be credited to his account in the El Centro Branch of Secutiry First National Bank of Los Angeles with advice to his Mother at above address.

Action taken:*

Closing file

Handled by:

El Centro Calif.

#Attach additional pages where necessary



May 12, 1942

Mr. C. H. H. Small % Federal Reserve Bank of Sant Trancisco 540 State Street El Centro, California Dear Siv:

I wish to express my sincere thanks and refiguration for your kind and helpful services you have rendered my sister and me. Thopse I haven't caused you a lot of trouble through depositing the amount of 9,301. 96 and delivering the duplicate depositing as evidence, to my sister.

I did make an agreement with Mr. Dealon just before I left; so that matter was to be deducted from \$167500 which resulted in the amount of \$1301.96 to be credited to my account.

Thanking you again for your many favorer Tremein,

Very truly Yours, Private Yorkinsi Morinaga 540 State Street, El Centro, Calif., Nay 5th, 1942.

Private Yoshinori Morinaga, Headquarters Detachment Station Complement, Camp Joseph T. Robinson, Arkansas.

Dear Sir :

In accordance with your instructions when you were in El Centro April 9th on furlough, the sum of \$1,675 was received from the F.S.A. for sale of your crop to othel Crossno, and \$273.04 paid to N.C.DEATON, collector, on account of your assignment to him, and \$1,301.96 deposited to your account in the El Centro Franch of the Security-First National Bank of Los Angeles.

Duplicate deposit tag evidencing the credit to your account is being delivered to your sister together with a copy of this letter.

Your assignment to the collector Deaton for \$800 was compromised by the dove payment and the understanding agreed to by him that \$150 additional was to be paid to him from funds due to you by the South Imperial Valley Growers Association.

Yours very truly,

C.H.H.SMALL Field Represents ive.

Crossno's check from control account was for \$523.04 to Deaton and \$1,151.96. Kay Mishimura on behalf of Morinaga, arranged with Deaton that he would receive \$150 from the South Imperial Valley Growers Assn and was to receive the difference or \$373.04 from Crossno and in turn Morinaga was to receive \$1,301.96 from Crossno instead of \$1,151.96. To consummate this arrangement, Crossno account check to Deaton was permitted to stand and Deaton gave his check for \$150 to Morinaga's account - as shown by attached duplicate deposit tag.

gmon

April 9th, 1942. (Date) Telephone: X Interview: X Yoshinori Morinaga (Print) Adult: Address: Rt. 2 Box 41-A. Minor: Male: (Street and Mumber) Female: El Centro, Calif. U.S.A. Citizenship: (State) Date of last entry into United States: Born April 4, 1920 9 Not out) Operating under Treasury License now?: Type of Buriness: Person Interviewed: Partnerchip: Address: Home on leave from U.S.Army Proprietorchip: Corporation: x Individual: Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Private in Headquarters Detachment Station Complement, Camp Joseph T. Robinson, near Little Rock, Arkansas. Enlisted November 7, 1941. Had 34 acres of small vegetables and cantaloupes - handled for him in his absence by his father. Crops have been sold to Othel Crossno who has an application in with Mr. Schenck for an emergency loan out of which Morinaga is to get \$1,875. Papers executed on or about March 30th. Creditors pushing Morinaga for debts which will be paid from these funds.

4/10-10/2 to Deaton - \$800. giving and online to Robert to frog Heatrer and

Barth of . @ Dunity Met Youth, El Contra.

Action taken: * Suggested he make out list of creditors and assign to them individually amounts to be paid them by the F.S.A. from proceeds of loan.

Handled by:

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Name: Hatsuo Morita		(Date) Telepho	one:	(9u
Address: P.O.Box 318	int) t and Number)	Mir	ult: x	Surname)
Brawley,		Fen	le: x male: cizenship: <u>U.S.</u>	A
Date of last entry into		19\8 rn 19 \$ 8 - never	out (24 yea	~
Operating under Treasur	y License now?:	No		Given
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Inte	rviewed: Abov		en)
Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Address:	umber:		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Has sold his crops to Sterling Pippin for \$5,201. who has applied for a loan from the Farm Security Administration to pay off this purchase price. The loan has been approved and the funds should be available within a few days as soon as lasn search, etc. have been completed.

Mr. W.W.Gray, Mgr. of the Los Angeles Produce Dealers Credit Bureau, has written to Morita regarding promised settlement of two accounts assigned to him for \$500. and \$250 respectively. Morita claims to have called Gray on the telephone this morning and told him that he has a canceled check for \$100 which was sent on account and that he would pay the balance of \$650 as soon as the proceeds of the loan were available. Mr. Gray stated that if he did not get the remittance by Friday morning of this week he would start suit.

Action taken: *

I advised Morita to write Gray by registered mail and keep a copy of the letter and tell him that if Gray wanted to draw up an assignment in his favor for the balance of \$650 and send it to him, he would sign it and file it with Mr.A.M. Schenck, Field Representative of the F.S.A. here to be paid to him direct cut of the proceeds of this loan as soon as he could disbu rse any of these funds. If he did not want to do this ami Mr. Schenck wasn't in position to release these funds by Friday of this week, if Gray after receiving this notice and knowing that you would assign from funds certain to be available, proceeded to attach to come back and see if we couldn't assist him.

Handled by:

*Attach additional pages where necessary

El Centro, Calif.

LOS ANGELES BRANCH FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES 540 State Street, El Centro, Calif., April 15th, 1942. Mr. W. W. Gray, Assignee, o/o Los Angeles Produce Dealers Credit Bureau, 943-A South San Fedre Street, Los Angeles, Calif. Dear Mr. Gray; Mr. Fatsue Merita, F.O.Rex 318, Brawley, Calif., showed me your letter to him of April 11th, miled in Los Angeles April 19th, measuring

Er. Matsuo Morita, P.O.Box 518, Brawley, Calif., showed me your letter to him of April 11th, mailed in Los Angeles April 19th, regarding settlement of two accounts in your hands for \$500 and \$250 respectively. He tells me that he talked with you on the telephone today and informed you that he has his canceled check evidencing payment on account of \$100 and that the total amount coming to you is \$650; also that he had sold his crops for approximately \$5.000 and that the purchaser was securing a Farm Security Administration loan to pay off this purchase price out of which he would pay this \$650 as soon as he received his funds; that you told him that you must have these funds by Friday of this week.

He has sold his crops as he stated to one Sterling Pippin. Pippin has applied for a loan to the Farm Security Administration for the purchase price and the loan has been approved. Mr. A.W. Schenck, the representative of the F.S.A. in this area, has a desk in this office. The funds are being provided by the F.S.A. thru the Federal Emergency funds for this and similar loans. Mr. Schenck will not disburse the funds however, until the F.S.A. regulations have been complied with regarding lion searches and eleaning up recorded liens so that their mortgage is a valid lat lian. Whether he will be in position to somply with his lan instructions of Pippin to pay Morita his claim by Friday of this week or Friday of next week depends on these variable factors. He will recognize antism assignment of Morita's in disbursing these funds if filed with him before closing his loan disbursement. I suggest that you draw such an assignment in your favor if \$650 is the correct amount of your total claims in this case and send it to Morita for him to sign and deliver to Mr. Schanck for this purpose. I understand Morita is writing you to this effect also today by registered mail.

Yours very truly,

C.R.N.SMALL Field Representative

Name: I	Atsuo Morita	-	(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(91
	(Print)			Surname
Address: _	P.O.Box 318		Adult: x Minor:	une)
	(Street and	Number)	Male: x	
	Brawley.	Calif.	Female: Citizenship: U.S.A	
	(City)	(State)	Citizenship: U.S.A	-
Operating Type of Bu	under Treasury Lice siness:	od States: Born 1928 onse now?: No Person Interview		(Given)
Prop	nership: rietorship: oration: vidual: x	Address:		_

Annel 7 OFAL

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See my report of April 15, 1942.

Mr. Morita today delivered to me for delivery to Mr. Schenck, Field Representative of the Barm Security Administration, assignments from proceeds of loan to Sterling Pippin by the F.S.A. for the account of Morita, in favor of W.W.GRAY, Assignee:

\$150 - Full settlement of a/o due to Pioneer Produce Sales Corp. \$500 - " T & Y Produce Co.

These assignments were drawn up by Gray at my suggestion and forwarded to Morita for signature and handling as above outlined.

Also handing to Mr. Schenck for Morita acknowledgment of N.I.REUTER, landowner, of receipt of \$400 rent payment due June 1, 1942, which pays up in full all rent under lease to 7/1/42 covering West & of East & of Tract 67 Twp 13 South Range 13 East in Imperial County.

Action taken: *

Closing file

Handled by: 6m

El Centro Calif.

Dear Sir:

Please pardon our failure to send you the requested a receipt in connection with the \$650.00 paid by Hatsuo Morita.

This letter will be evidence that \$150.00 has been received in this office to liquidate in full the obligation of Morita to Pioneer Produce Sales Corporation. Receipt is also acknowledged of \$500.00 to liquidate in full the obligation of Morita to T & Y Produce Company

Yours very truly,

L. A. PRODUCE DEALERS CREDIT BUREAU

WWG/ss

W. W. Gray (Signed) SECRETARY-MANAGER

Name: Address:	Seije Moriyama (Print) Niland, Cal: (Street and)	Te Ir	(Date) Telephone: X Interview: X Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship: Jap	
Operating Type of B	ast entry into Unite under Treasury Lice usiness: tnership:	d States: nse now?: No Person Interviewed:	Joe Abdelhour roadway, El Centr	(Given)
Cor	prietorship: x poration:	Address: 424 BI	None	

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

In registering for evacuation, Moriyama reported that he had disposed of most of his stock of merchandise in store he had been operating at Niland and thought he would be able to dispose of balance of odds and ends. In order to make sure that this was done, when it was reported to me, I got hold of Joe Abdelnour, an individual who had purchased similar items from other Japanese and persuaded him to go to Niland to see Moriyama.

Action taken:*

They got together and Moriyama sold belance of odds and ends to Abdelnour for \$125 cash. May 21st, Abdelnour came in to complain that some fixtures he thought he had purchased when making the deal were not available when he sent a truck for his merchandise. The bill of sale did not enumerate these particular items of fixtures and I persuaded Abdelnour that there might have been a misunderstanding. He agreed and inasmuch as he obtained full value for his money in what he did get, withdrew apy complaint.

El Centro, Calif.

Name:	LOUIS Y. MUKAI (Print)			oril 16th, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address:	Box 224 (Street and	d Number)	4	Adult: x Minor: Male: x	ame)
	Calexico, (City)	Calif. (State)	-	Female: Citizenship: U.S.A.	-
Date of las	st entry into Unit	ted States: Bo	rn Hawaii	1899 Ctf. #9411	_
Operating u	under Treasury Li	cense now?:	No		Given
	siness: nership:	Person Int	erviewed:	Above	en)
Corpo	rietorship: oration: vidual: x	Address: _ Telephone	Number:		-

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Bill of sale and agreement with Relph E. Myers Co., Salinas, Calif. Dec. 16, 1941, covering 190 acres lettuce and romaine, jointly with Hiroko Kawakita, a U.S.citizen.

Owe advances to Golden Valley Produce Company for care of crops and other expense.

Check from Myers Co. for \$1,904.71, payable to Mukai and Kawakita as individuals with a/c of sales delivered to them today - they individually signed the releases and endorsed the check - check delivered to Golden Valley Produce Co. by them in Attorney Horton's office and release with copy of agreement mailed to Myers Co.

Eldredge ranch (formerly known as the Correll Ranch) $1\frac{1}{2}$ milew east of Heber in Imperial County

Action taken:*

of Property

Handled by:/

El Centro, Calif.

. + .	Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States Name: MYOSE - M. (Date) Telephone: Interview: X Adult: X Minor: Male: V Female: Citizenship: Adult: Citizenship: Citizensh	Name (Surname)
	Date of last entry into United States: Operating under Treasury License now?: Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: X Telephone Number:	(0:4:D)
+	Principal property involved and scope of problem: M. Mysee owned an onto-contract & Bank of America. Direct interment of Father-Ron has hard making the representation of the representation certified the property of the completes programmes on certificat with home with Father M. Mysee or registered or one	n Lt
	Action taken: " Told frim no transfer of title corld or world be made by mater Vihile Defro of Colif under present regulations of said Defri tot m Change before contract food out. Told frim tout in tout	ms.

#Attach additional pages where necessary

Handled by:

C. H. H. Dmall

El Centro

Fiscal Agent of the United S		3/3/12	Name
Name: Jee WAKE (Print) Address: Po 30436 (Street and N (City)	unber) (State)	(Date) Telephone: Interview: Adult: Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship: M.	(Surname)
Date of last entry into United	States:		_
Operating under Treasury Licen Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: Address: Telephone Number:	- Obre	(GEV2D)
Principal property involved and Roll tomather to Mind Dt. Ros Angelo- Har Book a St. Long What Ding frish -) Horaco	tell Farmers Obser schok in Magn	ant of 121.21 of	hakean
Action taken: * Amish from F + if if amis back	or obligation that	in his Brike	Brining +
*Attach additional pages where	necessary	Handled by:	

Los Angeles Branch

. . . .

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

Telephone:

Interview: ×

(Print)

Citizenship:) ap an

Address: formuly By 6 x 8

(Street and Number)

What City (State)

Date of last entry into United States: 1905

Operating under Treasury License now?:

Type of Business:
Pertnership:
Proprietorship:

Name: KISHIRO

Proprietorchip: Corporation: Individual: X Person Interviewed: alice NAKATA

Address: Adme

Telephone Number: ______ Ao

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

of problem: Wents to see

Joseph in the des fact equip in the des fice up, your, your work which for purchase price \$500-

How to give documentary evidence to Bruger, Mr. Vr Amith

Action taken:*

suggested have noting public assist in preparing Bill John for delivery against playment

Handled by: Coles

Fiscal Agent of the United States Name: S. Naka Gami + K. Dyeno Tolephone: Interview: \(\) Adult: \(\)
Date of last entry into United States:
Operating under Treasury License now?:
Person Interviewed: 4 Make Make Make Make Make Make Make Make
Principal property involved and scope of problem: Yourno's whiting have advand forces on 32 across of paparol & territors to the 2 Japanese who we drawn in integrine Word to Denker hear to prite the thingshow of the Japanese are was of the Japanese are forcested.
Action taken: " Song gealed arrange for a framed through in a home - crapsoil behaviour with a securit make particle + prairles before the Japanes lime
*Attach additional pages where necessary Blandled by: C. D. M. Common

Los Angeles Branch

Name:	T. NAKAHOMA (Print)		May 20th, 1942. (Date) Telephone: x Interview:	
Address:	(Street and	Number)	Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female:	Surname)
Date of 1	(City) ast entry into Unit	(State)	Citizenship:	Japanese
	under Treasury Lic		No	(Given
Type of B Par	tnership:	Person Interview	ed: Mrs. J. Katay	ama e
Pro	prietorship: poration: ividual: x	Address: Telephone Number	Brawley	

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Mrs. Katayama telephoned that Mrs. Nakahoma was going to sell a Flamo cabinet, regulator, 2 empty cylinders, and an oil burning kitchen range but had been warned by the Standard Oil Company of Calif. not to attempt to dispose of part of this equipment as it belonged to the Company. Mrs. Nakahoma was with Mrs. Katayama when the latter 'phoned and claimed she had paid for all of this equipment 12 years ago - some purchased from the Standard Oil Co. and some form the Imperial Hardware Company.

Action taken:* I telephoned the Standard O11 that they had had a lot of argument wh had to call the police to eject her from had been purchased from the Imperial Hara sold. The Flamo cabinet, regulator and 2 been loaned to Nakahoma 12 years ago and what installation cost. The Co. had sent to Phoen office copy of original contract which they had I 'phoned Mrs. Katayama to this effect & that the never did sell this equipment. Mrs. *Attach additional pages where hecessary led Mrs. Nakahoma.

File closed.

		0
		-
	a	

idress: 18 8th 5/6 mi

(Street and Number)

(Centro Calif

Adult: *
Minor:
Mele: +
Female:

(Date)
Telephone:
Interview: +

Citizenship: Wa

Date of last entry into United States:

Operating under Treasury License now?:

Type of Business:

Pertnership:
Proprietorship:
Corporation:
Individual:

Person Interviewed: CHAS FREEDMAN

Address: El Centro-

Telephone Number: 207

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Wants to make crop wavagement agreement with Freedman 120 ac own projects, 70 ac while wase

Action taken:*

Toed Freedman to get entry exatus
and have mutually satisfactors
agreement among all parties

Handled by: Cor 55

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

April 28, 1942 (Date) Telephone: GEORGE NAKAMOTO Interview: x (Print) Adult: x Address: Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship: M.A. Date of last entry into United States: Fow Namen Operating under Treasury License now?: Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Partnership: Proprietorship: x Address: Above Corporation:

Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Individual:

Purchased Et of SWt Sec. 4-17-14 from H.H.HEYIMUN of Long Beach in 1940, \$1,000 cash and \$1,000 per annum for 3 years, balance due 7-1-43. Dr. Heylmun reports that first two instalments of \$1,000 each have been paid but he understands Nakamoto has permitted taxes and Imperial Irrigation District assessments to become delinquent.

I wrote to Dr. Heylmun March 25th that Nakamoto had stated he was making arrangement to have the ranch farmed during his enforced evacuation and that he would take care of all current obligations. The Dr. reports he has written to Nakamoto for confirmation without reply. Nakamoto states he has paid all delinquent and current taxes and assessments April 20th.

Nakamoto has leased his ranch to Malcolm Huey for 3 yearsl year in flax and 2 years in alfalfa. States after \$1,000
which he is delivering to me for Heylmun is applied, he owes
Heylmun \$4,850 due 7/1/43. From lease income he will pay
next year's taxes, something on principal and endeavor to
Action taken: have an extension for balance of principal.

Checked with Imperial Irrigation District- taxes to 6-30-42 paid. Sending \$1,000 check to Heylmun being principal payment due 7-1-42 and asking for amount of interest to 7-1-42 which Nakamoto says will pay.

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

213

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

			May lath, 1942.	
Name: G	eorge Nakamoto		(Dats) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surname
	(Print)			The safe.
Address:	Rt. 1 Box 125		Adult: x Minor:	₽e
	(Street and	Number)	Male: x	
	Calexico	Calif.	Female: U.S.	Α.
	(City)	(State)		-
	ast entry into United		ious reports	(Given
Type of B	tnership:	Person Intervie	wed: Geo.Nakamoto	ren)
Cor	prietorship: poration:	Address:		_
Thd	ividual: x	Telanhana Nimba		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 4/28/1942

Dr. Heylmun wanted to know details of ranch operations during evacuation of Nakamoto to ascertain whether land covered by his deed of trust would be farmed or would be neglected.

Nakamoto in and reported he had leased said ranch to Malcolm Huey and left some equipment on ranch and balance was storing in Calexico for time being under power of attorney to Huey so that Huey would have control of same for using on ranch when needed without having it there subject to theft or vandalism and also so that his representative would be on the ground should some pooling arrangement be made by local War Board for utilization of all local farming equipment.

Handed me his check for \$166.25 to send to Dr. Heylmun covering interest on his obligation to July 1, 1942 - no payments further due until July 1, 1943.

Action taken;*

Sent check to Dr. Heylmun with information relative to Nakamoto's understanding as to his obligation.

closing file.

Handled by: Small El Centro, Calif.

		· ·	June 5, 1942. (Date)	
Name:	George K. Nakamoto (Print)		Telephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address: _	P.O.Box 125, (Street and Nur	mber)	Adult: X Minor: Male: X	ame)
	Calexico,	Calif.	Female: Citizenship: <u>U.S.A.</u>	
	4 Building 11 Apt D, st entry into United :			
Operating	under Treasury License	o now?: No		(G)v
Type of Bu Part	siness: nership:	Person Interviewed:		. Bi
Prop	rietorship: oration:	Address:		-
Indi	vidual: x	Telephone Number:		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Have written to Geo. Nakamoto per copy attached relative to previous correspondence with Mr. H.F.Slade, Asst Cashier, Federal Reserve Bank, San Francisco, regarding reports for father Kihachi Nakamoto

Action taken:*

SART B VILL

Handled by: WWW.

540 State Street. El Centro, Calif. April 28th, 1942.

Dr. H. H. Heylmunn, 713 Professional Building. Long Beach, Calif.

Door Sir :

Referring to my letter to you of yesterday :

Enclosed is Mr. Nakemoto's check for \$1,000 being the principal instalment due on his note and mortgage to you July 1st MEXT. If you will let either Mr. Nakamoto or myself know the amount of interest due to July 1, 1942, he states he will pay that immediately.

He did not have his paid tax receipts with him today but will bring them in tomorrow to show me. If they are not in order and as he claims them to be. I will write you further. However, I called the Emperiall Irrigation District Tax Collector on the 'phone and after looking up his records, he told me that Mr. Nakamoto had paid all current assessments dur on this land on April 20th as Makamoto had claimed. I was unable to get the County Tax Collector on the 'phone today to check with him but I am satisfied that Makamoto's statement that he paid them the same day and has the receipt is correct.

For your information, Mr. Nakemote has leesed this remen to a responsible party to operate during his evacuation period and states he will take care of next year's taxes and assessments out of the lease returns and see that your obligation is taken care of although if you want a good investment, it seems to me that an extension of the principal amount of \$4.850 due July 1. 1943 less any principal payment he may then make would be a good move.

Yours very truly.

C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative

Maryland Shall and 540 State Street. El Centro, Calif., April 27, 1942. Dr. H. H. Heylmun. 713 Professional Building. Long Beach, Calif. Dear Dr. Heylmun : Referring to your letter of April 22nd : Mr. George Nakamoto told me today that he had paid all delinquent and current taxes and assessments of the County and Irrigation District against the land he is or has purchas ed from you on April 20th and that he will come in temorrow and give me his check to you for \$1,000 being the payment due you under your mortgage on July lat. I wrote you on March 26th that he had or was making arrangements for disposing of his crops and would take care of his obligations under his mortgage to you as soon as funds were available. It took some time to work these details out and so far as I know, he has done just what he said he would do and as I wrote you. He could not tell you in reply to your letters any more than I told you - that as he had funds available he would apply them and that he was making his arrangements so to do. I told him to bring in his paid tax receipts so that I could see them tomorrow. I will write you further after his visit. Yours very truly. Am & Married Takerak C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative

540 State Street. El Contro. Calif., April 24. 1942.

Mr. Goo. S. Makamoto. Rt. 1 Box 125. Calexico, Calif.

Dear Mr. Nekamoto :

Market Ma will you please come in to see me at your early convenience? Yours very truly.

> C.H.H.SMALL F1 eld Representative

Oliver Pa.

Conto Pa.

Jen. Pa.

REI Rut IN

DRS. HEYLMUN & MAYFIELD
ROENTGENOLOGISTS
713 PROFESSIONAL BUILDING
LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

April 22,1942

Mr.C.H.H.Small Los Angeles, California

Dear Sir:

I wrote you on March 25th regarding my sale of land in Imperial Valley to Geo. K. Nakamota and have your reply of March 28th before me. That was three and a half weeks ago and so far I have not received any word from him and doubt if I do as I had written him several letters before writing you and always enclosed a self addressed stamped envelope, but never got a reply to any of them.

I realize that there will be no installment due until July first but it was only by writing the tax collectors office that I found he had allowed the taxes to become delinquent and it occurred to me that he could take off the spring crop and throw up the deal and be way to the good, so naturally I would like to have some statement from him regarding his taxes and especially his water assessments and also his intentions regarding the completion of the deal.

I would be glad it you can give me any helpful hints.

Dr.H.H.Heylmun

noRomata March 28th, 1942. Mr. H. H. Heylmunn, 713 Professional Building. Long Beach, Calif. Dear Dr. Reylmunn : Referring to your note of the 25th . Mr. Geo. Nakamoto was in my office today. I told him that I had your two letters incuiring if it were necessary for you to some down to protect your interests. He assured me that he was well on the road towards the completion of certain negotiations taking care of his farming program during his imminent departure under the terms of the Fvacuation program and to convey to you his message that he was preparing to take care of the instalments to become due under his contract with you himself. He also said he would let you know the arrangements he had made covering his ranch operations on the property in which you are interested. when they have been definitely consummated. Yours veryt ruly. C.H.H. SMALL Field Representative.

540 State Street, El Centro, Calif. May 19th, 1942. Dr. H. H. Hoylmun, 713 Professional Building, Long Boach, Calif. Doar Dr. Heylmun : Egalosed is Mr. George Nakamoto's check for \$166.25 for interest to and including June 30, 1942, on his note to you (or to the Heybaun named in the note) secured by peed of Trust covering East & of Sw & of Sec. 4-17-14 in Imperial County having an unpaid principal balance of \$4,875.00, per your letter of April 28th - said principal balance being due July 1, 1943 . Yours very truly, C.H.H.SMALL Pield Representative Copy- Geo. Nakamoto

P. O. Box 855, El Centro, Calif., June 5th, 1942.

Mr. George K. Nakamoto, Block 54 Building 11, Apt D., Poston, Arisons.

My dear George :

Referring to the matter of the reports required by the Federal Reserve Bank at San Francisco in connection with your father Kihachi Nakamoto discussed with you and Mrs. Nakamoto while you were in the hospital and particularly regarding the letter I wrote to Mr. Slade in San Francisco May 27th per copy given to you:

I have a letter from Mr. Stade stating that both the Series A and Series I reports had been received, the Series A report direct from your father and the green Series I report from you, the letter bearing your certificate that you had prepared it for him. The regulations prescribe that in addition to this certificate from you that you prepared it, it is also necessary that your father also sign it before a notary.

Mr. Slade tells me that he is sending you some blank Series I forms there at Poston. The last time I talked with you, I recall that you had a copy of your original report on this green form and also some blank forms. I suggest that you immediately make up another report on the blank forms you have from the copy of the other report you sent in, sign it the same as you did the other report and then send it on to your father to also sign before a notary and tell him to send it in direct to Mr. Slade at San Francisco the same as he did on the white Series A report which was handled correctly.

Yours very truly,

C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative.

Copy- F.C.Bold, L.A. ARI 8

MU

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States Name: Name:
Date of last entry into United States:
Operating under Treasury License now?:
Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Wort L. A. Washing Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: Person Interviewed: Wort L. A. Washing Address: Telephone Number:
Principal property involved and scope of problem: Makaman Jafanser - Right Natural Form T. H. Natermand Oman Williamane Restament Blog & Egn. & Dan Blog adjoining Local for another year & a chinese & Dilyfins adjoining Local for another year & a chinese & Dilyfins Office to all & mac Donald for Awar Total Value Boross Office to all & mac Donald for Awar Total Value Boross Less official of advances - Retribute & bath.
Action taken: " Ar grate escribe Roch @ Brown of ox & Roth Ar grate escribe Roch @ Brown of ox & Roth

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Handled by

Name: Y	utaka Nekamura			y 2, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x		(Su
	(Print					Surname
Address:	P.O.Box 1265			Adult: x		me)
	(Street a	nd Number)		Male:		
	Brawley,	Calif.		Female: X Citizenship:	U.S.A.	-
	(City)	(State)				1
	ast entry into Un		??			(G
	under Treasury L	icense now?:	No			Given
Type of B	usiness: tnership:	Person Int	erviewed:	Above & L.B.C	lement	in)
Pro	prietorship: poration:	Address:				1
	ividual: x	Telephone	Number:			

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

E. FUJIMOTO leased 80 acres of farm land from L.B.Clement of Brawley on which he had 40 acres lettuce and 40 acres cabbage, with a rent payment of \$700 due June 1, 1942, lease to run to July 1, 1942. After harvesting the lettuce, he voluntarily evacuated to Colorado and turned the farm over to Yutaka Nakamura and her father, apparently with no written agreement. Nakamura planted 40 acres to cantaloupes and harvested all but 3 acres of cabbage, agreemale with Clement, the land owner. Nakamura made a deal with Russo Bros. to take over the 40 acres of cantaloupes under a power of attorney and Russo Bros. agreed to pay the \$700 lease payment due June 1st.

Nakamura wanted to hold the 3 acres of red cabbage to make seed - it seems Fujimoto's deal with Clement was that Clement was to go in and plow up the cabbage ground as soon as the crop was off. In plowing up the 37 acres from which the cabbage had been harvested, he cut off the water

supply from the 3 acres.

From all information I have been able to gather hurriedly, it is extremely unlikely that the cabbage seed would be ready to harvest by July 1st and even if it were, probably the gross return would be much less than expense Action taken: of raising it. Nakamura will not be here to take care of it and I doubt if he can make any arrangement with anybody quali-

fied to properly look after it. Nakamura will not work with the local
Japanese Citizens League nor would she take any advice from us nor anyone I
recommended to her. I cannot find she has any legal right to the crops in
writing but the land owner Clement is agreeable to the outlined arrangement
above with Russo Bros. Clement agreed to provide a tractor to make an irrigating ditch to the 3 acres of cabbage & Nakamura is to provide the labor on
the chance they can make a deal before evacuation for someone to take over
this sedd patch.

Handled by:

*Attach additional pages where necessary

El Centro Calif.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name: Thomas Nakashima (Print)		April 28th, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Sur
Address: 432 Broadway (Street and N El Centro, (City)	umber) Calif. (State)	Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship: U.S.A.	Surname)
Date of last entry into United Operating under Treasury Licen		n 1919- Never out	(Given
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: x Corporation: Individual:	Person Interv Address: Se Telephone Numb	ne- Brother of Thomas age 32 F	-

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Sole owner of Broadway Pharmacy - Yutaka Manager.

From 1934 to 1940- Broadway Pharmacy was a partnership of George Hoshizaki and Yutaka Nakashima. Closed up by assignment to Ralph Meyer, 416 West 8th St., Los Angeles for benefit of creditors- principal one being McKesson & Robbins.

Bill presented by California Electric Power Co. for \$65.50- claimed to be balance pwing. Yutaka Nakashima claims they assigned everything to Ralph Meyer again in March, 1942 for benefit of creditors, McKesson & Robbins again being the principal one. Creditors were notified to put claims in to Meyer. Calif-Electric apparently did not file claim. Nakashima claims to have no personal funds to pay out and suggests they get in contact with Ralph Meyer.

Action taken:*

Cave this information to Calif. Electric Co.

Handled by: Amor

540 State Street, El Centro, Calif., April 28, 19442

California Electric Power Co., El Centro, Calif.

Gentlemen:

Referring to attached invoices of the Broadway Pharmacy as presented to me yesterday by your Mr. L.G. Wilson:

I am informed that the Broadway Pharmacy is a trade name heretofore used by Thomas Nakashima at 432 Broadway, El Centro, Y. Nakashima, brother of Thomas, having been operating the store as Manager. On or about the 1st of March, 1942, all assets of the Broadway Pharmacy were assigned to one Ralph Meyer, 416 West 8th, Street, Los Angeles, Calif., for the benefit of creditors. The assets were sold by the said Ralph Meyer or are being sold and proceeds therefrom are being distributed to the creditors on a pro rata basis in proportion to the claims filed.

The Telephone Company and other utilities, I am informed have filed their claims, but apparently your Company did not file. Mr. Nakashima states that he will be glad to cooperate with you and suggests that your claim should be filed with Mr. Meyer immediately.

Yours very truly,

C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States	3/20/62	Name
Name: Y. NARASHIMA (Print) Address: (Street and Number)	(Date) Tolephone: Interviow: Adult: Minor: Male: Female:	(Surname)
(City) (State Date of last entry into United States Operating under Treasury License now? Type of Business: Pers	: always her	(Given
Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: 4 dhas	ess: (' phone Number:	
B 1- Radios would cartrae	in which he was returned in	Acharman Tomprom
2 other Jahrawith him. Action taken: " Anggaster come back frechless are mongeneter	duguase as area as atral	Thomat
*Attach additional pages where necess	Handlod by G	

Nam

		May 6, 1942. (Date)	
Name: EICHI NAKAZO		Telephone: Interview: X	(Surname
	and Number) 1, Calif. (State)	Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship: U.S.A.	
Date of last entry into	United States: ??		_
Operating under Treasury	License now?: No		(Given
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Intervi	ewed: Mr. Sturn	en)
Proprietorship: Corporation:	1n	Board of Trade now locate	d
Individual: x	Telephone Numb	er:	

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Now in U. S. Army - has I acre eggplant, 10 of tomatoes and x 25 of tom cantaloupes being handled by Russo Bros. under P/A Sturn claims to have an account for groceries assigned to him amounting to approximately \$1,400. Offered to compromise for \$400 with sister of Eichi and take an assignment on Russo Bros. She thought this was eminently satisfactory and would write to her brother for permission or authority to make such compromise. A week later she informed Mr. Sturn that her brother wrote back not to compromise nor pay a cent as he was now in the U.S.Army and Sturn could take no legal action against him, until he got out.

Sturn consulted a local attorney (R.B.Whitelaw) who informed him that he could attach the crop and tie it up for three years pending release of Nakazono from the Army pribr to getting a judgment lien.

Was going to proceed with suit. Action taken:*

Advised him to contact Japanese American Citizens League officials and thru them or direct with Nakazono(s sister offer again this compromise settlement with a definite date for acceptance at least up to next Saturday, before filing suit. Said he would do so.

The League referred to will send word to Nakazono's sister to come in to see me.

Handled by:

El centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

x/

LOS ANGELES BRANCH

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO Fiscal Agent of the United States

Merch 30, 1942 El Centro, Calif.

Mr. Watkins, Chief Clerk Federal Reserve Bank Los Angeles, Calif.

Dear Mr. Watkins:

Re : S. NEENO

You telephoned me after 5 p.m. March 27th to the effect that 3. Neeno had telegraphed the Federal Reserve Bank that an attachment was to be placed on his equipment and furniture at 6 p.m. that day and requesting us to do something about it.

I attach a memorandum of the developments since then. It was my thought that he would be in or someone on his behalf and that I would have the information relative to his last entry into the U.S. For that reason or other, he has been fighting shy of coming in here with his troubles. When he and Mrs. Gates (the creditor) were in my office on March 23rd (his daughter was along in the capacity of an interpreter) and I had suggested to both sides that there were some very definite legal entanglements in evidence whereby it would pay them to get a joint attorney or separate attorneys to advise with them and they left here with the intention of doing that. I was very explicit in directing Neeno that if he was not satisfied with any settlement proposed or for any other reason, to be sure to come back to see me.

When I reached him by 'phone on Saturday morning March 28th in the Constable's office in Brawley, he denied having sent any telegram and stated that Mrs. Gates was there at that time and they were negotiating for the sale of some of the equipment under the attachment. His daughter 'phoned me about an hour later and wanted to know what we were soing to do to help them. I asked her about the telegram and she stated that her father had sent it. When I told her that he had denied this, she then said that a friend had sent it to San Francisco the day before in her father's name. In order to be sure that she should understand the condition (although it is quite apparent that she and her father are not acting jointly in the matter), I told her then again very definitely that if she thought the family were being unfairly treated, for her and her father to come in to see me or by herself if she had something to tell me, and she said they would be down within an hour. I have heard nothing further and am closing my file.

Yours very truly,

(Sgd) C. H. SMALL Field Representative

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fra Fiscal Agent of the United St	ncisco EX	2 auto, and	Name
Name: S. NEENO		(Date) Colephone: Enterview: 7	(Surname
Address: 950 East Mc (Street and No.) (City)	mber) (State)	Adult: 7 Minor: Malo: 7 Female: Citizenship:	ame)
Date of last entry into United	States:		
Operating under Treasury Licens	e now?:	Olli-	Oiven
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed:	mrs. gates	_ =
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:	Bung and	
Individual:	Telephone Number:	+ 2 864100.	
Principal property involved and Referred of State of Stat	company of the company of the constitution of the fatter of	romal of Spinder or making accord that to be discord talk to moif to	ant to by
		Handled by:	- M
*Attach additional pages where	necessary		- Control

Fiscal Agent of the United States Tolephone: Interview: 7 Adult: > Address: 950 East Morn (Street and Number) Minor: Malo: + Female: Citizenship: All works Date of last entry into United States: Nulsh dank hand Operating under Treasury License now?: Person Interviewed: W. Nichals Type of Business: Partnership: Address: JY Est Brunk Proprietorship: Corporation: Telephone Number: 226 Individual: Principal property involved and scope of problem:

5. Neuro is lessing a marcartile property with directly in real from Ollie B. g ates, water of Widnes. Rusting before & 1200, Michalo wants to lever if he cans accept fool Hall equipment t of her elasted from Neem in eathbround of back untrobuild er if near will not radeo a voluetary adjustment, whilm rights antigetion or come in consist attachment. Neuros morting misety att a fromthe to down on Action taken:# direct when wheaver for townselter motive motives aring O otherices canonell attended, Don monthis sunt the Jah Handled by: Fordow Walliams

El Centro

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco

28

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States Telephone: Interview: Adult: X Minor: Male: * Female: Citizenship: Date of last entry into United States: Operating under Treasury License now?: Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: Telephone Number: Res 13/21 48/23 Principal property involved and scope of problem: mr. Withmis prous @ 5: 15 P. m. Elis from Ferral Bein L. a. That This had recircal a telegram from needs that an attachment would to them in to 6 P.m. + venting relief. From + mos hates were a Contrable office in 15 morty @ 9:30 am thre moning - Called mon phone + wonter a Clistonia to sell-cont equipment to a 30 parts entropolling to M condend. Neans devied sending any telegrams to Federal Reserve yestern. I suggested This could make any satisfactory arrangement months they would to and if me Teams wounted admissoration on our part to come in. This derestin called @ 10:30 am + wanter to benever when they street. I wanter how about the telegreen take sind a friend had sent the telegreen gerbuilty signing handathus neval. I asked him if things were not realisating trade anis the and told for to five his tother come down right aring & till me the definite status of things of what they were trying to do. Handled by: #Attach additional pages where necessary

LOS ANGELES BRANCH

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO Fiscal Agent of the United States

March 30, 1942 El Centro, Calif.

Mr. Watkins, Chief Clerk Federal Reserve Bank Los Angeles, Calif.

Dear Mr. Watkins:

Re : S. NEENO

You telephoned me after 5 p.m. March 27th to the effect that S. Neeno had telegraphed the Federal Reserve Bank that an attachment was to be placed on his equipment and furniture at 6 p.m. that day and requesting us to do something about it.

I attach a memorandum of the developments since then. It was my thought that he would be in or someone on his behalf and that I would have the information relative to his last entry into the U.S. For that reason or other, he has been fighting shy of coming in here with his troubles. When he and Mrs. Gates (the creditor) were in my office on March 23rd (his daughter was along in the capacity of an interpreter) and I had suggested to both sides that there were some very definite legal entanglements in evidence whereby it would pay them to get a joint attorney or separate attorneys to advise with them and they left here with the intention of doing that. I was very explicit in directing Neeno that if he was not satisfied with any settlement proposed or for any other reason, to be sure to come back to see me.

When I reached him by 'phone on Saturday morning Merch 28th in the Constable's office in Brawley, he denied having sent any telegram and stated that Mrs. Gates was there at that time and they were negotiating for the sale of some of the equipment under the attachment. His daughter 'phoned me about an hour later and wanted to know what we were going to do to help them. I asked her about the telegram and she stated that her father had sent it. When I told her that he had denied this, she then said that a friend had sent it to San Francisco the day before in her father's name. In order to be sure that she should understand the condition (although it is quite apparent that she and her father are not acting jointly in the matter), I told her then again very definitely that if she thought the family were being unfairly treated, for her and her father to come in to see me or by herself if she had something to tell me, and she said they would be down within an hour. I have heard nothing further and am closing my file.

Yours very truly.

(Sgd) C. H. SMALL Field Representative

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fran Fiscal Agent of the United Sta	acisco ates Sfrotyr	Name
Name: FRED Nilst	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X	(Sur
Address: (Street and Nur (City)	Adult: X Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship:	Surname)
Date of last entry into United :	States: 1915	
Operating under Treasury License	o now?:	Give
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: fruit 400mg/fm/5006 Address:	
Principal property involved and Has 40 acres of the Learning with	tumpings and an	
Action taken: * Anggisted or also on get release from line a harment with if to be a ting to do.	congenists to all equiforate & chattale end of ent seemen - coveringe for seemen more sell it before warmen to in which he	one to

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Handled by:

Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisc Fiscal Agent of the United States	•	Name
	2/20/2	1
Name: Mand Garwing May	(Date) Telephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address:	Adult: Minor:	une)
(Street and Number) (City) (Sta	Male: Female: Citizenship: M.D.A.	
Date of last entry into United State	5:	
Operating under Treasury License now	?: \	(Giv
Type of Business: Per Per Partnership:	son Interviewed: W.O.Thomas	en)
Proprietorship: Add	ross: 13vorero le la d.	
Individual: X Tel	ephone Number:	
who are 4 notes due on o	and the color of the transfer of the	Nemari
Action taken: * Anggestin he feet in Mateurite act us m	truck with each in swinished to lunting on a maturally satirisfact. The perific from it fights	To John
local and Lower hours	watering 1	

Handled by:

Federal Reserve Bank of San F Fiscal Agent of the United	rancisco States	alala.	Name
Name: KAZIV(05 H) (Print) Address: Po. So. 3 (Street and Westmanla (City)	Number)	(Date) Telephone: Interview: × Adult: Minor: × Male: × Female: Citizenship: V.O.0	(Surname)
Date of last entry into Unite	d States: Bo	m 8/26/1922	
Operating under Treasury Lice			(Giv
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewe Address: Telephone Number:		en)
want to sell	- That About u	more bond removed 1 % . List of Westmorland. Med to Manual Manual A. Manua	

Action taken: "
Anggested I write to the Los Angeles office to acertain if
Anggested I write to the Los Angeles office to acertain if
This problem had coment in other aren to come back to
see rups make

Handled by:

Reference is made to your letter of April 4th attached to Interview Report of K. Nishikawa. Any question or problem relative to the return, disposition or sale of radios or contraband now in the hands of the police departments should be referred directly to the law enforcement agency having

It is our understanding that all such contraband articles are left in the hands of the police departments for custody for the duration and that a receipt has been given to the Japanese and all the rights of ownership or equity are to be retained by the Japanese. However, the Evacues Property Department has no information or instructions relative to the disposition of these articles.

Yours very truly,

Assistant Manager

LOS ANGELES BRANCH FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES El Centro, California April 4th, 1942 Mr. Fred C. Bold, Ass't Manager Federal Reserve Bank Los Angeles, California Dear Mr. Bold:

Referring to our telephone conversation of this a.m.:

Attached is report of an interview with K. Nishikawa. He is a native born citizen of Japanese parentage. He turned in his Silvertone Radio to the Chief of Police in Westmorland (Imperial County) after having had the short wave band removed. As a citizen, has he lost all rights of an equity in this instrument? He has an opportunity to sell it to a white citizen. He want s to know if he can sell it and then, it being not in the ownership of a Japanese alien nor one of alien parentage, can the purchaser get it released from custody of the Westmorland police as representing the U. S. Marshal, who forthis area, is in Los Angeles and therefore not available for inquiries of this nature here.

In connection with this, a friend of his is a Japanese alien now in an internment camp who also had an electric Silvertone radio with the short-wave band NOT removed and delivered to the Chief of Police of Westmorland by the said alien in accordance with the contraband regulations. Has the alien any equity in that radio which could be disposed of to a white American citizen and could the purchaser secure the instrument from the U.S. Marshal's custody under similar circumstances as above set out? Or is it to be considered that no equity is in the Japanese until after the war, if then?

Yours very truly,

C. H. Small Field Representative

Fiscal Agent of the United	Francisco States	3/20/12	Name
Name: Nis/Moto (Print)	, Lier	(Date) Telephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address: 498 FR (Street and City)	d Number) (State)	Adult: * Minor: Male: Female: * Citizenship:	A Q.
Date of last entry into Uni	ted States:		
Operating under Treasury Li	cense now?:		Civ
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Intervie	wed: Open HTEN	Emiltone !
Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Address:	r:	1
of ofco Ponjabl	timents - leaven	-dilriquent taks- indud dollars behin	1 item of becomes
A pour	to of spore h	- deformament who -	1 item of become
Atom + & afor of orco Pongaliti of is Recenialin	to of spore h	- deformament who -	1 item a become
Atom + & after of afco Pony all of is Recensioha What to d	tomonto - la seni Lo of serviced he are believed.	-delengment laks - anded dollars-behin	M. Section
Action taken: " Resommental the	to of serviced he are believed he are believed he	inth a. F. Yinffer- & arrangements teheris	incol helps min
Action taken: " Resommended the infinitely realing to	tomorto - locali Lof Bernel h an befind with todas. Wer	ith a. F. Ynffw-de arrangements tetrans	incol helps min
Atom + & afor of afco Pony all of is Recursiohn What to d	tomorto - locali Lof Bernel h an befind with todas. Wer	ith a. F. Ynffw-de arrangements tetrans	inch less min

(Surnan

(Date)
Telephone:
Interview:

April 20, 1942.

Adult: X Minor: Male:

Female: X Citizenship: U.S.A.

Address: 488 Broadway. (Street and Number)

Lily Nishimoto

(Print)

El Centro, (City) (State)

Date of last entry into United States:

Operating under Treasury License now?: no

Type of Business:

Partnership: Proprietorship: X

Corporation: Individual: Person Interviewed: Tom Nishimoto- brother

Address: above

Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report March 24, 1942.

Report they have given a power of attorney to Harold Tyler, Realtor of El Centro, to handle their store and 4 apartments during their evacuated period, and to end avor to collect their accounts receivable.

Action taken:*

Closing file.

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

\ \			May 20th,	1942.	- 1
Name:	Hisskichi Nomur	a	(Date) Telephone: Interview:	x	(Sur
	(Print)		Adul.t:	x	Surname
Address:	Rt. 1 Box 67		Minor:		le)
	(Street and N	lumber)	Male:	x	
	Calexico, Cal	1f.	Female: Citizen		
	(City)	(State)			- 1
Date of la	st entry into United	States:			_
Operating	under Treasury Licer	se now?:	No		(Given
Type of Bu Part	siness: nership:	Person Interv	iewed: Ysabel Mo	oreno	em)
Prop	rietorship: oration:	Address:	Mexicali.	Mexico, B.O	-
Indi	vidual: x	Telephone Num	ber:		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Moreno has a bill of sale for a wagon, float, 2 V's and other farming equipment (all itemized) for a consideration of \$55 cash.

Action taken:*

Reported for record purposes only if the U.S. Customs officials at the border want to check back.

SARI'S S YAM

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

P. O. Box 56 Niland, California March 22, 1942

Mr. C. H. H. Small Evacuee Consultant 540 State Street El Centro, California

Dear Sir:

I am writing to you for advise. I have heard many rumors that if you are going to a government set up camp for instance, Owens Valley, all the Japanese's assets, in this case, money will be pooled together by the government and with this money, the government would take care of the evacuees from the prohibited zones. If this is the truth when this war is over, consequently the Japanese would leave the government camps completely peniless and would have to start from scratch again. I would like you to advise me if such rumors are true as I have heard many rumors to that effect.

My family and I are undecided where to go at the present time. We would like to leave voluntarily to a government set up camp.

Thanking you in advance for an immediate reply, I remain,

Very truly yours,

J. Tumate

Name: kat Kastuoku (Prir	@ak Obayashi	April 6, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surname
	and Number)	Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female:	1
Nilmd (City) Date of last entry into t	Calif. (State) Inited States: Born	Citizenship: U.S Feb. 28, 1913- Not out	
Operating under Treasury		No	(Given
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interv	Lewed: Above	en)
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:	Above	
The Transfer of the Target of	Malanhana Mumi		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Purchased a 1941 Ford Sedan from Edger Bros. Ford Store in Brawley on or about Rebruary 1, 1942, for approximately \$1,045 with a trade-in allowance of \$370 - contract executed to Edgar Bros. afterwards assigned to Bank of America, Brawley, for approximately \$894 - with monthly instalments of \$49.66 due 1st of each month. March and April payments have been made - unpaid balance about \$795.

In event evacuee is permitted to take his car with him, he is willing to place enough funds in the Bank of America, Brawley Branch to fully pay the balance with instructions to charge this account with the monthly instalments as they become due. The Bank has advised him that he cannot take the car out of the State even with such an arrangement,

Action taken: *

Bank of America Manager, Jas. Thompson, says he did not tell Obayashi that he would not permit him to take the car out of the State - says he did tell him he would not give him a written permit to take the car out of the State but that if Obayashi did take the car out with permission of the Army authorities, the Bank would probably not disturb him under PRESENT INSTRUCTIONS so long as the contract was not in default. Obayashi is going to endeavor to line up a deal for sale of his equity if the Evacuation order prohibits taking of cars from this area in evacuating.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

El Centro, Calif.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fr Fiscal Agent of the United S	states 3/2 3/	Wame
Name: MRS. NOK	D) human (Date Tolephon Interv	one: Lew: \
Address: (Street and i	Tumber Mai	nor:
Date of last entry into United	i States:	
Operating under Treasury Licen	nse now?:	Give
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: Mon	mughy, lug E
(7 oth) Hustond Y	N-Parinto 8212 Es. Dearma in intern	ment confirm
no. Askerta. M	no Obenmona + 2 per	174 12 Annua
Delain ingining	Dun Kin Cros m	which decomp
Action taken: * Ang grand Car C	tof Windrew con	. Ormin Argino Lingu

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Handled by:

	۰	и	ú	,
	Ľ	E	Ġ	1
	g	ĭ	١	
	H	я	ŝ	
	E	ä	ì	

Name: Mrs. N. (Hiro) Okan (Print) Address: 424 Broadway, (Street and N El Centro, (City)		(Date) Tolephone: Interview: x Adult: x Minor: Male: Female: x	(Surname) e
Date of last entry into United	States:		
Operating under Treasury Licen	se now?:		Given
Type of Business:	Person Interviewe	d: Gabe Abdelnour	- en
Partnership: Proprietorship: x Corporation:	Address:	Brawley, Calif.	
Individual:	Telephone Number:		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 3/23/42

Mr. Abdelhour states his brother Joe Abdelnour of El Centro bought the stock in trade of Mrs. Okamura and has bill of sale.

Mrs. Okamura does not come in in reply to my letters so assume this deal is satisfactory.

Action taken: *

Closing file.

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States		Nead
	March 20/42	ĭ
Name: OKOTSO-9	(Date) Tolephone:	g
(Print)	Interview: ×	urnai
Address: El Contro (Street and Number)	Adult: X Minor: Malo: X	9
Cold .	Femcle:	6 IXAXI
(City) (State)	07	
Date of last entry into United States:	oist lenor	
Operating under Treasury License now?:		(Give
Type of Business: Person Interv	joved George Como for Ben Haln de	<u>_</u> =
Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation:	for Ben Stala de	<u> </u>
Individual: X (1) Telephone Num	iber: PL 186 - Anto dead	us
Principal property involved and scope of probl	em:	
The lab of to in the state	to semp - Had	car not
the July occorsa es in continue		
pand for behind on payor	and - Corner wa	nts Know
The Jap okotsa is in concentral paid for behind on payor how to proceed to protect	Bon Hulon + Co.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Action taken:*		
advised Mr. Connor to s.	size the can and	nike
advised the Connor to so desposal of it to satisfy	the elai	
more of the second	TO CLART C	
	Hawaled by:	

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Godo Hillians El Cento

April 25, 19/12.

Name: Terry Old	da	(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(9)
	(Print)		Surname
Address: 437 Br	oadway,	Adult: Minor: x	ne)
	Street and Number)	Male: x	
	El Centro, Calif.	Female: Citizenship: U.S.A.	
	into United States: Born	1924- In Japan several months in l	-
operating under Tr	easury License now?: No		Given
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Inter	viewed: Above	en)
Proprietorsh Corporation:			-
Individual:	x Telephone Nu	mber:	

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Has Yen 260.57 in currency which was the remainder of the money he had when he returned from Japan. Is there any report he has to make regarding this or does he have to turn it in to the Federal authorities?

Action taken:*

Will write to our Los Angeles office to ascertain.

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

LOS ANGELES BRANCH FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES El Centro, Calif., April 25th, 1942. Evacuee Property Department, Federal Reserve Bank, 707 South Spring Street, Los Angeles, Calif. Gentlemen: Can you give me any information regarding the enclosed request for information relative to a minor, American-born Japanese, who has some Japanese currency? Yours very truly, Field Representative and who

LOS ANGELES BRANCH

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO

FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES

April 28, 1942

Mr. Charles H. Small, Field Representative Evacuee Property Department 540 State Street El Centro, California

Dear Mr. Small:

Referring to your letter of April 25, 1942 inquiring as to whether Terry Okida is required to report or to turn over to Federal authorities Japanese yen currency in his possession.

Mr. Okida may retain possession of the currency and no report to the Federal Reserve Bank is necessary.

Yours very truly,

Chara Land hoping

				ı
	ú	н	ш	
93	π		h	í
	ŧ	4111	٦	
	2	w	м	
	5	ю	я	
	ı	•	п	
	н	c	п	
	,	200	и	
	ŧ	Ģ.	æ	
	1	M	м	
	ı	۳	w	
	t	8	и	
	ıŞ	ŧi.	ø	
	з	ν	м	

Name:	Sinji	Okubo	
		(Print)	

Telephone: Interview: x

April 13, 1942. (Date)

Address: 441 Broadway

(Street and Number)

Calif.

(State)

Adult: x Minor: Male: Female:

Citizenship: U.S.A.

Date of last entry into United States: Born 1908 - Aug. 25th - not out

El Centro.

Operating under Treasury License now?: No

Type of Business:

Partnership: Proprietorship:

Corporation: Individual: x Person Interviewed: Above

Address:

Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 4/9/42 & correspondence with Mr. Gordon Williams Letter from Affiliated Merchants April 11, 1942, with release of attachment and assignment of funds with guarantee.

Settlement offered refused by Okubo.

Action taken: *

Copy of letter to Affiliated Merchants of today attached hereto. \$50 deposit put up by Okubo April 11th returned to him today.

El Centro Calif

Copy for Mr. Gordon Williams. Evacuee Property Dep't, Federal Reserve Bank 707 South Spring St., Los Angeles. Letter written by C.H.H. SMALL, Field Representative, Evacuee Property Dep't Federal Reserve Bank, El Centro, Calif. El Contro, Calif. 7 de 14-9-42

Affiliated Merchants Association. 331 W.H. Hellman Building. 35% South Spring Street. Los angoles, Calif.

Contlomen:

I return herowith the assignment in duplicate and release of attachment induplicate which accompanied was well's letter to me of April 11th.

Mr. Sinji Chubo, in whose care the 1941 Dodge sedan under attachment has been, and who states that he actually made the original deal with the Highland Fruit Company and secured the \$200 advance, the balance of which of 3154.10 is stated to be the original incis of the action, claims that he worked for the Wighland Fruit Company off and on during the past two or three years; and that he has not been paid in full for his services. He claims he has certain offsets against this eccount.

He also claims that the other item in the settlement assignment offered mes (amounting to \$64.50) was a debt of his brother S.T. Chubo, now in the armed forces of the United States (army). The auto is in the name of the said twother S.T. Crube and in reality belongs to S.T. Crube and that it is in the memo of Robortoon a furinger as Logal owner with an unpedd balence of approximately \$535 due them.

He would have possibly accepted a compresse settlement and advanced certain funds (if he could have berrowed them) for his brother's benefit if the said comprenies pottlement offered was in the neighburhood of the original debte without the what he calls "excessive costs". It seems another Los Angeles collection agency has edopted similar tactios and secured a writ of attachment on his crops from the Los Angoles Haminipal Court without endouvering to make a settlement direct on the banks of the encent cored. He alaims he has had satisfactory dealings over many years with the Righland Fruit Company - pocured advenous which were repaid out of cale of erops handled that them - that these advances were mover due until the crops were herveste and cold and it was never necessary for accounts to be hardled thru collection agencies and on write of attachment.

Wie exope have been assigned to his leadlows. The logal owner of the auto vall have first erack on the auto. and he thinks his brother S.T. Chabe may have come mights against write and attendments because he is in the 73 . 119 . 11 manage

Affiliated Merchants Shoot #2

The papers are returned because he is unable to pay the amount demanded in cash now to settle your claims per your letter in which now and because of the other attachment. Hr. Jones is unable to "guarantee" that he will be able to pay the amount specified out of prop returns after rent and operating expenses are taken care of and the amount specified in the other attachment, and accordingly will not acknowledge the assignment in the form you have it drawn.

Yours very truly.

C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative.

don to tonia 1114-1

P.S. - As a suggestion for what it may be worth In this case and others involving imperial Valley accounts which you may have for collection, if it would not pay you to have a representative here to make personal contact with the debtors with power to edjust chains as circumstances might warrant, wouldn't you have more success by sanding your claims to the imperial Valley Credit Association at II Centro, for instance, with such authority delegated to them? If attachments were necessary, they could then so-cure them in the local courts but this would be a last resert and consequently costs could be kept to a minimum with much better prespects of getting most of the original assemble of claims paid if not the full amounts.

Coops - Gardon Williams

Fiscal Agent of the United States Telephone: X Interview: Adult: Minor: Male: K Female: Citizenship: Wa Lace, On El Centro, Rep Operating under Treasury License now?: Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Partnership: Proprietorship: Address: Telephone Number: Principal property involved and scope of problem: regarding above partys can trid up by shenfy tunn of delt. The original deal to prig 500 x note for bal fell them breamse loval Colliction aging (affiliated Ferrhal Assoc) and for many collection charges of flow Mill & thin we thought he was very injust in & maggisted taking things a little further Mong - Ar though ent off 450 An ammediate
Hardled by:

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 540 State Street, El Centro, Calif., April 25th, 1942.

Mr. John R. Wall, Affiliated Herchants Association, 331 H.W. Hellman Building, Los Angelos, Calif.

Dear Sir :

Replying to your special delivery letter of yesterday :

I conveyed your settlement offer to Mr. Gaube a week ago as soon as I could get hold of him following my receipt of the details by telephone from Mr. Gordon Williams of our Los Angeles Office. He promised to be back in to see me on Monday, April 20th, with information as to whether he could raise the funds (\$207) to settle your claim.

He finally today told me that he was unable to raise the necessary funds and would therefore be forced to permit the attachment and other legal steps on your part and third party claims to be ajudicated by the Court. He states he has filed semewhere (I was unable to ascertain where) certain affidavits regarding his exmership of assets and responsibility as to liabilities as between himself and his brother S.T.Ckube.

Under the circumstances, there doesn't appear to me to be any basis for further action on our part at this time as between him and his creditors in connection with this particular attachment as he has definitely refused to settle on the basis offered.

Yours very truly.

C.H.H. SMALL

Field Representative

Copy- Mr. Gordon Williams 707 South Spring Street, L.A.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

April 25, 1942. (Date) Telephone: (Surname Sinji Okubo Name: Interview: x (Print) Adult: x 441 Broadway. Address: Minor: (Street and Number) Male: x Female: El Centro. Calif. Citizenship: U.S.A. (City) (State) Date of last entry into United States: Born 1908, August 25th Not out Operating under Treasury License now?: No Person Interviewed: Above Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Address: Corporation:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Individual: x

See report 4/9/42 and subsequent correspondence

Affiliated Merchants Association who have the bank account and automobile tied up under attachment and demanded approximately \$285 to settle, offered thru Mr. Gordon Williams of Los Angeles office of Federal Reserve Bank, to grant full release for approximately \$207.

I gave this information to Mr. Okubo April 18th and he was going to try to borrow this amount and report back to me definitely April 20th. He did not come back nor report in. I sent word to him that I must have a definite answer by today.

Telephone Number:

He reports that he does not intend to take advantage of the compromise settlement as he was unable to borrow the necessary \$207, and to let matters take their course.

Action taken:*

I am writing the Affiliated Merchants Association today that the compromise offer is refused.

I understand there is close to \$100 in one of the bank accounts under attachment so that Okubo did not have to borrow the entire \$207. I have also been informed that Okubo could have borrowed or secured the entire amount if he had wanted to. It is my impression that he has been stalling along and that some attorney has been advising him that he has certain rights which can be set up before judgment is rendered against him. Okubo is not telling me the whole story and following that Handled by:

*Attach additional pages where necessary

El Centro, Calif.



Affiliated for Service

Affiliated Merchants Association

LICENSED BY AND BONDED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

331 H. W. HELLMAN BUILDING 354 So. Spring Street, at Fourth Los Angeles, Calif.

April 24, 1942

Mr. C. H. Small Field Representative Federal Reserve Bank State St. El Centro, Calif.

Dear Sir:

re: Affiliated Merchants

vs: Okubo

Some time ago we made a proposition of settlement of the above matter to Mr. Williams and he informed us that he submitted this proposition to you. Yesterday we received several third party claims covering the bank account and the car. We are satisfied from the information we have that the person who calls himself Sinji is the actual debtor and he merely uses the name S. T. Okubo to cover up. From all indications he has a brother S. T. in the Army but we are informed by responsible people in El Centro that S. T. has had nothing to do with this farm or the car for years and that in fact the only one that used this car was Sinji. We, of course, are ready to go forward with this matter but we are forced to combat all of these third party claims and other actions on part of this defendant. Naturally it will mean added expense but in the long run the defendant must pay. We have no desire to maintain a long drawn out law suit or to keep running up the costs on this defendant. However we have only five (5) days in which to post a bond on these third party claims and it is therefore necessary that if this defendant intends to do anything, that it be done immediately. The writer conveyed this information to Mr. Williams of your Los Angeles office and he advised that we give you this information in an effort to settle this matter up before the costs amount to more than the original indebtedness.

An immediate reply from you regarding our offer of compromise will indeed be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

AFFILIATED MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION

JRW:mf

By John P. Hall

Member
California Association of
Collection Agencies
American Collectors
Association
Commercial Law League
of America



BONDED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Los Angeles Produce Dealers Credit Bureau

W. W. GRAY

943-A SOUTH SAN PEDRO STREET LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONES TRinity 9194
TRINITY 9195
TRINITY 9196
April 17, 1942

CREDIT REPORTS
COLLECTIONS
ASSIGNMENTS
ESCROWS

Mr. C. H. H. Small, Field Representative Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 540 State Street El Centro, California

Dear Sir:

This acknowledges your letter of April 15, in connection with our previous letter addressed to S. Okubo, 441 Broadway, El Centro, California.

The writer was named as assignee for benefit of creditors of Citizens Produce Company. It might be well to explain that Citizens Produce Company succeeded Highland Fruit Company when that concern could no longer obtain a license to do business from the State Department of Agriculture. In succeeding Highland Fruit Company, Citizens Produce Company assumed all outstanding obligations and thereby became liable for any amount which may have been owing by Highland Fruit Company to S. Okubo.

There was no indication on the records of Citizens Produce Company or Highland Fruit Company that the account against Mr. Okubo had been turned over to a collection agency for handling, and consequently we wrote, making demand upon him in the name of the writer as assignee, for payment of the amount which the books showed.

This letter is being dictated after office hours and we have not yet had an opportunity to discuss the situation with Affiliated Merchants, the collection agency. Naturally, since that organization has seen fit to attempt to collect from him through suit, it is proper that he obtain the services of an attorney, and set forth his case in proper form.

In addition to handling the liquidation of the above-named concern, the writer is also handling the liquidation of about seven or eight other Japanese produce wholesalers. In each liquidation, I am confronted with the problem of attempting to collect very substantial sums owing to each one of the produce wholesalers by growers to whom the wholesalers have advanced money for the purpose of producing a crop. Under the most favorable circumstances, liquidation of this

W. W. BRAY

Los Angeles Produce Dealers Credit Bureau

943-A SOUTH SAN PEDRO STREET LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONES TRinity 9194
TRINITY 9195
TRinity 9196

CREDI

Mr. C. H. H. Small Page 2 April 17

class of debt is extremely difficult. The form letter referred to, quotes paragraph three of U. S. Treasury License 68-A was composed some time ago as has been used over and over again. I had no knowledge that this paragraph had been deleted from General License 68-A.

For a time, when I was closely in contact with the local Federal Reserve Bank, Mr. Lindquist, Mr. Reynolds, Morgan Craft, and others in the local branch of the Federal Reserve Bank were sending down each new circular which was being issued from San Francisco, realizing that this office was cooperating closely to try to smooth out a very confused situation. When we were no longer closely in touch with the Federal Reserve Bank, these circulars, two or three of which were issued daily at times, were no longer sent to us, and consequently we had no knowledge that the third paragraph had been deleted.

To be quite frank, Mr. Small, we hope that by the verbatim quoting of the third paragraph, to impress some of the growers with the necessity of liquidating the amounts which they owed wholesalers.

Were we out-of-bounds?

Yours very truly,

L. A. PRODUCE DEALERS CREDIT BUREAU

WWG/nm

April 18th, 194 2.

Mr. Gordon Williams, Evacuee Property Dep't. Federal Reserve Bank, 707 South Spring Street, Los Angeles, Calif.

Dear Bordon :

Per our telephone conversation yesterday - I got hold of Okubo and he is going to rustle around over the week end and try to borrow the required \$207 to settle the Affiliate Merchants Association attachment. He premises to be here Monday morning sure either with the money or to tell me just what he can do. If he has the money, I'll either wire you or telephone you to that effect and hold the funds for the Affiliated and try to get the constable to release his car. If he hasn't the cash, I'll write you the story.

Yours very truly.

C. H. H. SMALL Field Representative

LOS ANGELES BRANCH

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO

FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES

El Centro, Calif., April 11th, 1942.

Received from SINJI OKUBO the sum of FIFTY & no/100 (\$50.00) on account in connection with writ of attachment on 1941 Dodge Sedan by AFFILIATED MERCHANTS, a corporation to S.T.OKUBO et al - principal of two claims of \$154.10 and \$64 respectively plus costs - balance to be accounted for by note and assignment from proceeds of crops to GEORGE JONES.

C.H.H. SMALL, Field Representative.

Rochen book of the senting

El Centro, Calif. April 12th, 1942.

Mr. Fred C. Bold. Ass't Manager. Federal Reserve Bank. 707 South Spring Street. Los Angeles. Calif.

My dear Mr. Bold :

Referring to our correspondence regarding attachments :

Here is a typical case of how this is working out. Case of S. T. OKUBO et al - my report of interview of April 9th in name of SIMII CKUBO and letter to Gordon Williams of April 9th.

In the first place, S.T.OKUBO (Senji Thomas Okubo) a native born citizen and now in the U.S.Army would be protected against attachments for himself by the moratorium against individuals in the armed forces of the U.S. His native born citizen brother SIMJI OKUBO however, has acquired some interest in S.T.OKUBO's affairs by virtue of commingling assets in order to handle things for his brother during his absence along with his own for convenience and it would be a long involved affair to segregate each item. Creditors of either would therefore naturally tie everything up in view of early evacuation knowing that the present resident (Sinji) would endeavor to settle things in order to know where he stands.

One attachment by the Affiliated Merchants (collection agency in Los Angeles) was for the balance of an account now \$154.10 insurred by Sinji Okube in October, 1941, on the usual basis of an original advance for crop purposes of \$200 to be repaid from handling crops by the Highland Fruit Com any for marketing. This was in order as late as February, 1942, when the Highland Fruit Company oredited Chubo with \$45.90 reducing the balance to \$154.10. They then faded out and were succeeded by a Japanese concern, the Citizens Produce Company, which had to liquidate for the evacuation. It was thus impossible for Chubo to ship his crops thru either of them or the account would have been cleaned up ere this. This balance was assigned to the collection agency Affiliated Merchants. If the collection agency would have followed out the recommended procedure of contacting Okubo directly or thru the Federal Reserve Bank representative here, or transferred the claim to a local Collection Agency (such as the Imperial Valley Credit Association - a bone fide agency and member of the State and Rational Crecit association organizations assignments could have been worked out.

Instead of that, writ of attachment was obtained thru the los angeles Municipal Court. This was then combined with another case against S.T. OKUBO of an original amount of \$30 but now increased to \$64.50 thru costs of judgment, etc. I have a demand from the affiliated Merchants for \$242 plus costs in connection with this writ of attachment twing up the automobile which will conceivably run the amount of settlement demanded to \$260 or more to settle two accounts which a couple of months ago were

Mr. Bold Sheet #2

only \$185.10 and which would have been settled in due course by regular assignments from proceeds of crop sales. In addition, Chubo has been put to personal expense of hiring an automobile to properly conduct his farming operations while the car tied up by the attachment is stored in a public garage by the constable, who, incidentally broke a window in the car to release the brakes and had it towed to the garage at 9 p.m. April 8th when he picked it up after the 8 p.m. deadline when Chubo must remain in his home by the Army curfew regulations.

The demand of the Affiliated Merchants which I just received this morning accompanying the release of attachment contains this "Mr. Williams has assured us that Mr. Jones (the assignee named to settle the claim thru sale of crops) will be working under the supervision of the Federal Reserve Bank and therefore we take it that we are in fact dealing with the Bank rather than Mr. Jones and that Mr. Jones is merely a functionary between the Bank and the debtor".

We know that Mr. Williams nor anyone else would give the impression that we would have control of the crops or proceeds of any deal promoted between individuals without necessary impounding facilities being invoked. The assignment which they have drawn up from Okubo to Jones in favor of the Affiliated Merchants has an acceptance to be signed by Jones guaranteeing payment of the \$242 (in addition to the \$50 already in my hands on account from Okubo). Now they have the auto tied up, naturally they would not release the attachment without a guarantee (if they could get it) of securing the funds. On the other hand Simji Okubo and George Jones neither one know whether other like attachments may not show up involving accounts of S.T. Okubo (now in the Army and not available for information). They hesitate to make such a guarantee on the part of Jones and I. representing the Bank, handling the adjustment under the instructions of the ffiliated Merchants containing the clause above referred to, certainly am not going to deliver the release of attachment to the constable unless the account is paid in full, compromised by the plaintiff, or on the basis of the guarantee signed by Jones (who is responsible) and irrevocable on his part, so the Bank will not be involved later.

There recommended this merning to Okubo and Jones that they make some arrangement to pay off the claim in full in each to be advanced by Jones now so that possible other attachments would not interfere with his full right to collect his prior advance of each, or else let the auto remain in custody of the attachment and let the Affiliated Merchants and the legal owner of the ear try to get their claims out of disposal of the ear after evacuation. Okubo is going to come back in to see me tomorrow as to what they intend to do. But the point of the whole thing is that it is costing the defendant Okubo, a U.S. citizen, ever 50% of the original claims in addition to the claims and causing a lot of commotion, uproar, expense to us, and ill feeling all around which would have been climinated if the matter had been referred to us in the first place without going into court, by the Affiliated Merchants.

Yours very truly.

C.H.H. SMALL Field Representative TELEPHONES MICHIGAN 8788 MICHIGAN 8789



Affiliated for Service

Affiliated Merchants Association

LICENSED BY AND BONDED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

331 H. W. HELLMAN BUILDING 354 So. Spring Street, at Fourth Los Angeles, Calif.

April 11, 1942

Member
California Association of
Collection Agencies
Pacific Coast Association of
Collection Agencies
Commercial Law League
of America



Mr. C. H. Small, Field Representative, Federal Reserve Bank, State Street, El Centro, Calif.

RE: AFFILIATED MERCHANTS vs. Okubo

Dear Sir:

We are enclosing herewith assignment drawn by the debtor on George Jones of El Centro who your Mr. Williams of Los Angeles informs us is to handle the crops of the debtor and collect all monies due him from the sale of the said crops. Naturally we do not know this Mr. Jones, but Mr. Williams has assured us that Mr. Jones will be working under the supervision of the Federal Reserve Bank, and therefore we take it that we are in fact dealing with the bank rather than Mr. Jones, and that Mr. Jones is merely a functionary between the bank and the debtor.

In accordance with the writer's agreement with Mr. Williams we are enclosing herewith releases to the constable and an assignment from the debtor to ourselves drawn on Mr. Jones in the sum of \$242.00. This \$242.00 covers \$64.50 due on an execution and \$177.50 due on the attachment.

We have no way of knowing what the constable's costs are in this matter and therefore cannot give the credits at this time on the debt due. However, as soon as we learn from the constable the amount of his costs we will apply whatever sum is necessary from the \$50.00 paid us to that amount first and the balance on the \$242.00. The reason it must be done in this manner is that Mr. Williams desires that we use all possible haste to release this debtor's car as he believes that it is absolutely essential that he have it in order to conduct his business affairs and take care of his crops.

You are privileged to use the releases and have the debtor's car released when you have for us the sum of \$50.00 together with the enclosed assignment properly executed and receipted for by Mr. Jones.

Mr. Williams states that Mr. Jones is thoroughly

Mr. C. H. Small: Continued 2

responsible, however, he has no information on him. We would therefore appreciate your having Mr. Jones affix his address to the original assignment together with his acceptance of the same, and also to inform us just what his business is as a matter of future reference.

Thanking you for your courtesy and assuring you that we are at all times willing to co-operate with your office, we are

Yours very truly,

AFFILIATED MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION

JRW:EL

P.S. Please have this assignment acknowledged before a Notary Public and also attach to this a certified copy of the debtor's Power of Attorney that he claims to have from his brother so that there be no slip up in the future as to whether or not the assignor had the proper authority to execute this assignment.

154.10 + 23.40 = 177.50 154.10 + 23.40 = 177.50 184.10 + 37.90 construction and a grant and a grant

El Centro, Calif. April 9. 1942.

Mr. Gordon Williams. Federal Reserve Bank, 707 South Spring Street Los Angeles. Calif.

Dear Mr. Williams :

Re : S. T. OEUBO

Referring to our telephone conversations of today and the attached report :

I wrote the report before our second conversation and also before I had some edditional facts.

First regarding the 1941 Dodge Sedan in the name of S.T.Gaube: When S.T.Gaube left for the army, he had just purchased the oar from Robertson & Duringer and owed them practically the full purchase price. Sinji Gaube, the brother who is here, paid off one payment of \$250 and the second payment of \$382 and in due time expects to pay the balance of \$535 so that as a matter of equity, he will be the real owner of the car.

The edvance of \$200 secured from the Highland Fruit Company in October.

1941, was secured by Sinji Okubo and was the usual form of crop advance to be repaid by retains from crops shipped on consignment to that Company.

He received credit of \$44.65 January 8, 1942, from the Highland Fruit Co.

perstatement which he has shown to me and another credit of \$1.25, making the net balance \$154.10 which he intended paying from proceeds of the crops but which it is impossible to ship thru the Highland Fruit Co. or their successors the Citizens Produce Co. because they are out of existence. But that shouldn't give some collector the right to demand payment in advance of the marketing of the crops in variance with the terms under which the advance was obtained. Mere the reference to a due date of August 25, 1941, was raised as set out in the complaint winth the attachment which was before any advance was obtained, is a mystery to Okubo.

He has arranged with his landlord, a Mr. George Jones, to proceed with the handling his 35 acres of cantaloupes after his evacuation, the other 30 acres of crops consisting of squash and small vegetables has been mostly harvested but some of it is still going to market, being handled thru and by the said George Jones. Sinji Ckubo is willing to give an order on Jones to pay this balance of \$154.10 and also the other item you mentioned of \$64 (which he knows of and which is a debt of S.T. Garbo) from the proceeds of these crops to whoever is entitled to the funds.

He is coming in to see me tomorrow morning to see what if anything he can do towards getting the car back so he can do his necessary work, his arrangement with Jones being that as long as he was here he would notively supervise the crops. The car is tied up by the Constable in the Pioneer Carage here in El Centro.

Yours very truly.

C.H.H. SMALL

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

			4	ipril 9, 1942.	1
Name: Sinji Ckubo				(Date) Telephone: x Interview:	(Su
Address:	(Print) 441 Broadway			Adult:	Surname
	(Street and N	umber)		Minor: Male: Female: U.S.A.	
	(City)	(State)		Citizenship:	-
Date of]	ast entry into United	States:	Born 1908 -	August 25th	
Operating	under Treasury Licer	se now?:	No		(Given
Type of E	Business:	Person	Interviewed:	Above	ren)
Pro	rtnership: ppristorship: rporation:	Address	91	Samo	_

Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Individual:

Brother of S.T. Okubo (Senji Thomas Okubo - age 28 - also native born citizen now in U. S. Army). Has been farming 65 acres of farm land at Niland. Lease is in Sinji Ckubo's name. On or about October, 1941. they secured an advance from Fighland Fruit Company on the basis of consigning their vegetable crops to the Highland Fruit Co., Los Angeles, and having this and other advances which might be made deducted from the proceeds. Highland Fruit Co. is understood to have gone "broke" and taken over by the Citizens Produce Company, South San Julian St., Los Angeles. Sinji Gabe has in his care one 1941 Dodge Sedan belonging to his brother S.T. Chube. The local constable last evening at 9 p.m. served an attachment on Sinji Okube and took possession of S.T. Okubo's car. Attachment was issued out of Municipal Court of Los Angeles in the case of Affiliated Merchants vs. S.T. Okubo et al. complaint stating Affiliated Merchants are in possession of an assigned claim from the Citizens Produce Company in amount \$154.10 covering advances which was due August 25,1941. Sinji Okubo states the amount of the advance is approximately correct but was not advanced until October, 1941, end he in-

Action taken whating an answer to the case in Los Angeles Court. Sinji Okubo's efforts to comply with evacuation orders and dispose of his farming crops, etc. are being retarded because of luck of possession of the automobile. Can something be done.

advised to get along the best he could and I would write to our los angeles office to see if they could find out some further details.

Res letter this date

Handled by: Arroll 12 Contro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San F Fiscal Agent of the United	rancisco States	4/1/42	Warne
Name: T.OKUTS (Print)	·U	(Date) Telephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address: (Street and (City)	Number) (State)	Adult: Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship:	me)
Date of last entry into Unite	d States: Mr	m mans	
Operating under Treasury Lice		0 0	(Giv
Type of Business: Pertnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewe Address: Telephone Number	Vollish	en)
Principal property involved a			
meters in nation	drum. Wife him	availly me appointable.	Charles and
with the C	0 1 1 1 1 1 1	Low rold Mearly and work much is	Critical Massivals
rotion caluff ly	+ Coff. Co. Ward	En amont	
D. F. Williams Across	inant, printes .	ng up continut of	only to
D. P. William from springs to or	mos attimes for sings	Brown topinalis	words a
			othis hor
arrian that a	in the transport of	movedulal for character	mount Les
Action taken:* Alrian thur as function of a fraci	he aprily in t	actor.	6
		Handled by:	9 /2,

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fr Fiscal Agent of the United S	rancisco States	3/2 u/10-	Name .
Name: SAHARA - A	(HZOSH)	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X	(Surname
Address: Ry (Street and I) (City)	Number) (State)	Adult: Minor: X Male: X Female: Citizenship:	u.pa.
Date of last entry into United	d States:		
Operating under Treasury Licer	ase now?:	<u> </u>	0
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewe	a: Orme	<u> </u>
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:		
Individual: *	Telephone Number:		
Principal property involved as How tractor provided granding worked core granding worked core with the tractor on (make to grande a Action takens:	ed from 20 god of the common of the control of the	the property of go the pr	Hickory Hickory In thickny
Action taken: 1- Amy section for to equivily, of mot 2 - Correll Offices *Attach additional pages where	there Esgan which	construct out	all from M.
*Attach additional pages where	e necessary	Handled by:	1 Jonnes

Shogo George Saito RammgaxAxiixa (Print) Address: Rt. 1 Box 134½ (Street and Number of City)		(Date) Telephone: Interview: X Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship: U.S.A.	(Surname)
Date of last entry into United		Never out.	1
Operating under Treasury Licens	e now?: No		Given
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed:	Above	en)
Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: x	Address:		
THUTATURET: X	Telephone Number:		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Has 2 returned checks of Citizens Produce Co., 1070 San Julian St., Los Angeles

#8091 3/24/42- \$35.11 to S. Saito 8212 3/27/42- \$22.72 "

drawn on City Market Office, California Bank a/c assigned to W.W.Gray Assignee

Saito wrote to Gray about April 20th- no reply.

Action taken:*

Writing to W.W.Gray, Assignee for a number of these concerns in like circumstances per copy of letter attached.

Handled by:

El Centro, Callf.

540 State Street, El Centro, Calif. April 30th, 1942.

Mr. W. W. Gray, Assignee, c/o Los Angeles Produce Dealers Credit Bureau, 943-A South San Pedro Street, Los Angeles, Calif.

Dear Mr. Gray :

I have written to you several times about various Japanese firms there in Los Angeles, some of whom I know you are assignee for, who have issued checks for produce to Imperial County residents, and which checks have been returned by the Los Angeles banks upon whom drawn, marked "account in hands of assignee" or similar reasons. So far I am without information as to what arrangements have been made to honor these checks. There are so many of them that I hesitate to advise each of the holders to file a claim with the State Market enforcement division if some arrangements have been made to take care of them.

will you please let me know by return mail if possible whether arrangements have been made by the assignee or other interests to take care of these checks for the following Companies or if you know why claims should or should not be entered in each case with the State Eureau?

Bay City Produce Co., 1011 San Pedro Street
United Farmers Association, 1109 San Pedro St.,
Venice Produce Co., 1101 San Pedro St.,
Venice Celery Distributors, 1101 San Pedro St.
Citizens Produce Company, 1070 San Julian Street
T & Y Produce Company (in another matter you told me you
were assignee for this Company)

Your prompt reply will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative

Copy- Mr. Bold.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San F Fiscal Agent of the United		3/20/42 (Date)	Name
Name: SAKURAL	Mierrostiko	Telephone: Interview:	(Sur
Address: (Street and (City)		Adult: Minor: X Male: Female: X Citizenship:	Surname)
Date of last entry into Unite	d States:		
Operating under Treasury Lice	nse now?:		<u> </u>
Type of Business: Partner thin:	Person Interviewe	a: Mere	
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:		
Individual:	Telephone Number:		
in June Whole com I mayoned in lateral	my college- for more a mo- Court mo to do? you're a job in my technician	the moments for the previous transfer to the previous transfer transfer to the previous transfer transfer to the previous transfer transf	into ohu
Action taken: * 1 - Bring priviles 2 - Opposite John	in res Delw.	aligers Daywer for	our wherethe
√ *Attach additional pages where		Handled by:	2
y "Attach additional pages wher	e necessary	10 10 x	the special state of many

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name

Name: (Mrs.) Teru Sanbon (Print) (wind Address: p.O.Box 27 (Street and Number Holtville, Ca	natsu low) er)	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X Adult: X Minor: Male: Female: X Citizenship: Japa no	(Surname) e
Date of last entry into United St Operating under Treasury License Type of Business:	now?: No Person Interviewed:		(Given)
Partnership: Proprietorship: x Corporation: Individual:		ove	-

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Leased an owned produce packing shed in Holtville, Calif. to Al Messera & Co. cf Delano & Watsonville, Calif., December 27, 1941, to April 2, 1942. When Messera moved out, they took with them part of the equipment belonging to Mrs. Sanbonmatsu. Despite repeated demands for return, Massera does not reply nor produce the equipment.

Action taken:*

I have written to Massera at Delano regarding same.

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

. Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Mam

		May 23rd,	1942.	
Name: (Mrs.) Teru Sanbonmat		(Date) Telephone: Interview:	x	(Su
(Print)				Surname
P.O.Box 27 (Street and N	waber)	Minor: Male:	x	ine)
Holtville, Ca	lif.			nanese
(City)	(State)		·	
t entry into United	States: 1920			
nder Treasury Licen	se now?: N	lo		
ership: ietorship: X	0/0	Holtville Ice Co., Holtvill	& Cold St	torage
	(Print) P.O.Box 27 (Street and N Holtville, Cs (City) t entry into United nder Treasury Licen iness: ership: ietorship: x ration:	P.O.Box 27 (Street and Number) Holtville, Calif. (City) (State) t entry into United States: 1920 Inder Treasury License now?: Number iness: Person Interview c/o ietorship: X Address: Tration:	(Mrs.) Teru Sanbonmatsu (Print) P.O.Box 27 (Street and Number) Holtville, Calif. (City) t entry into United States: interview: Interview: Malut: Minor: Male: Female: Citizens Citizens Mo Interview: Malut: Minor: Male: Female: Citizens Citizens Address: Person Interviewed: H.P.Smith c/o Holtville Ice ietorship: Address: CO., Holtvill	(Mrs.) Teru Sanbonmatsu (Print) P.O.Box 27 (Street and Number) Holtville, Calif. (City) t entry into United States: iness: Person Interviewed: Person Interviewed: Ership: ietorship: X Address: Address: Co., Holtville, Calif. Co., Holtville, Calif. Co., Holtville, Calif. Co., Holtville, Calif.

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 4/30/42

Since report have been in correspondence with Messera Co. who promised to see that all equipment was returned. Mr. Smith of Holtville Ice & Cold Storage Co. has power of attorney from Sanbonmatsu to handle matters for Sonbonmatsu. He tells me that all equipment was returned by Messera Co. except some roller equipment which has been shipped by Messera from Delano but not received as yet. Assures me that this matter has been satisfactorily adjusted.

Action taken:*

Closing file.

SAC OF YAM

SAR ESTY

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

HOLTVILLE ICE AND COLD STORAGE CO. HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA May 7, 1942 Mr. C. H. H. Small Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 540 State Street El Centro, California Dear Sir: Please be referred to your letter of May 4, 1942 relative to certain tools and/or equipment belonging to the Sanbonmatsu shed which are in the possession of Al Massera & Company. In checking over the tools and/or equipment in the Sanbonmatsu shed at the time that we took over the leasing of the shed I was informed by Mr. Massera that he had some of the tools and/or equipment belonging to the shed at Delano and that in two or three weeks he would be through with said tools and/or equipment and would return them at that time. Having no immediate need in the shed at that time for the equipment that Mr. Massera had I made no protest. I contacted Mr. Massera this morning by long distance phone pertaining to this equipment and I was informed that he would make immediate shipment of this equipment by P.F.L. and that it should be in the valley by Saturday so that it may be declared at the time that the Sanbonmatsus! sign up for their evacuation. I feel that Mr. Massera will take some action on getting this equipment back here immediately. If it does not come through I will get in touch with you. Yours very truly, HOLTVILLE ICE & COLD STG. CO. By H. P. Smith HPS: jog

540 State Street, El Centro, Calif., May 4th, 1942.

Mr. Smith, Holtville Ice & Cold Storage Co., Holtville, Calif.

Dear Str :

On April 30th, Mr. Sanbanmatsu reported to me that Al Massera & Co. had not accounted for sertain tools and/or equipment in delivering up possession of the Sanbonmatsu shed under terms of a certain lease in April, 1942. I wrote to said Company atDelano relative thereto and for your information, quote a portion of Mr. Messara's reply to me dated May 2nd:

"Please be advised that we had a full understanding with Mr. Smith of the Holtville Ice. Co., in whose mame hands the leasing of this property was placed. Before leaving it that vicinity, a deal was arranged with Mr. Smith concerning the return of the equipment, etc.

Kindly check with Mr. Smith in this matter as I can assure that I have no intention of removing other peoples property without authority so to do."

I today advised Mr. Sanbonmatsu to get in touch with you to ascertain what "deal" Mr. Massera made with you in regard to this. Will you please let me know how this works out?

Yours very truly,

C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative

AL MASSERA & CO.

GROWERS PACKERS SHIPPERS
CALIFORNIA FRUITS AND VEGETABLES
WATSONILLE, CALIFORNIA

May 2, 1942

C. H. H. Small 540 State Street El Centro, California

Dear Mr Small:

We are very much surprised to receive your letter of April thirtieth, concerning the equipment at the shed in Holtville, which we leased from Mrs Sanbonmatsu.

Please be advised that we had a full understanding with Mr Smith, of the Holtville Ice Co., in whose hands the leasing of this property was placed. Before leaving that vicinity, a deal was arranged with Mr Smith concerning the return of equipment, etc.

Kindly check with Mr Smith, in this matter, as I can assure that I have no intention of removing other peoples property without authority to do so.

I hope this will serve to clear this matter to the complete satisfaction of all concerned.

AM: BH

Al Massera

Very-truly.

Al Messera & Co.,
Delano, Calif.

Gentlemen:

I am informed that you leased a certain produce shed in Holt ville from Mrs. T. Sanbonmatsu from December, 1941, to April, 1942, and that when vacating the premises you

I am informed that you leased a certain produce shed in Holt ville from Mrs. T. Sanbonmatsu from December, 1941, to April, 1942, and that when vacating the premises you took certain tools and/or equipment belonging to Mrs. Sanbonmatsu; that you have been notified of this by the Holtville Ice & Cold Storage Co., on behalf of Mrs. Sanbonmatsu but that you have heretofore declined to make any reply.

Will you please let me know by return mail if arrangements have been made to return the items in question or will pay for same? Prompt action is imperative in view of the impending Japanese evacuation from this area in accordance with the orders of the U.S.Military authorities.

Yours very truly,

C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative

Name: Address: (City)	Tel.	ate) ephone: erview: * Adult: Minor: * Male: Female: * Citizenship: * Adult: Minor: * Male: Minor: * Male: Minor: * Male: Minor: * Minor	Name (Surname)
Date of last entry into United	States:		
Operating under Treasury Licen	se now?:		(Civ
Type of Business: Pertneschip: Proprietorchip: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: Address: Telephone Number:	as Nove	en)
Principal property involved and Takeahi Sato - B 7 Tukes in - 1/2 Jewn of dutt own 2 late & how obove 2 all occupie Ri Congr of Brings seller and them What to do.	with 23 and silling of the Orlanger W	and to Turn them	Emergen House
Action taken: * List an atterney to list of resistation of	draw of propositions	of attrong from	retu vo
#Attach additional pages where	necessary	Handled by:	m

Los Angeles Branch

Horos County County County County County County County 1942.

Mr. Stanley Ikerd. 512 North Oxford. Los Angeles, Calif.

Dear Mr. Ilourd :

Replying to your letter of yesterday regarding TOSHIO SATO :

I am informed that Mr. Herbert Lowdermilk is the legally appointed guardian of Toshio - C.B.Smith, attorney. Mr. Lowdermilk states that the Sato property, being \$458 Broadway, El Centro, is rented to a Chimese operating as the New Shanghai Cafe - not under lease but on a month to month basis and this arrangement has existed for years. He knows of no prospective failure of the tenant to keep on renting the property and no action required of Sato at this time in connection with it.

Yours very truly,

C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative.

BROADWAY

Name: Name: (Street and City)	d States	(Date) Telephone: Interview: * Adult: * Minor: Male: * Female: Citizenship: * **Adult: ** **Adult: * **Adult	Name (Surname)
Date of last entry into Uni			- 6
Operating under Treasury Li Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: X	Person Interviewed Address: Telephone Number:	(1	İv ən)
Principal property involved Overs Lund - A Has Little from	and scope of problem: for outs entract	winth Receiving Bourds in my ording in	\$390 Bolon

Action taken:

Tok fine \$ go & Bund & Alberthat They mank

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Los Angeles Branch

May 20th, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Name: Toyoki Seriguchi Interview: x (Print) Adult:x Address: Rt. 3 Box 38 39. Minor: (Street and Number) Male: x Female: Holtville, Calif. Citizenship: Japanese (City) (State) Date of last entry into United States: ?? Operating under Treasury License now?: _____No Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Toyotsugu Seriguchi Partnership: Proprietorship: Address: American born son 22 years old Corporation: Individual: x Telephone Number: ___

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 5/8/42

Filled out pagers for 1942 Plymouth to be turned over to Federal Reserve Bank for sale to Army upon registering for evacuation May 17th

Action taken:*

Persuaded the dealer, Haas Bros. Motor Co, of El Centro, to reposses the car, pay off the Bank loan, and give Seriguchi about \$200 cash. Blue book value is \$825 so that this settlement gives Seriguchi his cash now, is certain as to terms of settlement, and in all probability is at a higher figure than the Army would have bought it for inasamch as they will not exceed Blue Book value and would certainly have some deductions for reconditioning.

Handled by:

File closed *Attach additional pages where necessary

El Centro, Calif.

540 State Street, El Centro, Calif. May 18th, 1942.

Mr. Toyotsugu Seriguchi, Rt. 3 Box 39, Holtville, Calif.

Dear Toyo :

In case you did not get the word today that I asked Chioko Yoshida to send you, I am writing this note to you.

I have prevailed on Mr. Haas of Haas Motor Company, El Centro, to buy your car from you if it is in the condition I represented to him that it was. In this way, you will get out of it what the Army would pay for it (and probably a little better) and get your money right away instead of some indefinite time in the future. I suggest, therefore, that you drive it over to El Centro tomorrow and see Mr. Haas and have him look it over - none of his men but Mr. Russell Haas himself, and talk to him about it. I expect to be in my office mest of the day tomorrow and will be glad to talk to you about it if you want to. I know you told my men in Frawley to turn it over to the Army, but if I OK your deal with Haas, I'll take care of those other instructions.

Yours very truly,

C.H.H.SMAIL Field Representative

			May oth, 1942.	
Name:	TOYOKI SERIGUCHI		(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surname
	(Print)		Adult: x	Eu.
Address: _	Rt. 3 Box 39 (Street and	Number)	Minor: Male: x	ne)
-	Holtville, (City)	Calif. (State)	Female: Citizenship: <u>Japane</u>	
Date of la	st entry into Unite	ed States: ??		_
Operating	under Treasury Lice	ense now?: No		(Given
Prop	siness: nership: rietorship: poration:	Person Interview Americ Address:	ved: <u>TOYOTSUGU SERIGUCHI</u> an born son 22 years old Same	en)
Indi	vidual: x	Telephone Number		

Has a 1942 Plymouth sedan cost \$1,300 - contract thru Hass Bros. Motor Co., El Centro, to Bank of America unpaid balance \$614 due \$307 May 24th & balance 9/24/42.

Can only sell to a dealer account of being a 1942 car. Bluebook wholesale value \$885. Dealer will not take back as he has all the 1942 cars on hand he can take care of and will not stock up any more.

He does not want to turn over to Federal Reserve Bank for sale to Army at not to exceed Bluebook wholesale value and might not get that after it has been sitting on an exposed lot for some time.

Action taken:*

Suggested he make the May 24th payment and store the car himself in a garage or other place so that if he can be relocated after getting to the Reception Center he can send for his car or make other arrangements. He will store with a friend of his inthis County.

Handled by:

El Centro Calie

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fr Fiscal Agent of the United S	ancisco tates	2/23/22	Name _
Name: SHIMA-RING (Print)) Q E	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X	(Surname
Address: (Street and N (City)	umber)	Adult: * Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship:	<u> </u>
Date of last entry into United	States:		
Operating under Treasury Licen	se now?:		(0)
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Intervie Address: Telephone Number	- ahr	E E
Principal property involved an And in What he will think at go three will think he have a principal of the will think he will be a will think he will be a will think he will be a will	& wilton site of the War A	linis in Vertesly energy when they c	m US TAM
Action taken: " Argueth the get There Takew in To regula direct	in tack of	with Japanisa on a Japanisa on a Japanisa on American Handled by	American De ef om
*Attach additional pages where	necessary	Handled by:	Land

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fr Fiscal Agent of the United S Name: Reserve Bank of San Fr (Print) Address: (Street and Note of the United Section of the	IMPMUTO_	(Date) Telephone: Interview: Adult: Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship:	Name (Surname)
Date of last entry into United	States:		1
Operating under Treasury Licen	ase now?:		(6)
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: Address: Telephone Number:	abore	3
top 4014 from get actualline search	est juguents du	Tfodal interna	refront. Angold
Le Ruggeste Jet de trumin inthe of Jahrense wa ber them.			
- Action taken: " - Aug gestin get in + offen the lease are a	touch with Prome to ank for	or done of office or	10.
- Ruggeold h work officer an industry *Attach additional pages where	with the Jak of	how com total	Cym t
*Attach additional pages where	necessary	C. B. A. \	draw

	Los An	geles	Branch	
Federal	Reserve	Bank	of San	Francisco
Fiscal	Agent	of the	United	States

Name: RIBOKU SHIN-	JATO Telephone: Interview:	(Sur
Address: (Street and Mu (City)	Adult: 7 Minor: Male: 4 Female: Citizenship:	Surname)
Date of Last entry into United Operating under Treasury Licens	and the second s	(Gi
Type of Business: Partnerchip: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: MASAO VAMASHIRO Littuputta SAME Address: Telephone Number:	Given)

Jean horses is repress authority to feel by wife as subject is in concentration sump

Action taken:*

Told to get Power attry and go ahead

Handled by: ColES

Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States	Name
3/21/42	
Name: Tom Sonopa (Date) Tolephone: Interview:	(Surname
Adult: X Minor: (Street and Number) Adult: X Minor: Malo: X	ame)
TMPFRIAL Cold. (City) (State) Female: Citizenship:	<u>- </u>
Date of last entry into United States: Paff don't had	
Operating under Treasury License now?:	Give
Person Interviewed: C.S. RALPHS Partnership: Proprietorship: Address: RALLAND Ca	<u> </u>
Individual: / Telephone Number: 3873	
Principal property involved and scope of problem:	
Randa ours Estate of J. C. Ralpho decrease (7 allmost C. B.) coffendamentally
\$15,000 on a Deed of Small work default. Donada is	in Ora
interment could the has give a hours of atterning	EC. B.
Rolling to agreet the look, 320 down, correctly that	124 mally
from of sources. Soverha ones other crafte + some	and works to
werested an collactronico. The the phones also to sense	arben to
fitted toward from try more in the other deal	s fee survey
Action taken:	of luneray or
Action taken:	, ,,,,
Regge Int that he consult him atterns on proceed	me of self protesti
4	
Handled by:	Thomas &
Est.	Centro

Los Angeles Branch

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fran Fiscal Agent of the United Sta		lesser	Name
Name: Walta F STE		(Dake) Colephone: Interview: Adult:	(Surname
Address: A. W. Street and Num (City)	(State)	Minor: Male: + Female: Citizenship: M.A.A.	
Date of last entry into United S	States: Varin		
Operating under Treasury License	now?:		(Gi
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation:	Person Interviewed: Address: Telephone Number:	arroe	ren)
Principal property involved and Brundy Cash Truey Servers as Ren Kedme in comp @ routh but from Abricanda + (Unrate of approx 420,000 + site Wonto to know from con Jeffenson accounts - a Renied to get ligal ab Liquidally in and orders	Other-Partmershi) + K. Africada sta. Brand of The them Rower Offs the in trade \$40 collect of is Res good proportion to	-both aline I mate his be has one assignment tourish - To be Received oo - cinche supresenthing me come from marketing o	A de

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Handlod Williams

(Street and Num	(Date) (Date) Telephone: Interview: Adult: Minor:	Name (Surname)
Date of last entry into United Stoperating under Treasury License	The state of the s	(6
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: Address: Telephone Number:	(N/20)
Principal property involved and a solution has solutional Japanes toda.	a a bit of equipment (classic) to	man

Action taken: "
Anggeth he endumen to make nothertary settlement in as many
Corses as passible of entertunding bolimus to puitases. Thus to
living in reserved in as they drelly

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Handled by:

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States HARVEY SUZUKI Telephone: Interview: > Adult: X Address: Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship: M.W.Q. Date of last entry into United States: 19/1 (Syru) Operating under Treasury License now?: Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Partner ship: Proprietorchip: Corporation: Individual: X Telephone Number: Principal property involved and scope of problem: Lasing 20 acres from John & Clarke & Jack Bryant I 7/1/42 - tradues. for moth 10 acres Totam Bakaquen was foreman, - ahin Jahane Norm humbo of +. B. J. He gave proving attirment to Mr. I willellink to handle his personal property consisting principally of 1941 Reinek + homes + homestell furniture not on Projuki a land tout + record farming each on the level land. mo. Clarke is alliged to have twen over some shook, paper of other motional from the leased land on the assumption that it belonged to Dakaguehi. Ate has offered \$150 to Dorgaki for the crop & material Action taken: * Halding - the make #350. enggested he get an attime to pratect his rights or go thin And all Clares Court. He said he had been in Amen Charino and before & contint get army consideration. Desplan & that he had count fracedure of the Bring mit of the refrach to avoid framely of the favore making his own choice. To then withandled by: *Attach additional pages where necessary not antra full

here
1465
OF
100
123
500

	April 24th, 1942.	
	(Date) Tolephone:	
Name: Masashi Suzuki	Interview: x Adult: x	
(Print)	na	
	Adult: x	
Address: Rt. 1 Box 1		
(Street and		
**-7+*77	Female:	
Holtville, (City)	Calif. Citizenship: Japanese (State)	
Date of last entry into Unit		
	6	
Operating under Treasury Lie	cense now?: No	
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed: Above & Dalbert L.Alexande	r
Proprietorship:	Address: Rt. 1 Box 16, Holtville.	
Corporation: Individual: X	Telephone Number:	
TIGITATIOGT: V	Terebuous Mamper:	

Principal property involved and scope of problem: This is an involved deal

40 acres rented from Mr. Alexander- 12 acres cantaloupes & 3 acres tomatoes and 3 acres squash.

About the middle of March, Suzuki sold the crops to one J.E. Trammel for \$3,000 with the understanding Tranmel was securing a loanx applied for from the F.S.A. part of the proceeds of which were to pay this \$3,000. Trammel hired some laborers to do certain work on the crops. Upon investigation by the F.S.A. it developed that whereas Trammel and Suzuki had agreed that the cantaloupe acreage was 30 acres there were actually less than 15 acres of cantalpupes and the crops were in a very backward condition. The F.S.A. would not make a loan in excess of \$1,000 to carry on the crops to marketing stage and would not include more than \$300 for crop value purchase price. Suzuki and Trammel called their deal off. Alexander, the landlord agreed to take over the crops on a power of attorney to handle for Suzuki. The laborers filed labor claims with the Labor Commissioner. He cited Trammel into his office. Alexander agreed to pay certain specified labor claims aggregating approximately \$200 to the Labor Commissioner out of proceeds of sale of these crops after rent and Action taken: * operating expenses were paid and \$50 to Suzuki and Suzuki agreed to give Alexander a mortgage on the crops and certain farming equipment to protect Alexander for approximately \$1,300 outstanding bills (including rent and these labor claims) and further crop advences and a mutual agreement was made between Suzuki, Alexander & the Capor Commissioner that from crop returns or sale of the farming equipment these specified labor claims would be paid as far as funds were available. The Labor Commissioner is holding Trammel primarily responsible for these and any other labor claims which may be filed in this connection with the understanding that Trammel will be released Handled by: from this much of the claims if paid by Alexander. El Centro, Calif. *Attach additional pages where necessary

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

				7
Name:	(Mrs.) Fusa Tal (Print) 1004 Brighton		May 22, 1942. (Date) Telephone: X Interview: Adult: X	(Surnane
	(Street an El Centro, (City)		Minor: Male: Female: x Citizenship: ??	_
	last entry into Uni g under Treasury Li			(61
Type of Pa Pr Co	Business: rtnership: x oprietorship: prporation: adividual:	Person Interv	riewed: Mr.Al Shaller, Stat alization, El Centro	e Board

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See reports 3/24/42 & 4/22/42 in name of Harry K. Kunishima

Mrs. Takahashi, a widow, is the partner of Kunishima in the operation of the corner store @ 10th & Brighton Streets and the business was conducted in her name.

State Board of Equalization reports they have a refund check for Mrs. Takahashi for \$10 covering deposit made with them in connection with Sales Taxes and now cleared. Wanted a certification as to whether any other Japanese had any interest.

Action taken:*

Contacted D.C.Bitler, attorney for Kunishima, who stated this deposit was Mrs. Takahashi's and should be returned to her with his consent representing Kunishima. Checked evacuation records and ascertained Mrs. Takahashi registered for herself and four minor children, girls age 20 and 16 years, and boys 14 and 6 years old respectively - no other family interest shown. Reported to State Board of Equalization and they will mail the check to her at the Parker Evacuation Camp.

Handled by:

*Attach additional pages where necessary

El Centro, Calif.

Name: TAKAHASHI (Print) Address: TATERNALEA (Street and N	tates -K /T CAMP Jumber) Jumber	(Date) (Date) Telephone: Interview: Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship: Not	Name (Surname)
Date of last entry into United	(State) States:	8	
Operating under Treasury Licen			6
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewe Address:	lates, Corp	rotres de
Principal property involved ar	d scope of problem:		
K. Takahashi operatur		. El Centro. When he	www
interned, daughter mas to draft (Apart of	Go day of the	Stock in trade + how	ntuna
of fixture or he approximate of fixed a free of maries of maries . It	white to strong for	ots but convent wills we had to do. Ahio when fother or an	presents.
Action taken: " advised her to have if worth to dispracy to store Roma. Endea	ndete stock in familian & fixter for to breate an back to what	trade as mholesale as without to much ofwing for drussma horass.	prisot confrie
		Handlad buy	

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Los Angeles Branch

Handled by:

C. W. 18 Pomm

Name: THE CONTROL (Print) Address: (Street and Num	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X Adult:
Date of last entry into United S	tates:
Operating under Treasury License	nov?:
Type of Business: Pertnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: Am tokenhit 9 m m Address: Telephone Number:
Principal property involved and a Real Report Starter My franch patronoph - Proposed sole of the to	
M	mr Bold \$ 25/cz That this was took un Bro. a joint hill of saule & O'Commille un Bro. a found horizont of protecting in Their inth Bro narroad ere horizont of the Handled by:
*Attach additional pages where n	ecessary C. N. 36 Amm

Federal Reserve Bank of San Fiscal Agent of the Unite	Francisco		Wam
Fathers	Parm	(Date)	
Name: Town Taken		Telephone: Interview: *	(Surname
Address: (\$9 00 (Street and	othal.	Minor: Male: Female:	Atrus Jaha
(City)	(State)		STO MAN
Date of last entry into Uni	ted States: Takel	ruch 1917 - M. Wermin	4 1905
Operating under Treasury Li	cense now?:		Gr
Type of Business: Partner chip: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Address: 51	seres of the Mark of the series	M B B
Principal property involved	and scope of proble	etrum months connell	. Rass in Arm
Refunden What nother 10	Terman Jako o furtructif as	ahashi may be al	www.
			4 ' 4 -
Action taken; # The clumb is go Chal with O com	ing to endured	The most of or of the ent	Infactory.
Carrier Ma Carrier on manage	1 4000 100		

Handled by:

70,800# Polly

1986

SAMUEL TAKAHASHI against the IMPERIAL RICE MILLS, Lnc.

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

N. 12

January 20th, 1942 Samual Takahashi stored 708 bags of Paddy Rice at the Imperial Mills.

Previous to the rice being brought to the mill there was an understanding with Joe Matsumoto, whose son George Matsumoto has an interest in the rice, - and which understanding was to the effect that the rice was to be stored. Rates of storage, etc. being discussed between Mr. Joe Matsumoto and Mr. Ritterband in the Mill office.

March 25th, demand was made by Leslie L. Burr, of Imperial California, for a Warehouse Receipt for the rice. This receipt was refused by Mr. Hoffman of the Imperial Rice Mill, his reason being that he had previously purchased the rice, by reason of some agreement entered into at some previous date, for and on behalf of the Mill.

EVIDENCE: (documentary)

1. Public Weighmaster's Certificates numbered 23 to 26 inclusive, showing amount of rice and date of receipt.

- 2. STORAGE receipts numbered 3526 to 3530 inclusive showing receipt of rice at Imperial Mills ware touse for Storage.
- 3. Statement concerning insurance on rice from Imperial Rice Mills, dated 1/20/42.
- 4. Copy of letter from Rice Mills concerning storage rates and insurance.
- 5. Regulations and charges Warehouse at Mill.
- 6. Copy of letter from Leslie L. Burr to Rice Mill concerning insurance, and that contemplated sale was to be made.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name

Name:	Frank Tamaki		Tolephone: Interview: x	(Surname
	(Print)		Adult: x	nam
Address:	156 So. 9th S	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	Minor: Male: x	e)
	(Street a	nd Number)	Female:	
	Brawley, (City)	Calif. (State)	Citizenship: Ja	panese
Date of 1	ast entry into Un	ited States: ??		
Operating	under Treasury L	icense now?:		Given
Type of E	dusiness:	Person Interview Ja	wed: Mr. Nishimura of panese Association,	n)
Cor	prietorship:X	Address:	Brawley	
Ind	lividual:	Telephone Number		

April 30, 1942.

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See my report of 3/21/42

Mrs. Tamaki has sold grocery store under power of attorney from husband on advice and guidance of Attorney Fowler of Brawley who drew up bill if sale, to SHARF DIN for \$1,200 cash.

Action taken:*

Closing file.

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

Los Angeles Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco
Fiscal Agent of the United States

		May 2, 1942.	1
Name: Frank TamAk		(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surname
Address: 156 So. (Street Brawley, (City)	and Number)	Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship: Japane	
Date of last entry into			_ (
Operating under Treasury	License now?:		Given
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Intervi	owed: Gabe Abdelnour	en)
Proprietorship: X Corporation: Individual:	Address:	Brawley, Calif.	-

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 3/21/42

Mr. Abdelnour states belance pwing him by Tamaki on house is \$440. Tamiki has offered to pay in ca h \$340 for full release. Original sale price was \$600 payable \$20 per month. Payments have been kept up and Abdelnour says is willing to discount 10% and would take \$400 for full settlement waiving interest accumulated. Seems to want to do what is right. Immugamm

Action taken:*

I suggested might go a little further in trying to arrive ata compromise settlement. He is going to offer full settlement for \$380 cash. If this is not agreeable to Tamaki I suggested they both come in to see me and we would try to arrive at a basis of settlement.

MARI E YAM

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fiscal Agent of the United		12/21/2 mely for	the ferry Name
Name: FRANK TO (Print) Address: (Street and BRANLEY (City)	6 1.1	(Date) Tolephone: Interview: Adult: Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship:	(Surname)
Date of last entry into Unit	ted States:		
Operating under Treasury Li	cense now?:		
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interval	519 No 8256	r Branky
Principal property involved		om: o bolonce on honor	in far
default - Tarretio	and comple.	whitem round high	. Yms. Tomakio
atterne, abdhour	es (daughter or	wifet daughter viol	I want out
on amitte de	alter folions	of total - by Found	ing other humin
want t draw we	whithen dealer	topidon it in	
Action taken: " Alrice from gate	how daughter	comint court	in if the
And from gall	sound a source	and the William	
#Attach additional pages wh	nero necessaw	Handled by:	Amon

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of Sar Fiscal Agent of the Unite Name: (Print) Address: (Street ar	Damaki	(Date) Telephone: Interview: Adult: Minor:	Name (Surname)
Date of last entry into Uni	(State)	Male: Female: X Citizenship:	150 Apr
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Intervio		ven)
Principal property involved A cank I can all and in routh but refer for white a const of others or Went to sell st	ei (operation of F oth - Word to Bo Truno Alocal area	TAMAKI (D) MAN whe in Recent (Bowl Under operating A	un consequent
			13
Action taken: ** Rending a properties Angus exacustres	1. 1 other to	His + hapir	gets bout

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Handled by:

(City)	n Francisco ed States Oomnake O State (State)	(Date) Telephone: Interview: Adult: Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship:	Mame (Surname)
Date of last entry into Un Operating under Treasury I			(6)
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: Principal property involved	Person Interview Address: Telephone Number	The MAKIGS now of the in Record Books by Land of willing pri-	h -
Action taken: * Affine wasunatu	trek in Fride *	700 of furantimet sty	Throng 71500-

Attach additional pages where necessary

Hendled, by:

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States	3/21/42	Name
Name: FRANKIS (Print)	(Date) Telephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address: 15600 9 - 15. (Street and Number) BRANLEY CAU (City) (State)	Adult: X Minor: Malo: X Female: Citizenship:	Score
Date of last entry into United States:	I out know	- G
Operating under Treasury License now?:		ven
Type of Business: Person Inter Partnership:	and a few parts	re.
Proprietorship: Address:	719 1082741	(ammog
Individual: Telephone Nu	mber:	
Principal property involved and scope of prob	olem:	
Domaleis ones aballnow the		notin
default - Torrakis insofrattry a		rmakio
or I right Tomokio Changetter or		
Or Juder, our ason Countries as	W-11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	and of
collerary, Modernous am consissans	who combon were	The state of the s
cotterns. Addmon un distanto	of form of homefun	and own more
wants there whither dealer	and so morphose as ion	
Action taken:		. ^ D
arrised him to Ama daughter	a come in to souther	a if the
arriced him to have daughter time from g atterns to make	ra a dish	
	Handled by:	Indan William
*Attach additional pages where necessary	7.14.19	SWAN
3)	61	Centro
		CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name: Torix Tament Shintero Tamaru

Address:

Type of Business:

Partnership: Proprietorship: x

Corporation: Individual: (Print)

(Street and Number)

149 No. 8th St.,

April 22, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Surname Interviewx Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship: Japanese Date of last entry into United States: 1912- Not out since 1922 Operating under Treasury License now?: ____No

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

In internment camp @ Bismark, N.Dak. Mother Tomi Tamaru has power of attorney. Had grocery store atxthx in Brawley. Sold stock in trade. Trying to sell refrigeration equipment and show cases to Aurelio Garcia Perez of Mexicali. John Basabe of Mexicali represents Perez in the deal. Perez is paying \$400 for this equipment at Brawley. Mrs. Tamaru is giving a notarized bill of sale in the name of her husband by her as attorney in fact and check is being made payable to her. Mr. Basabe is getting clearance from the Mexican customs authorities.

Person Interviewed: Takuji Tameru

Telephone Number:

Address: Above - son of Shintaro

Calif.

Action taken:*

I have suggested if anybody questions authority of Japanese to dispose of their property in connection with this deal to get in contact with me.

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

additional pages where necessary

LOS ANGELES BRANCH FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES El Centro, Calif., April 28, 1942. Mr. Watkins, Chief Clerk, Federal Reserve Bank. 707 South Spring Street. Los Angeles, Calif. Dear Mr. Watkins : Re : SHINTARO TAMARU Referring to my telephone conversation this afternoon : The reason I called on this and why I should like the War Economics Board to make an exception in this case and permit this refrigeration equipment and show cases to be taken across the border and sold to the Mexican is that if this equipment is not sold and is left on our hands, it will probably be a white elephant and cost the Government as much or more than it is worth to haul it around down here and then up to Los Angeles to be stored. The show cases being mostly glass and bulky will have to be handled with care. If it were reasonably new equipment, it could easily be sold either here locally or handled by some Coast outfit. I know that it has been looked at a number of times and the cash offer of the Mexican of \$400 was the only bona fide bid at any price. The Mexican paid the \$400 in cash to the Japanese and hauled it down to the border himself. He has it in Calexico tonight and if an exception can be made and Mr. Walker at the Calexico customs office be given some kind of authority to permit its crossing into Mexico, tomorrow if possible, that will be the simplest answer to the whole thing and saving the Government thru one Branch or another a lot of grief. Yours very truly. Field Representative This refers to my report of interview of April 22nd above name

Name:	SHINTARO TAMARU (Print)			(Date) Telephone: x Interview: Adult: x	(Surname
Address:	149 No. 8th (Street and		-	Minor: Male: x	ne)
	Brawley, (City)	(State)		Female: Citizenship:	Japanese
Date of L	ast entry into Unite	d States:	1922		
Operating	under Treasury Lice	nse now?:	No		(Given
Type of Br	usiness: tnerchip:	Person Ir	nterviewed:	See below	en)
Cor	prietorship: x poration: ividual:	Address:	Number:		

Telephone conversations with Mr. Basabe of Mexicali. Mr. Walker, U.S. Customs service at Calexico, Mr. Watkins and Mr. Bold of our LosAngeles office:

Equipment stopped at border from going to Mexicali until permit for export is secured from War Economics Board at Washington, D.C. Application for such permit has been made on behalf of Basabe and Perez by customs broker Polkinhorn at Calexico and sent to Washington by air mail for prompt action. Mexicans have bill of sale from Tamaru who has been paid \$400 in cash but a condition of the sale was that the equipment could be moved into Mexicali from Calexico.

Action taken:*

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

1 Riggester od contragent on army rigulations. 2 - Go sex Imperial Advise G. + get their proposition - It not so tracks	Fiscal Agent of the United Sta	ites	. 1.	Name
Date of last entry into United States: Operating under Treasury License now?: Type of Buriness: Percenciaip: Proprietory hip: Corporation: Individual: Telephone Mumber: Principal property involved and scope of problem: White Ornewish born wife of Japanese (- Con sha go with hashround to wounteen crossful they dank complete arrangements for a run brances consistent the sendient arrangements for a run brances consistent the sendient of the sendient o	Address: 890 Common (Street and Num	INAKA In	lephone: terview: * Adult: * Minor: Male: Female: *	(Surname)
Type of Business: Pertnership: Propriatorchip: Corporation: Individual: * Telephone Number: Principal property involved and scope of problem: White Ornarium borns wife of Japanese. (- Constant go with husbarrows to evacuation evanful they don't complete arrangements for a number without the sendences to arrange on a feel area. 2- Has a ca-boot other electrical applications on contract from Drafamil Huma at E. H. F. A. namely find out. Carrother get equity out of some of evacuation. Action taken:* 1. Ruggested to contingent on army agreement. 2. Go see Impant Advise a t get their proposition - If makes the factors of the proposition of the contingent on army agreement.	Date of last entry into United S	tates:		(6
1- Consider go with hashound to evacuation exampled they don't complete amongenute for a new brains a consistent the is enderroung to amonge in a free area and from Described Advise & + E. H. F. F. mandy print out. Com oth get equity out of some if encorate. Action taken:* 1.— Ruggester od contingent on army regulations. 2. Go sex Impirial Advise & + get their proposition - If not position to the proposition of the propositi	Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation:	Person Interviewed:	almi /	iven)
1- Consider go with hashound to evoluntion exempt if they don't complete unangenute for a number area consistent the resemble area a feel area 2- Has ace-book of the electrical applianess on contract from Simplicial Advise & + E. H. F. A. mandy print out. Correct of exemptions of armost from get expirity out of some if enterrate. Action taken:* 1.— Ruggester od contingent on army regulations. 2.— Queex Impirial Advise & + get their proposition - If mathematically and printing the proposition - If	Principal property involved and	scope of problem:		
1- Cons sha go with hasaliand to account in crimp is they down conflict an argent for a new brains correction the is endering to arrange in a free and 2- Has rice-boxt of the electrical apprianess on contract from Simplicial House & + E. H. F. A. nearly print out. Carroth get expirity out of some if enverate. Action taken:* 1 Progressial od contragent on army agulations. 2 Go see Irreferral Advise & + get their proposition - If not so the factory - constacts.				
2- Has rice-look of the electrial applianess on contract from Surfacility out of some if enemate. Action taken:* 1 Riggested od contragat on army regulations. 2- Go sex Imperial Have Co. + get their proposition - If not sotrefactory-constants.	1- Conshe go with	hasaband to area	ention court it.	the
2- Has rice-look of the electrial applianess on contract from Surfacility out of some if enemate. Action taken:* 1 Riggested od contragat on army regulations. 2- Go sex Imperial Have Co. + get their proposition - If not sotrefactory-constants.	don't constitu	urrangements for a	murkmenins co	vraetron
2- Has rice-boxt of the electrical applicaness on contract from Disclosing House & + E. H. F. F. mently friend out. Carrollo get-equity out of some if errormate. Action taken:* 1.— Reignested out contingent on army regulations. 2.— Go sex Irrificial Helice & + get their proposition - If notes streppetry—constable	he is endownin	taronge in	or free area	
1 Riggester od contragent on army rightness. 2 - Go sex Imperial Have G. + get their preposition - It not so tracks	2 - Hus rice-boot at	hu electrial appli	inus on contract	from
1 Riggester od contragent on army rightness. 2 - Go sex Imperial Have G. + get their preposition - It not so tracks	In having Hilling	BYE, H. F.A. T	ander friend out. a	meh
1 Riggester od contragent on army rigulations. 2 - Go sex Imperial Advise G. + get their proposition - It not so tracks	get equits out of	some if everyate.	01	
1 Riggester od contrigent on common of the 2 - go sex Irroperial Harre Co. + get their proposition - If net sottrafactory - constacts	Antion tolerment			
2- Go sex Impirial Harrie Co. + get wan proposition	1 - Quinacolinh Ox c	and my stronger trois	and individual Com	, ,
netsatrificting- constacts Handled by:	2- as ex Impiri	I Hame Co. + g	Athen proposition	-97
Handled by:	netatific	ing com tack		
Wattach additional magas whome more	*Attach additional pages where r		Handled by:	

Los Angeles Branch

Name: Takiyo Tanama		May 11, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surname
	and Number) , Celif. (State)	Adult: x Minor: Male: Female: x Citizenship: U.S.	1
Date of last entry into		une 14, 1911- In Japan 3 m during 1932 No	onths (Given
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: x	Person Inter Address: Telephone Nu	wiewed: Above & husband Ta	tsuo

Had lease on 41.4 acres all in cantaloupes, from Lucien Sshwab. Had an informal agreement with Russo Bros. to take over crop on commission basis. Had some disagreement about definite terms. May 6th all parties concerned with A.V.Schenck representing W.F.A. (Russo represented by field man weir and Schwab by Rudolph Miller) came to see me and the Tanamachi's accepted Russo's offer of \$4,000 as full purchasse price of crop based on a statement submitted by Russo showing advances of \$2,980.30 including rent in full to end of term. - balance of \$1,019.70 to be paid in cash. Sent them to an attorney's office to draw up bill of sale and other necessary papers.

Today, the Tanamachi's came back to draw my attention to a credit on Russo's statement of \$50 for return of 8 sacks of Supercide which apparently had never been allowed or rather accounted for in the above settlement and which Russo now disclaims. Wrote a letter to Field Man Wier of Russo Bros. and gave to Tanamachi to deliver asking for explanation of the item and intention.

Action taken:*

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

YAM

Name:	Takiyo Tanami	.chi	(Date) Telephone: Interview:	x	(Sur
	(Prin	t)			
Address:	Petallic Sensor control consumple visit de la consume de l	2 and Number)	Adult: Minor: Male:		name)
	Brawley, (City)	Calif. (State)	Female: Citizen		1
Date of	last entry into U	nited States: Bor	n 6/14/11- In Ja	pan 3 mos.193	2
Operatin	g under Treasury	License now?:	No		(Given
Pa Pr Co	Business: rtnership: oprietorship: rporation: dividual: X	Person Inter	rviewed: Field Mar Russo Bros. &		-

See report 5/11/42

Weir reports that the 8 sacks of Supercide with credit of \$50 referred to in previous report were supplied to Tanamichi by Russo several months ago under an arrangement whereby credit would be allowed for any of this fertilizer if returned before April 15th as it deteriorates if not used within a reasonable time and is such that about the only use made of it here is in connection with squash.

Also stated that this item was discussed in Attorney Hickcox! office with Miss Tanamichi when the bill of sale was made and other papers in connection with making the settlement referred to in previous report and above recital confirmed - Russo stated if they could dispose of it for any figure they would give Tanamichi the benefit. Miss Tanamichi agreed to this.

Action taken: *

Attorney confirmed above on telephone.

Closing file. Tanamichi never came back and apparently settlement was made as agreed upon.

6 1942

Handled by

El Centro Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Name: Mrs. Shizuye (Nakahara) Tanouye

(Print)

April 23, 1942. (Date)

Telephone: Interview: x

> Adult: Minor: Male:

Surname Address: P.O.Box 387 (Street and Number) Female: x Heber Calif. Citizenship: (City) (State) Date of last entry into United States: Born 2-17-1921 Not out Operating under Treasury License now?: ______No Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Above Partnership: Proprietorship: Address: Corporation: Individual: X Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Husband TSUGIO TANOUYE native born now in U.S.Army

Has check 2/11/42 \$17.78 on California Bank, Los Angeles, United Farmers Assn of Calif., Inc., 1109 South San Pedro St., Los Angeles to S. NAKAHARA returned by Bank "Refer to maker" originally given for truck crops shipped on consignment.

Action taken:*

Referred her to State Marketing Bureau in Agricultural Commissiomer's office in Court House. In meanwhile will write to W.W.GRAY who I understand is assignee for said Company.

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

BONDED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Los Angeles Produce Dealers Credit Bureau

W. W. BRAY SECT MOR

943-A SOUTH SAN PEDRO STREET LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONES - TRinity (TRinity 9196

April 27, 1942

Mrs. J. Tannery

CREDITREPORTS COLLECTIONS

ASSIGNMENTS

Mr. C. H. H. Small Field Representative Federal Reserve Bank 540 State Street El Centro, California

Dear Mr. Small:

United Farmers Association of California, Inc. is in bankruptcy, an involuntary petition having been filed by three small creditors.

If the check of S. Nakahara is for consigned merchandise, he may file his claim with the Bureau of Market Enforcement, State Building, second floor, Los Angeles, California. In the event he is a common oreditor; he should file his claim with Charles Veale, who is Trustee. Mr. Veale's address in Los Angeles is 453 South Spring Street.

We have not yet received the authorization or authorization which Mr. Morita was to present Mr. Schenck. I trust that this matter is being taken care of satisfactorily, although we feel certain that Morita will do the honorable thing and arrange for payment of the amount which is owing.

Yours very truly,

L. A. PRODUCE DEALERS CREDIT BUREAU

WWG/ss

540 State Street.

El Contro, Calif.,
April 23. 1942.

Mr. W. W. Gray. Los Angeles Produce Dealers Credit Bureau. 943-A South San Fedro Street. Los Angeles. Galif.

Dear Hr. Gray :

.

.

Do you by any chance have anything to do with the affairs of the United Farmers Association of California, Inc., of 1109 South San Pedro Street?

S. Hakahara has a check of theirs dated February 11, 1942, for \$17.78 which was returned by the Bank "Refer to Maker". This was in payment of some produce shipped to them on consignment. Have any arrangements been made to take core of those checks, for I assume others also were issued.

Yours very truly.

C.H.H. SMALL Field Representative.

F.S.- I understand Mr. Matsue Merita brought in the assignment you sent to him Spril 17th but Mr. Schenck was out and he did not leave it. I have written to him today to be sure to bring it in tomorrow - as a matter of fact that is the thing which is holding up settlement of the F.S.A.lean and as soon as it is filed. Mr. Schenck can probably close that lean up and disburse the proceeds.

I was hoping to have the Okubo deal cleaned up but so far ansuooccful. If anything develops, I'll try to let you know.

			May 2, 1942.	
Name:	S. TOKAYASU, Guerd	ian	(Date) Tolephone: Interview: X	(Su
	(Print)		Adult: x	Surname
Address:	Concentration Cam		Minor:	ne)
	(Street and Nu Bismark, N.Dakota		Male: x Female: Citizenship: Japa:	0000
	(City)	(State)		
Date of :	last entry into United	States:	?	_
Operatin	g under Treasury Licens	e now?:	No	(Given
	Business: rtnership:	Person Interviewe	d: Raymond Pollard	en)
Pr	oprietorship: x rporation:	Address:	El Centro Calif.	_
	dividual:	Telephone Number:		

Mr. Pollard has leased the Tokayasu ranch 1 miles east of Mt. Signal Store - lease effective July 1, 1942. Most of the ranch has been in lettuce - a small acreage of tomatoes. Pollard says arrangement with owner was that he was to go in and plow the ranch at his convenience prior to July 1st to "get" the weeds before they became too rank. He thinks it may be possible to salvage some of the lettuce seed in a marketable condition rather than plowing it under with the weeds. Wants to know if he can harvest this seed and sell it.

Action taken:#

Took the matter up with Don Bitler, Attorney for Tokayasu - Not practicable for him to attempt to salvage the lettuce seed if any. He agrees to permit Pollard to har vest any lettuce seed he may be able to in preparing the ground for his operations after July 1st and retain 80% of net proceeds for doing the work - Pollard to deliver to Bitler for account of Tokayasu 20% of net proceeds. Satisfactory to Pollard and will proceed on that basis.

Handled by:

El Centro, Celif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

	April 21, 1942.	
Name: MRS, H. TSUCHIYAMA (Print)	(Date) Tolephone: Interview: *	(Surname
Address: 420 Broadway (Street and Number	Adult: x Minor: Male: Female: x	ame)
El Centro (City)	Calif. Citizenship: Japanese (State)	
Date of last entry into United S	tates: Over 20 years	1
Operating under Treasury License	now?: No	(Given

On behalf of Mrs. Tsuckiyama, he executed a conditional sales agreement March 31, 1942 covering the furniture and fixtures of the Ramona Hotel to S. Maza and Evelyn Ruth Honorio for \$630, payable \$50 down and balance of \$580 on April 4, 1942.

Nakashima acknowledges receipt of \$200 on account and states balance was not paid on April 4th.

Mrs. Honorio and her attorney Geo. Connors, state that she can read English but that Maza cannot. She states she signed the agreement without reading it claiming that the agreement as she understood it was that payment was to be \$50 down and balance of \$50 per month until full purchase price was paid. They also claim they wanted to esorow the deal which offer was refused by the seller. They also represent that Y. Nakashima was the individual who did most of the agreeing.

Mrs. Honorio states she did not read the agreement- Nakashima claims she read it when she signed. She states her husband paid the \$150 in cash over the \$50 she paid originally. She & Connors admit this indicates they realized that this was a cash deal and also because she didn't disagree with the terms of the contract when she had a Action taken the probably lost her rights to dispute it.

They are going to meet in Attorney S.P. Williams' office at 2 p.m. and endeavor to come to the settlement of placing the deal in excrow with the Security Titlke Co. for the period of 7 days' advertising at the end of which period the balance of \$430 is to be paid to Tsushiyama.

4:30 p.m. - Nakashima reports deal is in escrow with Security Title Co., El Centro - balance of \$430 to be paid @ \$50 per month to Title Co. for deposit to a/o. Title Co. to hold bill of sale until a/o completely paid- Title Co. eserow fee \$10 each side.

Handlod by: John al El Centro, Calif.

Attach additional pages where necessary

		April 20, 1942.	
Name: Yoshia Tsujimoto (Print)		(Date) Tolephone: Interview: x	(Surname
Address: P.O.Box 995,	and Number)	Adult: x Minor: Male: x	name)
El Centro (City)	Calif.	Female: Citizenship: U.S.A.	-
Date of last entry into U	nited States: Born Aug	5.3. 1920 - never out	
Operating under Treasury	License now?: No		(Given
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interview	ved: Above & F.C. THOMAS	
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:	Rt.1 Box 177-A	_
Individual: x	Telephone Number	El Centro, Calif.	

Has 3½ acres leased- originally from Mrs. F.X.Schmitt of El Centro. Mrs. Schmitt sold the farm to F.C.THCMAS January 1, 1942. Lease not recorded. It expired June 1940 with option for renewal of one year. Tsujimoto & Mrs. Schmitt agreed to extend to Dec. 31, 1942. He now has vegetables in. Owner complains hasn't been irrigated and many weeds. Admitted no noxious weeds- hasn't been irrigated on account of holding vegetables for market. Tsujimoto wanted to plant a crop of corn for summer. Ground has been heavily fertilized. Thomas wants to get the falue of the fertilizer in crops next year and would like to keep corn off this summer.

Action taken: Suggested that they voluntarily cancel the lease as of May 16, 1942, upon payment by Thomas to Tsujimoto of \$40- this being \(\frac{1}{2} \) of annual rent of \$80 which is claimed to have been paid to Mrs. Schmitt (or the equivalent thereof) to 12/31/42. Both sides of this case are in difficulties- lease is extended beyond the period covered therein and it was never recorded. It also provides it cannot be sublet and lessee must personally occupy premises. Rent to 12/31/42 has been paid and new owner knew that Tsujimoto was in possession but did not bother to find out on what terms. Lease calls for 5 acres but tenant has only $3\frac{1}{2}$ acres- new owner occupying the house on the other acre and has not paid tenant anything for this privilege. Compromise on this basis the best way out.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

El Centro, Calif.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

The state of the s	urutome (deceased)	May 12th, 19 (Date) Telephone: Interview:		(Sur
Address: (Street and Number) (City) (State)		Adult: Minor: Male: Male: Female: Citizens	ĸ	Surname)
Date of last entry int Operating under Treasu	o United States:	Born in U.S.A.		(63
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: X	Person Inter & D.	viewed: of 1st Nat. B.Roberts, Atty lso for Public Adr	for said Bank	ille,

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Please refer to report of interview of this date (Mrs.) Sumiko Nishi See reports of 3/30/42 & 5/5/42 in name of Mrs. Sumiko Nishi and correspondence with Mr. Bold.

Action taken:*

This matter is tied in with the Nishi matter and in accordance with instructions by telephone from Mr. Watkins I have assisted the interested parties in making up application forms TFE-1 and am forwarding them to Mr. Everson at San Francisco per copy of transmittal letter attached to report of this date in name of Mrs. Sumiko Nishi.

Handled by: Drevall El Centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

LOS ANGELES BRANCH FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES El Centro, Calif., May 5, 1942. Mr. Fred C. Bold, Ass't Manager. UELEUUNG TEN WHY GOND Federal Reserve Bank, 707 South Spring Street, Los Angeles, Calif. Dear Mr. Bold : (Mrs.) Sumikb Nishi (Mrs. R.S.Nishi) sub-leased from one Martin C. Wahl 134 acres of farm land for sugar beets and signed a contract with the Los Alamitos Sugar Company for this acreage. She turned over 45% acres of this to one Z. Tsurutome, another Japanese on a sub-sub-lease. She gave a power-of-attorney to her brother, Hideo Suyenaga, to operate for her, said power-of-attorney being recorded in this County. Suyenaga and his sister, Mrs. Nishi, are American-born. In October, 1941, Mr. and Mrs. Nishi and their children went to Japan, where they still are. Subsequently, Suyenaga, as attorney-in-fact for Mrs. Nishi, executed a note and crop mortgage to the First National Bank of Holtville for certain funds for farming expense of the sugar beets. A couple of months ago, the First National Bank of Holtville (in view of possible difficulties in handling loans, etc., with Japanese) under a mutually agreeable arrangement, formally took over the crop under the terms of their mortgage and have been paying Suyenaga \$150 per month as a foreman. In the interim, Mr. Tsurutome died and his estate is being handled by the Public Administrator. The sugar beets are now being harvested. After the returns from the sugar bests are received and the Bank's mortgage claims satisfied from them, what will they be permitted to do with the net proceeds in view of the fact that the real owner, American born (Mrs.) Sumiko Nishi is now in Japan either voluntarily or involuntarily interned there. Can they turn these net proceeds over to Suyenaga (who will be in an Evacuation Center) as attorney-in-fact for Mrs. Nishi and if so under any restrictions as to accountability Ohans r to some Federal Agency, or should they impound the funds subject to some Federal agency, or what? Yours very truly. Radarak Field Representative

Hffidavit

GENERAL

Count	of California, y of
	, Hideo Suyenaga,
	First Duly Sworn, deposes and says:
	I am an American born Japanese; that I am the brother of o Nishi, an American born Japanese; that during the crop year
	42 I have been farming for my sister
	The SWE of the SEE of Section 1, and the Se of the SWE of
	Section 1, and the SB of the SB of Section 2, all lying
	in Township 16 South, Range 14 Bast, S.B.M., County of

That I have a verbal agreement with my sister in which I am to receive one-half of the net proceeds; that my sister has an investment of \$5917.37 in the crop. Said oral agreement was made in the presence of Matsukichi Seino.

and further deponent saith not.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this	2/1/2
Subscribed and sworn to before me, this day of May A. D. 1942	After State of Contract of Con
Notary Public in and for said County and State	

El Centro, Calif. March 30th, 1942. Mr. Watkins, Chief Clark, Pederal Reserve Bank. Los Angeles. Calif. Dear Mr. Watkins : Re : SUMIKO NISHI Report is attached of a story in connection with this Japanese citizen. The First Mational Bank of Holtville has a crop mortgage on the crop of sugar beets. In connection with the proposed evacuation, the mortgages and mortgager have made an agreement that the Pank will take over and has taken over the orop and will take care of all expense as advances under the terms of their mortgage, holding the net proceeds after completion of the deal for Mrs. Nichi. They will hire Mr. Snyenaga, brother of Mrs. Nishi, for such time as he is here as a foremen on a wage basis as part of these expenses. I have entered this story for record purposes only, as I am under the impression that nothing further needs to be done as far as we are emecraed so long as all parties are in accord. Am I right? Yours very truly. C.H.H. SMALL. Pield Representative. P.S. - I haven't received any further supply of envelopes than the few Mr. Williams left me when he was down here. Please send some along if this hasn't not yet been dome.

Handled by:

*Attach additional pages where necessary

May 12, 1942.

Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco, San Francisco, California.

Re. Estate Z. Tsurutome.

Gentlemen:

In accordance with a conversation had with your representative, Mr. C. H. H. Small, with reference to the above mentioned estate, we are submitting in triplicate Form No. TFE-1 for permit to confirm what has been done, and in triplicate Form TFE-1 for permit to continue operations until harvest has been completed. Inclosed herewith is certified copy of Letters of Administration of M. D. Zinn, Public Administrator of this county on the estate of the above named decedent.

It appears that the decedent and one Mrs. Sumiko Nishi, who, we are informed, is an American born Japanese, were farming together approximately 130 acres, of which we claim that the decedent owned and was operating 45 acres.

From the best information we have received, the expenses of the farming operations up to the time of death, and thereafter until February 1st. 1942, had been advanced by Mrs. Sumiko Nishi, or her attorney-in-fact, H. Suyenaga, and there is a claim aggregating \$2971.92 in favor of Mrs. Nishi to cover the advances of rental, planting and caring for the crop up to the time of the appointment of the administrator and a claim by H. Suyenaga for \$350.00 for labor. No action as yet has been taken on these claims.

The interest in said crop of beets is the only asset of said estate and when appointed we found that a mortgage had been executed by Mrs. Nishi covering the entire tract and to raise money sufficient to carry on we went into Court and obtained a Court Order authorizing a crop mortgage in the sum of \$2200.00 with which to finance the completion of the raising of said crop.

The administrator of said estate has received no money; the advances are being made by the First National Bank of

May 12, 1942. Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco-Holtville as necessary in the raising and caring for said crop and reference is hereby made to the reports being filed as of this date by said First National Bank of Holtville covering the Nishi and Tsurutome matter, for further particulars, and especially as to the expenses hereinbefore incurred and expended and as to the estimate of necessary expenses to be incurred before said crop shall have been harvested and the proceeds received. It is impossible at this time to give accurate figures on the expense of probate and to the debts of the decedent as the time for filing claims has not as yet expired. The costs of probate, I estimate will be \$75.00 court costs; administrator's fees will be statutory fee of 7% on the first \$1,000.00; 4% on the next \$9000.00 and 3% above 10,000 not exceeding \$20,000 and attorney's fees will be the same as the administrator's fees. The proceeds of this crop will be held and none paid out to any alien or American citizen of Japanese birth without permission of the Federal Reserve Bank. Very truly yours, DBR-b - B-

STATEMENT OF AMOUNT REQUIRED TO FINANCE CROP TO COMPLETION

TSURUTOME ACCOUNT

Seed	\$ 133.60
Rent	447.56
Harvest	2,250.00
Foreman Salary	150.00
Water, labor, etc.	150.00
Total	#3,131.16

Probate Expense & Claims against Estate

Claim of	Hideo Suyenaga	\$350.00
•	Sumiko Nishi	2971.92
Estimate	of probate expense	100.00
	Administrators Fees (subject to Court approval)	400.00

Attorney's fees 400.00 subject to et.appro.

Time for filing claims has not yet expired

Total claims outside of farming expense \$4,221.92

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Na

idress: One TARO (Print) (Street and Nur (City)	(State)	(Date) Telephone: Interview: Adult: Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship: WAG?	(Surname)
ate of last entry into United	States: 7		
perating under Treasury License	e now?:		(Given
ype of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation:	Person Interview	red: M. Lydien	ren)

Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Individual: +

person interviewed has verbue have for 3 yrs fap proposes to more other arrangements.

Action taken:*

Joes m Lydica to suggest to Menigama that he should make only arrangements that might not coun later totals referred to me Schenck - W.C.C. Coles mal pages where necessary El Cleater

*Attach additional pages where necessary

			May 2, 1942.	
Name:	CHIYOZO UYENO (Print)		(Date) Tolephone: X Interview:	(Surname
Address:	P.O.Box 416		Adult: X Minor:	ame)
	(Street ar	nd Number)	Male: x	
	Brawley,	Calif.	Female: Citizensh	in· 9
	(City)	(State)	01011011.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Date of 1	ast entry into Uni	ited States:	Ŗ	
Operating	under Treasury L	icense now?:		(Given
	usiness: tnership:	Person Inter	riewed:	en)
Pro	prietorship: poration:	Address:		
Ind	ividual: x	Telephone Nu	mber:	

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Mr. Uyeno's daughter called on telephone. Father has a truck under contract with Bank of America, Brawley, unpaid balance \$180 \$290 - in default since March 20th. Bank has repossessed truck. Uyeno sold his crops (160 acres flax 10 acres tomatoes and 10 acres melons) to Sydeney Ulrey who is getting a loan from the F.S.A. \$5,400 of which is to go to Uyeno for purchase price. Loan was approved but F.S.A. has been unable to disburse funds account of a signature on a release being secured from the wife of an interested party who lives in Ios Angeles. Uyeno has promised Bank of America full payment of balance due from proceeds of this loan.

Action taken:*

Called Mr. Fox, Ass't Cashier of Bank of America, Brawley - explained circumstances. Uyeno is to go in to Bank this morning and give them an assignment on A.V.SCHENCK, Field Agent of F.S.A. in this office, who disburses the F.S.A.funds for balance due Bank of America - he will forward this assignment to me and release the truck to Uyeno. I have notified Mr. Schenck and he will protect the required amount of \$290 out of Uyeno's proceeds of the loan to clean up.

Handled by: My

El Centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Name: Chiwozo Uyeno		May 9th, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview:	(Su
(Print) Address: F.O.Box 416 (Street an Brawley (City)	d Number) Calif. (State)	Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship:	Surname)
Date of last entry into Uni Operating under Treasury Li Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation:			(Given)
Individual: x	Telephone Number:		

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 5/2/42

Telephoned Mr. Fox, Asst Cashier Brawley Branch Bank of America May 7th and sent him check from F.S.A. control account for \$290 in full payment of balance due on contract for truck with copy to Uyeno. Have receipt in duplicate from Bank and turned one copy over to Mr. Schenck of F.S.A. (or W.F.A.)

Action taken:*

Closing file

Handled by: AMM
ELCENTRO CALIF.

540 State Street, El Centro, Calif., May 7th, 1942.

Mr. John Fex, Ass't Cashier, Bank of America, Brawley, Calif.,

My dear John :

In line with our telephone conversation, enclosed is check out of W.F.A. (Federal control a/c) funds for payment of balance due on contract covering truck of Chiyoso Uyeno. Ownership certificate is being released by you and turned over to Uyeno together with repossession of the said truck.

Will you please send me a receipt in duplicate for this remittance indicating that it is in full payment of the balance due under this contract and that the funds are received from the W.F.A. thru the Federal Reserve Bank?

Yours very truly,

C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative 540 State Street, El Centro, Calif., May 7th, 1942.

P.O.Box 416, Prowley, Calif.

Desir Sir :

In accordance with our arrangement, I am today sending a remittance to the Bank of America at Brawley of \$290 from the proceeds of the Ulysy loan from the W.F.A. due to you, to pay the balance of your contract to then covering your truck.

Will you please go in to the said Park at Brawley at your early convenience to receive from them your pink exmership certificate for this truck and you will then be free to secure possession of it and be in position to sell it if that be your intention.

Yours very bruly,

C.E.H.SMALL Field Representative

Copy Bla Brownly

Federal Reserve Bank of San Fran Fiscal Agent of the United Sta	cisco		Wan
Agent of the only of		3/24/42	10
Name: VYENO-MASE (Print)		(Date) Telephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address: (Street and Num	ber) (State)	Adult: Minor: X Male: X Female: Citizenship: W.AA	ame)
Date of last entry into United S	tates:		
Operating under Treasury License	now?:		Given
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed:	Otrove	<u>"</u>
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:	4	
Individual:	Telephone Number:		
Principal property involved and Stassis- wongelow Mondo brother is In D. Ormy-Lase towards to certalize Lindle - Alterson wo made to cell all three soul of waterwelow.	rasato-22 ye Assae on 56	orally a way	
Action taken: # Masakoza Myens l mom exercit cond second from brothe in 4 conds from by entry	appreciate formy	with in larrowth in	and ashell
*Attach additional pages where	necessary	Handled by:	Ins. In
1			year)

Federal Reserve Bank of San Fran Fiscal Agent of the United Sta		13/4	Name
Name: W. Van Po	RIN	(Date) Tolephone: X Rott Interview: X	(Surname
Address: (Street and Num	(State)	Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship: X. A. A.	me)
Date of last entry into United S	States:		
Operating under Treasury License	now?:		Cive
Type of Business: Partrerphip: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: Address: Telephone Number:	When I	(E
Principal property involved and Interesting in long there Japanese to be be alledents to what	ing crafte or of in examination was	my Dienen was a	
Action taken: * Dreisen the mithed to Yror. Rehinck, 7.P.	of finishing du	so + throw thin	Enon
00 1161 Laconson 1 1 11 11			

Handled by:

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name:	Hirokichi Watan (Print)			May 15th, 194: (Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surname
Address:	Rt. 2 Box 1 (Street and Holtville, (City)	.1		Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship:	Japanese
	ast entry into Uni		1926		(
	under Treasury Li	.cense now?:	No		Given
Pro	usiness: tnership: prietorship: poration: ividual: x	Address	born daugh	Uta Watanabe, ter age 24	American-

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

- I Received a letter from Harry Leib, Los Angeles Bureau of Commerce, dated May 11th that he had made arrangements two weeks ago with Watanabe to accept an assignment for a claim which was supposed to be sent to him immediately but not received.
- I wrote to Watanabe. We have a previous file on him see my report 4-7-42 which file is closed attachment in that case having been paid -
- She came in today says only had 4 acres tomatoes and market is so low now they don't see where there is going to be any net to them out of which any assignment could be paid. If they ever get any money, they will pay as they are able.

Action taken: #

Advised her to write Leib to this effect today which she promised to do. I am also writing him.

Apparently nothing there to realize on now.

Closing file,

Adtach additional pages where necessary

Handled by:

El Centro Cal 1f.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fr Fiscal Agent of the United S	ancisco tates	3/25/12	Name
Name: M.J. WATA (Print)	MURA	(Date) Telephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address: 240 Sow (Street and N (City)		Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship: V	
Date of last entry into United			
Operating under Treasury Licen	se now?:		Given
Type of Buriness: Partnership: Proprietorship:	Person Interviewe	ed: Arrow	en
Corporation: Individual:	Address: Telephone Number		
Principal property involved and Pontinum with 20 cm. 1/3 intend in app. What I do.	hrinese in 19 ho 0214 gette minder	mod Trom Month	7/8
	The state of the s	Los de Lange	^\
Action taken: * Anggested while he intract in the furth advictions de	has twice end well worders or	remort dishood	d-bro
0			

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Name: M	. J. WATAMURA		(Date) Telephone: Interview: X	(Su
Address:	(Print) 240 South 4th	5t.,	Adult: x Minor:	Surname)
	(Street and Nur	mber)	Male: x Female:	
-	El Centro, Cal	(State)	Citizenship: U.S.A	-
Date of las	t entry into United S	States:		_
Operating v	under Treasury License	now?:		Given
Type of Bus Partr	ership: x	Person Inter	rviewed: H.R.Anderson, Mgr., Security Title Co., El Cent	- mer
Corpo	rietorship: cration:	Address:		_
Indiv	ridual:	Telephone N	mber:	_

2min April 28, 1948.

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See report 3/25/42

Title Company has an escrow in which Grand View Market is being sold to a Chinese from Yuma, Arizona, Watamura and his 2 Chinese partners being paid out of escrow for their respective interests in the enterprise.

Action taken:*

Closing file

Handled by: Amor

April 11, 1942 Mr. Charles H. Small, Field Representative Evacuee Property Department 540 State Street El Centro, California Dear Mr. Small: We are returning Complaint of Harry A. Staub in connection with the Watenabe transaction mentioned in your letter of April 7. This was discussed with Miss Snyder of the firm of Aggeler & Musser, upon receipt of your communication, and we explained the situation thoroughly to her and she promised to telephone her representative in El Centro and furnish complete instructions. She also promised to have the information transmitted to you by her representative. We assume that all that can be done in this matter has now been accomplished, and did not give you the telegraphic reply requested inasmuch as it had been handled by telephone by Miss Snyder. Yours very truly, Assistant Manager.

LOS ANGELES BRANCH FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES El Centro, Calif. April 7th, 1942. Mr. Fred C. Bold, Ass't Manager, Federal Reserve Bank, 707 South Spring Street, Los Angeles, Calif. Dear Mr. Bold : Re : HIROKICHI WATANABE et al Attached is my report of an interview with Uta Watanabe, adult American born daughter of H. Watanabe, and copy of attachment in this came. I haven't been able to get both sides of this story because Harry A. Staub, of Brawley, Calif., the collector and complains t in the case, is out of the Valley for the balance of this week. It appears from the Miss Watanabe's story however, and the facts would seem to bear out her contention, that Staub did make a verbal agreement with her because of the fact that she gave him a check for \$50 on account, and he accepted the check and did not swear out his complaint for attachment until that check had been paid from her Bank account. If her story is not correct, why did she give him \$50 and why did he accept it and utilize it? She has labor bills to pay for labor performed on her present crop of tomatoes and will not have any income until they are ready for picking and marketing - a matter of a couple of weeks. She has sold the crop under a marketing agreement on the basis that she will take care of the field work up until she is evacuated which is the reason she couldn't pay more than \$50 on account until income was available from marketing of the tomatoes. She will have enough to pull thru if she has the use of the \$235 covered by the attachment which has been removed from her account by the Bank of America but has not been paid to the constable yet by the Bank - they are still holding the funds. She could of course get an attorney and make answer thru the Court but in that case the attorney would have to be paid and she is sailing so close to the wind that she wouldn't have enough funds to pay the labor bills and attorney too. It's possible that that would be the only way out. The Manager of Aggeler & Musser just 'phoned me that he is making a report of this to his headquarters by mail tonite in Los Angeles and a Miss Snyder in their Los Angeles office handles the credits and could possibly order the release of this attabment as in reality they haven't sold the account to the collector Staub but assigned it to him for the purpose of collection, the proceeds

Mr. Bold Sheet #2 to come back to them less his fees. You will note the complaint in the attachment makes no reference to the \$50 paid on account but Aggeler & Musser's man admitted that the account was \$250 and that Staub had reported to them he had succeeded in obtaining \$50 on account, recently. Is there anything we can do in the matter other than to advise Uta Watanabe that if she cannot afford to get along without obtaining the \$235 tied up by the attachment that she must get an attorney and make answer thru the Court? A telegraphic reply would be appreciated in the case as she will have to pay labor bills within a day or so and if she can't pay them, she may be in trouble with the Labor Commissioner. Yours very truly. C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative.

Name:	Hiroki chi Watana (Print)	be	(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	Surname
Address:	Rt. 2 Box 11 (Street and Note Holtville, Calif		Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship:	1
	ast entry into United under Treasury Licen			(03
Type of Br Par Pro Cor			iewed: <u>Uta Watanabe</u> American born dau Above	Given)

Principal property involved and scope of problem: The cuts him the

Now operating 60 acres (carrots, cabbage) & tomatoes on lease in daughter's name Uta Watanabe. In November, 1940, Hirokichi Watanabe owed Aggeler & Musser Seed Company \$250.00 for seed used in his farming operations conducted in his name. About three weeks ago, Uta Watanabe told Aggeler & Musser she would MARRYXXXXXXXXX voluntarily assume this debt and pay it off from proceeds of present tomato crop. At that time they referred her to Harry A. Staub, a collector, in whose hands they had placed this account. She told him the same story and paid him \$50 on account. Subsequently, the collector apparently went into the Brawley Justice court and had an attachment issued against H. Watanabe and Uta Watanabe and S. Akiyama a friend apparently who was named by Aggeler & Musser in whose name this account was to be carried on their books but who has no interest in this transaction. This attachment was issued by Judge Griffin and by virtue of it Miss Uta Watanabe's bank account in the El Centro Branch of the Bank of America was tied up. In the account was \$252.96 which is required for labor in connection with the tomato crop. The Bank Action taken: * on the attachment writ took from the account \$235. leaving only \$17.96 which is not sufficient to pay the labor.

I Called Aggeler & Musser- said they had assigned the a/c to the collector and were not further interested.

The Collector, Harry Staub, is out of the Valley for the rest of the week. The attorney for the collector who drew the complaint says Staub said nothing to him about any agreement nor the payment of \$50 on a/c and in the absence of Staub would do nothing as all he was hired to do was to draw the complaint.

Handled by:

*Attach additional pages where necessary

El Centro, valif.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name: Wirokichi Watanabe (Print)	May 15th (Date) Telephone: Interview	
Address: Rt. 2 Box 11 (Street and Number of Control (City)	Female	x
Date of last entry into United	States: 1926	
Operating under Treasury Licens	now?: No	(Giv
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: x	Person Interviewed: Uta Wata born daughter age 2 Address: Telephone Number:	nabe, American- B

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

I Received a letter from Harry Leib, Los Angeles Bureau of Commerce, dated May 11th that he had made arrangements two weeks ago with Watanabe to accept an assignment for a claim which was supposed to be sent to him immediately but not received.

I wrote to Watanabe. We have a previous file on him - see my report 4-7-42 - which file is closed attachment in that case having been paid -

She came in today - says only had 4 acres tomatoes and market is so low now they don't see where there is going to be any net to them out of which any assignment could be paid. If they ever get any money, they will pay as they are able.

Action taken:*

Advised her to write Leib to this effect today which she promised to do. Tam also writing him.
Apparently nothing there to realize on now.

Closing file,

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

540 State Street, El Centro, Calif. May 15th, 1942.

Mr. Harry Lieb, Los Angeles Bureau of Commerce, Los Angeles, Calif.

Dear Sir :

Referring to your letter of the 11th :

I wrote to Mr. Watanabe on May 12th per copy sent you. Miss Watanabe (his daughter) came in to see me today and stated they did not receive the communications you stated in your letter had been sent to him. Further states that due to low market price of tomatoes, there wont be any net returns to them from their four acres (which sounds reasonable in view of what growers and shippers have told me for the past week) and therefore an assignment would be of not benefit to you; further states that if and when they get any funds at all they intend sending you payments on account.

I suggested to her that she write the gist of this to you today which she said she would do.

Regret that under the circumstances there isn't a thing that I can do for you just now.

Yours very truly,

C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative

540 State Street, El Centro, Calif., May 12th, 1942. Wr. Hirokichi Watanaba. Rt. 2 Box 11, Holtville, Calif. Dear Sir : It is claimed that about two weeks ago you agreed with Mr. Harry Lieb of the Los Angeles Bureau of Commerce, to give him an assignment for a claim he had against you as a compromise acttlement of said claim; it is further claimed that you have not as yet sent him this assignment per your promise and that you have refused to answer communications from him respecting this matter. If you have sent him this assignment, will you please answer his letters and tell him so - if you have not sent him this assignment after agreeing to do so, will you please write him and tell him why you are not keeping your agreement and also let me know your reason? Yours very truly, C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative Copy- Mr. Lieb Per your letter of May 11th. Will you please let me know developments? Wa Waternah sango Prin ex low Ital it don't look like any equipers assignment would read soo wohn.

TELEPHONES
PROSPECT 8842
PROSPECT 4171
LOS AN

LOS ANGELES BUREAU OF COMMERCE

FINANCE COUNSELORS

SUITE 334 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE BLDG. 1151 SOUTH BROADWAY, LOS ANGELES, CALIF.

May 11, 1942

Mr. Small c/o Federal Reserve Dank 540 State St. El Centro, Calif.

Dear Mr. Small:

Two weeks ago when I was in El Centro and saw Mr. Watanabe, we agreed to accept an assignment for our claim and same was supposed to be sent to me immediately.

I have written to Mr. Watanabe but have not received any response. Can you in any way assist me in getting this assignment? I understand all of these matters go through your hands and I, therefore, am seeking your cooperation.

Thank you for your kind cooperation.

Very truly yours,

LOS ANGELES BUREAU OF COMMERCE

Harry Lief

ML:pk

LOS ANGELES BRANCH FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES April 11, 1942 Mr. Charles H. Small, Field Representative Evacues Property Department 540 State Street El Centro, California Dear Mr. Small: We are returning Complaint of Harry A. Steub in connection with the Watanabe transaction mentioned in your letter of April 7. This was discussed with Miss Snyder of the firm of Aggeler & Musser, upon receipt of your communication, and we explained the situation thoroughly to her and she promised to telephone her representative in El Centro and furnish complete instructions. She also promised to have the information transmitted to you by her representative. We assume that all that can be done in this matter has now been accomplished, and did not give you the telegraphic reply requested inasmuch as it had been handled by telephone by Miss Snyder. Yours very truly, Assistant Manager. Enclosure.

El Centro, Calif., April 10th, 1942.

Evacues Property Department. Federal Reserve Bank. 707 South Spring Street. Los Angeles. Calif.

Gentlemen r

Re : HIROKICHI WATANABE et al

As a matter of record :

Referring to my report of interview of April 7th in this matter and accompanying letter of same date to Mr. Bold relative to attachment served :

I am advised that Harry A. Staub who obtained this attachment on the bank account appeared at the Bank of America. El Contro Branch, this afternoon and stated he had compromised this suit - received a check for the compromised amount and released the attachment.

I have had several conversations with different individuals regarding this since April 7th in an endeavor to get them together to make some kind of a settlement and apparently was successful.

Yours very truly.

C.H.H. SMALL Field Representative

Federal Reserve Bank of San Franch Fiscal Agent of the United San	ancisco tates	_ / /	Mag
		3/24/42	
Name: Worrack- Mitchell (Print)	Winters.	(Date) Telephone: X Interview: X	(Sur
Address: 690 m avm (Street and No (City)	Uniber) (Statu)	Adult: X Minor: Male: X Female: Citizenship: X	name)
Date of last entry into United	States:		
Operating under Treasury Licens			- 6
Type of Business: Partnerchip:	Person Interview	red: 7. H. Witchell,	Press iven
Proprietorship: Corporation: X	Address:	apa abre	
Individual:	Telephone Number	'I	
Principal property involved and Called on tellphone of While Duff (Potate Montale Duff) of missistance.	e reproperly of forms Patrice - participal	bord office of Mx to reene transfer	registrations
Action taken: 4 and there	information c	intermial in mr. For	how William
Poramento to clear the	est items. I	Le come back litte	these ?
yearful iffer Chaft	shipting aim	opis of frith cuth	itio motoriti
*Attach additional pages where	necessarv	CH H.	I an
*Attach additional pages where		600	

Name: SHIGETO YAMADA (Print)	April 16th, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surname
Address: Rt. 1 Box 82-B (Street and Numb	Female:	ame)
	Calif. Citizenship: U.S.A. State) ates: Jan. 16, 1922- Never out	
Operating under Treasury License		(G1)
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship:	Person Interviewed: Above	Given)
Corporation: Individual: x	Address: Telephone Number:	1

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Farming 40 acres in name of American born sister Masaye Yemada- 24 years old. who is buying the farm. Sold the crop for \$3,500 which funds are being provided thru a F.S.Ad. loan and after liens in connection with the crop are paid will leave Shigeto and his sister Masaye about \$1,500 net.

Father Juichi Yamada had a 1935 Oldsmobile car with a contract to the Bank of America, Calexico, - unpaid balance of \$196. 1 payment of \$96 being past due since February, 1942. Juichi Yamada is an alien and now in concembration camp in North Dakota but had been living on the ranch with his children but Shigetu claims he has no interest in the crops or land. The car is now in the Meloland Garage with a ball of \$185 against it before the garage man will release it. Jaima Shigeto Yamada states he took the car to the Garage in December on instructions from his father but that he has not used the car himself nor never did - that he has been using his brother's car since his brother went into the U.S.Army. Huichi Yamada it is asserted, notified his son Shigetu to tell the Bank of America they could have the car in payment of the garage bill and the unpaid balance of the contract. The Bank refuses to take it over on this basis claiming the value of the car repaired will be less than

Action taken: * \$300 and want Shigeto and his sister to assign from the proceeds of the sale of their crops enough to pay off the contract. They claim the father Juichi has no interest in their crops and they do not care to assume any balance due on a count of this contract. The car was clear of lien when Juichi borrowed \$196 from the Bank of America and the children claim to have no knowledge of what Juichi did with the proceeds of the loan.

No problem yet- listed for record purposes only at this time.

Handled by:

. Samon

Los Angeles Branch TA JAMAS al Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States (Date) Telephone: Interview: X Adult: X Minor: Male: * Female: Citizenship: Date of last entry into United States: Vroum of Operating under Treasury License now?: Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Partrership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: X Telephone Number: 1 km in Prinoun as the Dannin Kanch" I'r miles from him diens Reg Principal property involved and scope of problem: Jonnachila de neutring 43 acres from Major M. H. Dannon + detal Donnerd. Komehis in Pom Loris Rey Vally. The Daminis over the to hunge a ton of said have to a oct to some and burlet the Book. Kint middle the lease was to atout Febr 1, 1942, 4 this mane was to be haid to the Land Bonk by the Dominio who agreed they the type themselves. Jap was proforing to fint in erops - draced truce, the ment of the number of macution has not paid the Febr. or march rent. He has other ming interests + has reported them to one Dom oblige office hit Action taken:* no reposence to this average. Mr. Dominal was in our Rom oligo office to see about the status on March 275. affarently the WECH + book are as a my your of that the month was no good + wouldn't list of for assistance or give any information regarding allow Handled by: Amon Oracits of Monragachi *Attach additional pages where necessary

El Contro, Calif., March 31st, 1942.

Fr. Fred C. Bold. Ass't Manager. Federal Reserve Bank. Los Angeles, Calif.

Doar Mr. Bold :

Replying to your letter of yesterday relative to major M. H. Denron :

I return herewith Mr. Damron's letter to you of March 26th together with a copy of my interview report of today. Apparently Mr. Don Damron must have come into contact with one of the field men of the WCCA organization in the San Diego office on March 27th in the afternoon. He reports that he was treated very courtescusly in the morning by a gentlemen there but he did not have his lease with him. He went back in the afternoon with his lease but that gentlemen wasn't there and he claims not to have received any consideration from the man who was there then.

In this office here, the WCCA representative, Mr. Schenck, is eager to have the land owner come in to see him regarding a Japanese tenant and give the information as to what he wants in the matter of formally cancelling the lease upon evacuation and what arrangements he is willing to make for the settlement of past due rent if any.

Mrs. Ramron is writing to his sister, who lives in San Diego, a Mrs. R. D. Tyler, to go into the office there Thursday in connection with this lease and his problem in connection with his ranch in view of the evacuation of the Japanese tenant. He was mostly incensed at the fact that he went from here to San Diego and spent a day and a half there for the sole purpose of talking his deal over in the office and then was not permitted to list his tenant's name nor particulars regarding his problem.

Yours very truly.

C.H.H. SMALL Field Representative. LOS ANGELES BRANCH
FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO
FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES

March 30, 1942

Mr. Charles H. Small, Field Representative Evacuee Property Department 540 State Street El Centro, California

Dear Mr. Small:

A Major M. H. Dawson (or Damron) has written from El Centro regarding his recent interview in San Diego with our field representative there. The letter alleges certain lack of understanding of a problem concerning rental of a ranch owned by M. H. and Don Dawson in San Louis Rey Valley. The name of the Japanese tenant is not given in the letter, nor is there any other information given which might identify the case.

Please make an effort to get in touch with Major Dawson and advise him that you have been requested by this office to assist him in working out a deal that will be satisfactory with all parties concerned.

Yours very truly,

Assistant Manager

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name:	Kenneth Yamamoto (Print)	M	May 21, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Interview: x		(Surname)
Address: P.O.Box 495 (Street and M El Centro, Cali. (City)			Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship: ???		
	ast entry into United S under Treasury License	tates: ??			(Given
Pro	usiness: tnership: prietorship: poration: ividual: x	Person Interviewed: Address: Telephone Number:	Sunder Singh .	Watersprings - sunscharates recommended to see	169

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Kenneth Yamamoto is one of the volunteer workers who left for the Parker Evacuation Camp May 9th. He left his 1935 Chevrolet Master Coupe engine No. 5163660 serial 6ED06-1717 license 909042 with Kay Nishimaru, Sec'y of the Japanese Association, to sell for him. There is owing approximately \$115 to the Pacific Finance Corp., 621 So. Hope St. L.A.

Nishimaru sold the car to Sunder Singh for \$150. Singh gave his check for \$150 made to the order of Kenneth Yamamoto to Nishimaru to give to Yamamoto when he arrives at Parker today and Yamamotok will pay off the Pacific Finance and instruct them to send the released pink ownership certificate to me to deliver to Sunder Singh.

White registration certificate delivered to me to hold for pink.

Action taken: *

Handled by:

ntmo Colle

*Attach additional pages where necessary

El Centro Calif.

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States Telephone: Interview: Adult: Minor: (Street and Number) Female: Citizenship: Date of last entry into United States: 100 at Pull Button Conty Operating under Treasury License now?: Person interviewed: Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Telephone Number: Individual: Principal property involved and scope of problem: In report of CHSmall June 2" of also copy his letter to Printe domance la La. re Print swonership ent. on ther. Confe - letters attached. Wants this ownership ent. & release from Pac. Fin. C. soon as possible for new buyer Dander Dingh. this up and promised they would mail all proper on this to Smell at al Centre today. Wattach additional pages where hecessary School Villiam

Los Angeles Branch

Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

June 2, 1942. (Date) Telephone: KENNETH YAMAMOTO Name: Interview: (Print) Adult: x P.O.Box 495 Address: Minor: (Street and Number) Male: Female: El Centro, Calif. Citizenship: (City) (State) Date of last entry into United States: Operating under Treasury License now?: _ Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Partnership: Proprietorship: Address: Corporation: Individual: x

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

See previous reports

Letter from Yamamoto at Parker Evacuation Area sending check of Sunder Singh (purchaser of car) for \$150 endorsed by him with request to pay off Pacific Finance Corp. claim of \$121.60 and send him balance.

Telephone Number:

Action taken:*

Negotiated Sunder Singh's check and sending cashiers check to Pacific Finance Corp. @ L.A. per copy of letter attached with request for return of ownership certificate. I have white registration certificate for this car with power of attorney from Yamamoto to sign ownership certificate for him as seller and deliver to Sunder Singh, the purchaser, as soon as received from Pacific Finance Corp. (Singh now in possession of car and has called on me twice inquiring as to when he will receive , the certificates.)

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

*Attach additional pages where necessary

P. O. Box 855, El Centro, Calif. Jume 2, 1942. Pacific Finance Corp. of California, 621 South Hope Street, Los Angeles, Calif. Gentlemen: Re : Kenneth Yemedaoto *35 Chev. Coupe Mot. 5163660 Referring to letter of May 15th to Imperial County Citisens Welfare Committee, 435 Broadway, El Contro, by your D. R. MoDonald, Ass't Coll. Manager, enclosed is Cashiers Check for \$121.60 being the balance due you under the above contract of Kenneth Yamamoto, P.O.Box 495, El Contro, Calif. Will you please send me the motor registration certificate releasing your interests and any insurance policy you may be holding in this connection as soon as possible? Yours very truly. C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative. Copy- F.C.Bold, LaA. SADIA

Name: SHIZUO PAR (Print) Address: (Street and Nucleotty)	NAICA IT	Date) Clephone: nterview: Adult: Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship:	Name (Surname)
Date of last entry into United	States:		-
Operating under Treasury Licens	e now?:		- Given
Type of Buriness: Partnership:	Person Interviewed:	over	- 4
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:		- 1
· Individual: +	Telephone Number:		
Principal property involved and food 18 1935 Con Marker Vibrille William Off. winthout curlified White of Colombia Co- Shingua Lis I wrigh	he - Worth Everell refrance to tolomapy colored hitch c	of to a issent	ha a
Action taken:* Lowlody of Mark Lowlody or an of little of of norm Occiple them - The net *Attach additional pages where		Mandled by:	

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Fr Fiscal Agent of the United S	rancisco States	-Laliens	Name
Name: VAMA SAKI (Print) Address: (Street and I	Number) (State)	(Date) Telephone: Interview: X Adult: X Minor: Male: Female: Citizenship:	(Surname)
Date of last entry into United Operating under Treasury Licer Type of Business:		1918 De ed: Overes	(Given)
Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Address: Telephone Number:		
Principal property involved as Thus 1941 Churchell Woman Churchell Woman Churchell Woman Churchell Floo Man Sharen a Ul water to have a	asming prof from Fefful	donne - White itize donne - White itize donne - White itize	for
Action taken: " Worrach support Tolar original contact Tolar contact Tolar contact Tolar original pages where		Works (Brand) Handled by:	dy ageny

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

April 16th, 1942. (Date) Telephone: Surname NIGIHIKO YANO Interview: (Print) Adult: 734 So. 8th St. Address: Minor: (Street and Number) Male: X Female: El Centro, Calif. Citizenship: (City) (State) Date of last entry into United States: 1908 acme to U.S. - In Japan 5 months 1920/21 Operating under Treasury License now?: No Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Above Partnership: x

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Proprietorship:

Corporation: Individual:

Partner with most of the interest in GOLDEN VALLEY PRODUCE CO., a limited partnership.

Telephone Number:

Address:

See reports Louis Y. Mukai, Hiroko Kawakita, and TOMOSUKE KISHABA this date.

Action taken:*

Witnessed delivery of checks endorsed by the above individuals as stated in those reports.

Handled by:

El Centro, Calif.

	Los An	geles	Branch	
rederal	Reserve	Bank	of San	Francisco
Fiscal	Agent	of the	United	States

Name: YASUD (Print) Address: R Mont 7 (Street and Num (City)	(Date) Telephone: Interview: Adult: Minor: Male: Female: Calif. Citizenship: U.Sa. (State)	(Surname)
Date of last entry into United State Operating under Treasury License		(01:
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: Address: Telephone Number:	Given)

Has lease on 62 acres
want to Sele crop to Dorman Farms Po
Problem of DF20 re leave purpuents
ett

Action taken:*

Luggeted Eserow as Brik to cover all demands and payments

Handled by: Coles

Los Angeles Branch ral Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

Joe M. Yasuda

Address:

Date of last entry into United States: Born Sept. 25, 1920. Never out

Rt. 1 Box 7,

Holtville,

(Street and Number)

Operating under Treasury License now?: No

a bove

April 23, 1942 (Date) Telephone:

Interview: x

Adult: x

Minor:

Male: x Female:

Citizenship:

Type of Business: Partnership:

Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual: x

Person Interviewed: Address:

Calif.

(State)

Telephone Number:

Holtville 8702.-R-1

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Sent 3 pink slips covering a Sedan, pickup, and truck to Motor Vehicle Dep't at Sacramento about a month ago for transfer from father's name to him. About a week later sent his birth otf. in to them per their request and has written them twice but the pink slips don't come back and he wants to sell the cars.

Action taken:*

He gave me the license numbers of the three motor vehicles and I will write to the Motor Vehicle Dep't and urge attention.

Contro. Calif

#Attach additional pages where necessary

		May Toni, Tage.	
Name: Joe M. Yasuda, (Print)		(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Surname
Address: Rt. 1 Box 7, (Street and Number of City) Rt. 1 Box 7, (Street and Number of City)		Adult: x Minor: Male: x Female: Citizenship: U.S.	1
Date of last entry into United St			1
Operating under Treasury License	now?:	No	- H
Type of Business: Partnership:	Person Interviewed:	Above & Harry W. Wi	111 ams
Proprietorship: Corporation:	Address:	Holtville.	Calif.
Individual: x	Telephone Number:		

See report 4/23/42

Registration certificate for Pickup did not come in from Motor Vehicle Dep't prior to evacuation. Yasuda sold pickup to Harry Williams and leaving contract with 1st National Bank of Holtville for collection and authorized me to sign for him on ownership certificate when received transferring over to Harry Williams subject to contract.

Action taken:*

For record purpose only.

SADI & S. YAM

Handled by: Small
El Centro, Calif.

CULBERT L. OLSON

JAMES M. CARTER

DIRECTOR OF MOTOR VEHICLES

HOWARD E. DEEMS

Department of Motor Vehicles Division of Registration



SACRAMENTO May 8, 1942 SUBJECT:

IN REPLY REFER TO 58776

Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 540 State Street El Centro, California

> Attention: C. H. H. Small, Field Representative

Gentlæmen:

This is with reference to your letter of April 23, 1942 relative to 1942 certificates 22W 715, 22W 716 and K 8288 in the name of J. M. Yasuda, Rt 1 Box 7, Holtville.

Our records indicate that these applications have been cleared and certificates should be received within a few days. If Mr. Yasuda leaves prior to receipt of certificates, please have him arrange with the post office for forwarding his mail to him.

Very truly yours,

DIVISION OF REGISTRATION

By R. R. S. 2 Adjustments, Bureau 7

TF:am

Federal Reserve Bank of San Fran Fiscal Agent of the United St	ncisco ates	, ,	Name
	21	23/42	1
Name: Y. VONASHIT		(Date) Felephone: Interview:	(Surname
Address: POTS & (Street and Number of City)	nber) (State)	Adult: \(\) Minor: Male: Female: \(\) Citizenship: \(\)	me
Date of last entry into United	States:		
Operating under Treasury Licens	e now?:		63
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interviewed: Address: Telephone Number:	Obroc + Som Higa William	
Principal property involved and Venice Promise G.	Riffin tomatives o	Through short over	Aros.
to come - Ant +100 or returns on recin	y ined most in	repleasing the	5
in a furthering us	ar of erreversor		
Addion taken:*	I with Lower Almond	a. + have Yornie Pr	intrace
Mart Chy & Charles where	- Agogal Fallo	Corn back West . 50	Thurs
Wrote C/48- C	this 3/2 -	Handled by:	
*Attach additional pages where	necessary	CA A Ton	com)
117	100	G1 bent	e like

Name:	Yoshiko Yonashi		(Date) Telephone: Interview: x	(Sur
	(Print		Adult: x	Surname
Address: _	P. O. Box 84, (Street a	and Number)	Minor: Male:	e)
	Niland (City)	Calif. (State)	Female: x Citizenship: U.S	5.A
Operating Type of Bu Part	under Treasury I Isiness: Thership:	Person Inte	Hawaii 1913- Came here 1939- n No Pwiewed: Shinsii Ige- Husband above	(Given
Corr	orietorship: coration: ividual: x	Address:	Above umber:	

Shipped tomatoes to Venice Celery Distributors, 1101 So. San Pedfo St., Los Angeles February 14th to 21st. Has a/o sales for \$589.63. Has received \$100 and \$89.63 - unpaid balance of \$400.

Has written for balance.

Action taken:*

Suggested I would write also to find out if assets have been a ssigned.

Handled by:

El Contro, Cally.

BONDED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Los Angeles Produce Dealers Credit Bureau

W. W. GRAY

943-A SOUTH SAN PEDRO STREET LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONES { TRinity 9194 TRinity 9195 TRinity 9196

May 1, 1942

CREDIT REPORTS
COLLECTIONS
ASSIGNMENTS
ESCROWS

Mr. C. H. H. Small, Field Representative Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 540 State Street El Centro, California

Dear Sir:

This will acknowledge your letter of April 28, addressed to Venice Celery Distributors, relative to payment of merchandise consigned by Yoshiko Yonashiro.

Venice Celery Distributors has liquidated, having turned over collection of accounts receivable and liquidation of fixed assets to the writer for handling.

While we have not seen an audit to indicate the financial responsibility of this concern, it is our belief that they are well able to take care of all of the obligations owing.

Venice Celery Distributors discontinued operations some time ago, originally selling to Venice Produce Distributors, a concern owned by two Americans. These men operated for a time and it is possible that the consignment of merchandise was made by Yonashiro during the period when Venice Produce Distributors had possession of the business.

It is suggested that you address a communication to the Bureau of Marketing Enforcement, second floor, State Building, Los Angeles, California, setting forth full information in regard to this consignment, including the date of the consignment. By taking such steps, you are assured that the claim of Yonashiro will be protected and if need be, claim will be made against

BONDED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Los Angeles Produce Dealers Credit Bureau

W. W. GRAY

943-A SOUTH SAN PEDRO STREET LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONES { TRinity 9194 TRinity 9195 TRinity 9196 CREDIT REPORTS COLLECTIONS ASSIGNMENTS ESCROWS

Mr. C. H. H. Small

Page 2

May 1, 1942

the bonding company to recover the money for this grower.

If we can be of further assistance, do not hesitate to call upon this office.

Yours very truly,

L. A. PRODUCE DEALERS CREDIT BUREAU

WWG/mm

540 State Street. El Centro, Calif., April 28th, 1942.

Venice Colery Distributors. 1101 South San Pedro Street. Los Angeles. Calif.

Gentlemen:

YOSHIKO YONASHIRO of P.O.Box 84, Miland, Calif., shows us account sales for tenatees consigned to you between February 14th and 21st amounting to \$589.63, stating \$189.63 has been paid by you leaving an unpaid balance of \$400.

Final sale of these tomatoes was made over 6 weeks ago undoubtedly and settlement made therefor. Will you please let me know by return mail why this balance of \$400 has not as yet been paid Yonashiro?

Yours very truly,

C.H.H.SHALL Field Representative El Centro, Calif., April 1st, 1942.

Mrs. Y. Yonashira. P. C. Box 84. Wiland, Calif.

Dear Mrs. Yonashira :

You were in my office March 23rd with Mr. High relative to an account owing to you by the Venice Produce Company. of los Angeles, for tomatoes sold by them for you on consignment.

You should immediately enter a claim for the emount still owing to you by the Venice Produce Company. Send this claim (it may be in the form of a letter) to

W.W.GRAY, Manager Los Angeles Produce Dealers Credit Bureau. 943% South San Pedro Street Los Angeles, Calif.

Also send a copy to

State Dep't of Agriculture Bureau of Market Enforcement State Building. Los Angeles, Calif.

After you have sent your claim in, be sure you tell them your new address after you are evacuated from here.

Yours very truly.

C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative LOS ANGELES BRANCH

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO

FISCAL AGENT OF THE UNITED STATES

March 25, 1942

Mr. C. H. Small
Field Representative
Evacuee Property Department
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco
540 State Street
El Centro, California

Dear Mr. Small:

Referring to your letter of March 23rd, I note your various problems.

In checking up on the Venice Produce Company here, find that they are now in the process of liquidation, this being handled by our Los Angeles Produce Dealers Credit Bureau, W. W. Gray, Manager, address, 9432 South San Pedro Street. Conversation with Mr. Gray developed that this company has some slow assets which may take some time to clean up. He indicates possibly as long as six months. Furthermore, there is also a \$5,000.00 bond up with the State, so that all in all, Mr. Gray feels it will definitely pay out 100% in time.

In this connection, would mention the point of the grower filing his claim with Mr. Gray. Also, that in the event of the grower being evacuated before settlement is made, he should keep in touch with Gray, the Trustee, regarding subsequent address, etc., so that he can eventually get his money.

The above is in connection with your report covering Y. Yonashira, Niland, California.

In connection with Joe Nakada of Niland, and the trouble he is having with United Farmers Association, also of this City, I can only say that I have tried three or four times to get them on the telephone, but there was no answer. However, another check elsewhere suggests that they are going through liquidation, but have been unable to find out who is handling it. Hope to do this and will advise you further.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Manager

Los Angeles Branch Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Fiscal Agent of the United States

April 16th, 1942. (Date) Telephone: NICIPIKO ZANO Name: Interview: X (Print) Adult: # 734 So. 8th St. Address: Minor: (Street and Number) Male: Female: El Centro, Calif. Citizenship: Japanese (City) (State) Date of last entry into United States: 1908 acms to U.S.- In Japan 5 months 1920/2 Operating under Treasury License now?: No Type of Business: Person Interviewed: Above Partnership: * Proprietorship: Address Corporation:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Individual:

Fartner with most of the interest in GOLDEN VALLEY PRODUCE CO., e. limited partnership.

Telephone Number:

See roports Louis Y. Mukai, Hiroko Kawakita, and TOMOSUKE KISHABA this date.

Action taken:*

Bitnessed delivery of checks endorsed by the above individuals as stated in those reports.

Handled by: Mon

*Attach additional pages where necessary

MIXED FERTILIZERS
BAT GUANO & ORGANIC BASED



GROUND PHOSPHATE ROCK CARBONATE OF POTASH AGRICULTURAL LIME

SOIL ANALYSIS

POTASSIUM PHOSPHATE COMPANY

OF CALIFORNIA

MANUFACTURERS - WHOLESALE

MAIN SALES OFFICE: 1323 SILVIUS AVENUE SAN PEDRO, CALIFORNIA TELEPHONE 1503

May 1st, 1942.

My Burn

Mr. Stanley Schain, Box 152, Wiland, Galifornia.

Dear Sir;-

Enclosed please find statement of account of Mr. F.K.Fujita.

We hold a crop mortgage recorded in Book 501 Page 389 of the Official records of Imperial County, also an agreement with Magant Company approved by Mr. Fujita for the payment thereof, also a check No 79 signed by Pasae K. Fujita dated February 6th 1942 for \$ 200.00 which was to apply on account. This check was returned by the Bank marked N.S.F.

In handling the crop as we understand you are doing under a power of attorney, will you please send us copies of each sale and to whom sold as(50%) fifty percent of the money comes under our mortgage and must be accounted for.

Please let us hear from you in due course.

Yours very truly

POTASSIUM PHOSPHATE COMPANY

A.L. Kreiss.

ALK/veh

oc- Mr. F.K.Fujita

Alien Property Custodian, El Centro. L.O. Wilabee, El Centro.

El Centro, Calif., April 2nd, 1942.

Mr. G. C. Dunford, Manager. Inland Fertilizer Company. 4144 Pandini Bulevard. Los Angoles, Calif.

Dear Mr. Dunford :

Referring to your letter of March 30th relative to account with you of South Valley Fertilizer, Brawley :

So far as I have been informed, the Federal Government has not set up a collection agency in this area in connection with the Japanese Evacuation order of General DeWitt. Several Federal agencies are represented here in El Centro to assist Japanese evacuees in handling their personal and property interests insofar as they are affected by the Evacuation order. Locally all of these agencies and the Japanese together with all interests involved are working harmonbously and with the fullest degree of cooperation.

The Japanese insofar as it has come to my observation, with a few exceptions, are disposing of their interests voluntarily and at a sacrifice financially to a greater or lesser extent in nearly every case but there has been no evidence that they are using this emergency order to get out from under any of their just debts. In disposing of their crops they are making arrangements so far as possible to see that their creditors' interests are taken care of either out of the each proceeds if such are in the transaction or from a seignments against future cash payments to be made for their accounts.

In view of these diremstances, until and as if your debtor has signified that it is his intention not to take care of your obligation, should you in fairness to him endeavor to collect this thru an outside agency? What does he say about it? You have not indicated what his attitude is in your letter nor whether the obligation is current, past due, in default nor any particulars.

Yours very truly.

C.H.H.SMALL Field Representative. PLANT AND OPFICE

4144 BANDINI BOULEVARD
PHONE ANGELUS 5101

INLA

War Farm Admi.
540 State Str



G. C. DUNFC

INLAND FERTILIZER COMPANY

MANUFACTURERS AND JOBBERS OF ALL KINDS OF FERTILIZERS

OWNERS OF

WESTERN SUN FERTILIZER COMPANY LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

March 30, 1942

War Farm Administration Office 540 State Street El Centro, California

Gentlemen:

We are enclosing herewith list of one Japanese account who owes us money for fertilizer purchases the past season. Because of Japanese evacuation this parties is not paying, so no doubt you can help us get our money in which we understand your offices are trying to straighten up on these matters before the farmers actually leaves.

South Valley Fertilizer--P. O. Box 123--Brabley

\$289.84

If we can give assistance or help in any way possible do call on us.

Respectfully yours,

INLAND FERTILIZER COMPANY

G. C. Dunford, Manager

dedig By Strikela

General -		(Date) Telephone:	(9
(Print) Address: (Street and Number)		Interview: X Adult: Minor: Male: Female:	Surname)
(City) Date of last entry into Operating under Treasury	And in the Parish Street Street Street	Citizenship:	-
Type of Business: Partnership: Proprietorship: Corporation: Individual:	Person Interv		ven)

Had a very pleasant interview with JOHN W. DYKES, U.S.Dept of Agriculture, Agricultural Marketing Service, of 294 Wholesale Terminal Building, Los Angeles.

Subject: Cooperation between his department and the Federal Reserve

Bank field representative for this area in connection with
facilitating exchange of information and assistance on
both sides in protecting Japanese debtor and/or creditor
accounts, and other parties having debtor and/or creditor
collection difficulties in connection with the marketing
of field and truck crops thru concerns, individuals or
brokers licensed by said Department or having bonds posted
for proper performance.

In case of specific instances requiring such cooperation we think the arrangements are made to get quick action

Action taken:*

Handled by: Annw